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DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION 
Community Development Department 
250 North 5th Street, Grand Junction, CO 81501 
(303) 244-1430 

Receipt-------------
Dme _____________ _ 

Rec'd By ______ -,-___ _ 

File No.------------

We, the undersigned, being the owners of property 

PETITION 

lQ Subdivision 
Plat/Plan 

D Planned 
Development 

D Conditional Use 

D Zone of Annex 

D Variance 

Use 

D Vacation 

D Revocable Permit 

\(_PROPERTY OWNER 

situated in Mesa State as described herein do 

PHASE SIZE LOCATION 

·Itt DEVELOPER 

.~~cf(lru-LiQ ~A 
Name 

S'l{Y)Q, 
Name 

:Zro J-13/y £.cod 
Address Address 

City/State/ . City/State/Zip 

q~o-aLl3- 'IRX2 
Business Phone No. Business Phone No. 

NOTE: Legal property owner is owner of record on date of submittal. 

ZONE LAND USE 

D Right-of Way 

D Easement 

~REPRESENTATIVE 

i a odes '8n 
Name · 

Address 

Business Phone No. 

We hereby acknowledge that we have familiarized ourselves with the rules and regulations with respect to the preparation of this submittal, that the foregoing 
information is true and complete to the best of our knowledge, and that we assume the responsibility to monitor the status of the application and the review 
comments. We recognize that we or our representative(s). must be present at all required hearings. In the event that the petitioner is not represented, the item 
will be dro~om the agenda, al¢-qn addifional fee charged to cover rescheduling expenses before it can again be pla ed on t agenda. 

'/-.. ,c:::~ y ' --~- 7, 



2701-334-08-001 
FUJNTAINHFAD DE.V CDRP 
PO IDX 7207 
BOULDER, CO 80306-7207 

2701-334-11-071 
PAY'Im ROBERSCE 
:BARBARA A 
717 24 3/4 RD 
GRAND JUNCTirn, co 81505-9503 

2701-334-12-003 
PHILLIP E HAGEN 
MARCIE C 
714 24 3/4 RD 
GRAND JUNCTirn, co 81505-9504 

2701-334-12-004 
MARVIN A MEYERS 
MARYN 
2480 G RD 
GRAND JUNCTirn, co 81505-9547 

2701-334-12-006 
DANNY L GILLESPIE 
STARLYN R GILLESPIE 
712 24 3/4 RD 
GRAND JUNCTirn, co 81505-9504 

2701-334-06-079 
G ROAD LIMITED LIABILITY ~ANY 
22 PYRAMID DR 
ASPEN, CO 81611-1032 

2701-334-18-001 
MYReN G S'l2\NLEY 
GWRIA N STANLEY 
539 20 1/2 RD 
GRAND JUNCTirn, co ~1503-8743 

2701-334-18-002 
I.ESI.IE ~ MILLER 
'IHERESA MILLER 
7 49 w WII.SHIRE Cl' 
GRAND JUNCTirn, co 81506-1826 

2701-334-18-003 
DANIEL P IDCKYER 
MARIE E LOCKYER 
2891 SUNR1DGE DR 
GRAND JUNCTirn, co E\1503-2427 

2701-334-18-004 
MJDtlEST KJlUR I.llJGES ING 
2692 G 1/2 RD 
GRAND JUNCTirn, co 81506-1828 

George & Carrie Euler 
720 24 3/4 Road 
Grand Junction, CO 81505 

Mike Best 
LANDesign, LLC 
259 Grand Ave. 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

City of Grand Junction 
Community Development Dept. 
250 N 5th Street 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 
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DESCRIPTION en 0 0 0 0 ll' 1' 0 or. IP ~ '· 
Fsfplication Fee 1 ~ 2.0 Vll-1 1 

ubmittal Checklist* Vll-3 1 

!_Review Agency Cover Sheet* Vll-3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

•. Application Form* Vll-1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

~eduction of Assessor's Map Vll-1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

vidence of Title Vll-2 1 1 1 

0 Appraisal of Raw Land Vll-1 1 1 1 

~ames and Addresses* Vll-2 1 

ega I Description* Vll-2 1 1 

ODeeds Vll-1 1 1 1 

0 Easements Vll-2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

0 Avigation Easement Vll-1 1 1 1 1 

OROW Vll-2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

~ovenants, Conditions & Restrictions Vll-1 1 1 1 

0 Common Space Agreements Vll-1 1 1 1 

p County Treasurer's Tax Cert. Vll-1 1 

I' "improvements Agreement/Guarantee* Vll-2 1 1 1 1 

0 COOT Access Permit Vll-3 1 1 

0 404 Permit Vll-3 1 1 

0 Floodplain Permit* Vll-4 1 1 

[t\(]eneral Project Report X-7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 8 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

" J·>Composite Plan IX-10 1 2 1 1 

tJ 1 "x17" Reduction Composite Plan IX-10 1 1 1 1 8 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

'-- tfinal Plat IX-15 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 8 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

0 11 "X17" Reduction of Final Plat IX-15 1 8 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

lllr.J:over Sheet IX-11 1 2 .. !'f.-Grading & Stormwater Mgmt Plan IX-17 1 2 1 1 1 1 

0 Storm Drainage Plan and Profile IX-30 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 

"'- lf,'Water and Sewer Plan and Profile IX-34 1 2 1 1 1 l 1 1 1 1 1 

I Roadway Plan and Profile IX-28 1 2 1 

.l~oad Cross-sections - 2.'-f.S/* tz.oA-. IX-27 1 2 

(afletail Sheet IX-12 1 2 

0 Landscape Plan IX-20 2 1 1 8 
:p.:peotechnical Report X-8 1 1 1 

() Phase I & II Environmental Report X-1 0,1 1 1 

~nal Drainage Report X-5,6 1 2 1 

Stormwater Management Plan X-14 1 2 1 1 

0 Sewer System Design Report X-13 1 2 1 1 

0 Water System. Design Report X-16 1 2 1 1 
0 Traffic Impact Study X-15 1 2 1 
0 Site Plan IX-29 1 2 1 1 1 8 

NOTES: * An asterisk in the item description column indicates that a form is supplied by the City. 

APRIL 1995 W-{)5 
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PRE-APPLICATION CONFERENCE 

Date: 3\'l-4 \c;,~ 
Conference Attendance: A.· lrJt)"'\¥ ; M · tes.f 
Proposal: ~~~s~ ..... ~ ~'-P.:b~ SuBbj;v:t:~-t:o....J 
Location: E. of iat.l!t i!)Aj) C\J:o£ (;. ~t:A'D (7z.o 2.'\-l/q.Jlo~i)) 
Tax Parcel Number: Z.1o I- 3~4-- oo - \\ S 1'-\R 
Review Feef ... ~I..!:Z=-0=------------
(Fee is due at the time of submittal. Make check payable to the City of Grand Junction.) 

--- -· -------------

Additional ROW required? ..:..~...:::5~wz-~l'"~f.~~~ .... ·----------------------­

Adjacent road improvements required? _'<...L.::::~(...S.-==----------:---------------­
Area identified as a need in the Master -flan of Pprks. and Recreation? _ _b\:ltu.o.L---------------
Parks ~d Open Spa~e feevrequired? l 'Z. 'l. S: ~Nl:t Est~ated Amo~~: ____ _ 
Recording fees requrred? Jf .$ ....... Estimated Amourit: -----
Half street improvement fees!TCP required?l(j I 'no..l~-'S"h-etz::t "'-"!. re.r e"-(.' • Estimated Amount:--
Revocable Permit required? No r ...:s 

State Highway Access Permit required? ..:llo:..;.._ _____ ----:;:;----...----tr---------------
On-site detention/retention or Drainage fee required?~O""'"""''-'---=s:c:it":...~.r .... ..:.l"et:\=-\v,_\~1"-J.loa., _____________ _ 

Applicable Plans, Policies and Guidelines _,)[,l,t-~'-~::s."..Ll..:.·__:Go__:;,_~..::,_ ____ • ______________ _ 

Located in identified floodplain? FIRM panel#------------------------­
Located in other geohazard area?------------------------------

Located in established Airport Zone? Clear Zone, Critical Zone, Area of Influence? ------------­
Avigation Easement required?-------------------------------

While all factors in a development proposal require careful thought, preparation and design, the following "checked" 
items are brought to the petitioner's attention as needing special attention or consideration. Other items of special 
concern may be identified during the review process. 

0 Access/Parking 
eDrainage 
0 Floodplain/Wetlands Mitigation 

0 Screening/Buffering 
0 Landscaping 
0 Availability of Utilities 

0 Land Use Compatibility 
0 Traffic Generation 
0 Geologic Hazards/Soils 

OOther_~----~----------------------------
Related Files: }>p - ~<0 - ~ 

It is recommended that the applicant inform the neighboring property owners and tenants of the proposal prior to the 
public hearing and preferably prior to submittal to the City. 

PRE-APPLICATION CONFERENCE 

WE RECOGNIZE that we, ourselves, or our representative(s) must be present at all hearings relative to this proposal 
and it is our responsibility to know when and where those hearings are. 

In the event that the petitioner is not represented, the proposed item will be dropped from the agenda, and an additional 
fee shall be charged to cover rescheduling expenses. Such fee must be paid before the proposed item can again be 
placed on the agenda. Any changes to the approved plan will require a re-review and approval by the Community 
Development Department prior to those changes being accepted. 

WE UNDERSTAND that incomplete submittals will not be accepted and submittals with insufficient information, 
identified in the review process, which has not been addressed by the applicant, may be withdrawn from the agenda. 

WE FURTHER UNDERSTAND that failure to meet any deadlines as identified by the Community Development 
Department for the review process may result in the project not being scheduled for hearing or being pulled from the 

agenda..... ~/___ 

0/~~~ - X~//;1J.//q/= 
~e(s) oc;titioner{s) Signature( s) of Representative( s) 
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Lincoln DeVore,lnc. 
--- Geotechnical Consultants------------------------------------------

1441 Motor St. 
Grand Junction, CO 81505 

:"-tr. Ceo1·~·e EulJot· 
120 2l :·l/-l Hoad 
(~ r· and J 11 n c t i on , C 0 8 : 50 5 

t~c·: Pil\1:-'lllt:'Tit Sr.ction ,\nalys.is 

.\pr i ._. ') Tr;:\.,:qm?o) 242-8968 
- - ' FA:X:· (970) 242-1561 

S t r· e e L s h- .i t h i n p r o p o sed Ph e as an l Head o h' s S 11 b d i '· i s i o n 
Grand .I11trction, CO 

_-\t the r·e•liiPst. of ~fr. Nii.;e Best of LANDesign, Inc., the proposed 
r o n. d s e c L i o n a l a p p r ox i m a t e 1 y 7 2 0 2 -l 3 I 4 H o n. d 1, a s s a rn p 1 e d b y 

per·soiJIIPl of LTNCOLN-DeVOHE, INC .• The samples 1.-erc- SllbjPct.:·d lo 
J.;thol·at.or·:-· 'ff•st ing and appt·opriate road sect.ions h·er·c c:omputt·d. 
Foi]OI,-illg ar·p oil!' findings and recommerH1at.ions. 

Snmplf"s of the 511rf.icial native soils that mAy be re<-JUired to 
suppor·t pa\·eruent s have beert evaluated using the llve(.c,m-Carmally 
nrt>lhod (_-\ST~I n-28-1-1) to determine their support character.ist It'S, 

Tl:e r·esults of Ute laboratot·y testing are as folloh'S: 

_-\,\SHTO Classification- A-<1(7) Unified Classi f'icatiort - ML 
So i l Type #T 

}( = 1 7 
Expansion @ JOO psi = 37 psf 

f) i s p 1 a c e nw n t @ 300 psi = --!.OG 

TlisplncetnPnt \-r.~lues higher than <!.00 generally indicate the soil 
is r1nstnhle ;1nd may require confinem0nt for proper performn.nce. 

Tr·ilffic Counts or volumes have not been pr·oyided Lo Lincoln 
f) E • \ · o r· e , I n c . ]· n f o r m a t i o n a v a i l a b l e t o L i n c o 1 n De V o 1'· e , I n c • 

indjcates a calculaLed daily EAL of 5.0 for a normal mixture of 
l' a sse 11 g e r \- e h j c l P s and s i n g l e 1111 1 t t r 11 c k s \\' o trl d pro b a b J y be 
c-1 p p r· o p r i a t. e • 

T '' o me t hod s o f d ~, s i g n \v e r e 11 L i ] i zed f o r t h i s pro j e c t. • F j r s t , t he 
1 S1 R G _--\A S H T 0 p r o c e dti r <" , r e c o g n i 7. e d b y t h e C o 1 o r ad o De p a r t nw n t o f 
Tr·ansporLat ion and sPc:ond, Tilt• _-\spltalt InsLilute (~IS-1) .. \ desi~n 

l if'v of .\0 Y<~ili'S h';ts 11sed, hillr '"l :tllllll<ll gl'oh·th 1·at,, of 2.2'>~. 



P<t\.t'lllerJI. St'<'l ion ,\rraJysis 

St r·t···'Ls hi thin pr·oposed l'heasHilt. ~leadoh's Sul~tli\ ts1nr1 
Cr·and .Tiltl('t.iull, CO Page 2 

fl:tsed trpon the e:\istir1g topography, the anLi<·ipe~ted firwl !'oad 
gr·adf>s itlld suhsut·face soils conditions t'rrcounteJ·ed d1rr·ing tl1e 
d r · i 1 1 i 11 ~: p r' < 1 g r. ·a 111 , a Dr a i n a g e Fa c t o r o f 0 • 7 ( 1 g 8 fJ .,.\, \ S II T Cl J q· o , · e -
dtrr·e) artd a lllf'<tll aver·agt- arnnta] air' t.•.'IIIP<'r·attrt·~> (~1:\,\T) of (iOu 
Fahl't'rdwit (,.\~:qdJalL lnstitule Nethod) has h~l'll utilized Cot· lh•· 
s' · < • t i <' 11 <lll 11 1 y s i s . 

,-\(' 

.-\ BC 

18!\ EAL = i1 

198G ,\\SI-ITO 
Dr·ainagP Cnef'ficient- 0.7 

3" 

Soil "R" 

..\ s p II a l L T n s t. i t u L (' 
'I ' ·' 'I' - f' 0 O I' . ·"rl - J • 

:l" .\C 
G" ABC 

S 11 b g r· <t d P 

8" 
R" 8" SttlJ~ r·ade 

FULL DEPTH AC 4" 4" 

HECHANICA LLY ST AflJ L T ZED f r I. I. 

PtiP to tiH' possibility of re]at:i,·e1:v l1igh gr·our1d h';Jie>r ccJttdil ions 
"·!Jicll ma:-· cr·ealt~ so:i] instability, subgrad(~ impr·o,·ement r11ay l1e 
r·e•:~uired. Based on the soil s11pporl. charactel'ist.ics uut 1 i.ned 
above, Y.'t~ recommend the follo1.:ing SLruct.ura1 fill Sections for 
n l' e as o f mode t ·a I P 1 y u n s Lab l e sub gradE:, ( p u 111 p i n g ) , due to per Ill an en t 
or seasonally soil moist.ur.·e. Subgrade soils aJ'(' asswHed to be 
e i t. her f i n e g r· a i ned sand ( S i'I l , S i 1 t ( N L) , o r S .i 1 t y C 1 a y ( t-1 L- C L l . 
These sections assume the Subgrade Soils have an R Value >1-!. 

No nua 1 Aspha 1 I. 

3 ,, 

on f)" 

on 
nn 8" 
011 

asphaltic concl'ete 
of aggregate base course 
Bi.axial neogr·id or Geotexti]e for reinfor-c:enwnt 
of subbase/structural fill 
Ceotext.ile for separation and reinfor·cement 



Pavement Section Analysis 
S t r P e L s w i L h i 11 p r· o p o s e d Ph e a s a n l N e ad o 1-' s S u b d i v i s i o n 
Grand Junction, CO Page 3 

Due l_Q the probabilitv of verv high soil moisture ill the 
subgrade soils, the use of .9:. Geotextile Fabric for _;:;eparntion and 
!!lill~?.r: reinforcement 1. .§._!!_ch as Nirafi 500-::X or_ 140...:.N), placed 
_g_eneat~h the 5Lr.uctural Sect\_Q!l__,_ may be r:~SJui red ..!.1:! some ars-as 
<!1<2.!!.?:. ll!_~l?~~ !~Q!=lQ _;=tlign.!.!)ent~ _The upper laver of Biaxial Geogrid 
or Q~!...t~~-t.ile f_or re_inforcemen:t_..l_ placed beneath the Aggregate 
~f!.§_e_ fot1J'!?_~ £!.1!..<"1 ~Q_Qve. 1he _!?UQbaseL_~_tru~JJ.!J'al filL .!.!)9c.Y not be 
_r'_l.~quLr.ed, gep~n-~Li.ng l!.PQ.!! tl~ fielc! QQ!!.dit_ion~ I.t _l.§. £lso 
poss!bl~ Lh~L UJ~ i.!l::J?lac~ .Q.Q!J_di.tions !!Jay ng_t requin~. lll~ adQ.i= 
L_ing_nal ~uhbase .§. __ :trug__t_gr{!l fill but may req1Lire ndditiQ!l£!..1 Biaxial 
G~t?JC!·_Ld Ql~ Q~o_t_e~ti1~.!.. 

The ndd i L i onnl materia] s and effort ex pendE:d in s11 bg r·ade 
stal>i l izalion 1s Lo provide a construct ion platform, so the 
actual Road Section can be placed and compacted. The specific 
areas which will require placement of either the Biaxial Geogrid 
ot· the Geot.extile Fabr·ic will depend on the actual conditions 
e 11 co un L e red d 11 r· i n g cons t r u c t ion . The sub g r ad e a 11 d r' o ad sec L i on 
consLr·uctiotJ sho11ld be monitored by represenlalives of the Gc·o­
technical Engineer. 

Geote~tile Fabric for separation and minor reinforcement may 
lw ei Lher woven with a minimum Grab Strength of. 180 lb., in the 
he a k e s t d i r e c l i on ( s u c h as N a r a f i 5 0 0- X ) o r no n -\,'oven I need 1 e 
punched \d th a minimum Grab Strength of 110 lbs. in t.he weakest 
dirPction (such as Narafi 140-N). 

Biaxial Geogrid for reinforcement shall have a minimum 
Tensi 1e strength @ 5% Strain of 550 lb/fl., in the h'eakest direc­
tion (such as Tensar BX 1100). 

The Trnporled structural Fill (Hveem-Carmany R<70 swell not 
critical) is to be Granular, Medium to Coarse Grained, Very low 
plastic (PI<4), Non Freedraining, Compactable and within the 
following Gradation: 

Maximum size, by screening L 
Passing the #4 screen 20% - 85% 
Passing the #40 screen 10% - 60% 
Passing the #200 screen 3% - 15% 



Pave me 11 t Sec L i on ,.\ n a 1 y s i s 
Streets 1vithin pr·oposed Pheasant Neadows Subdl\·ision 
Gr·and Junction, CO Page 4 

Imported Structur-al Fil 1 and Aggregate Base Course (ABC l to be 
compacted to 90% of its maximum Hodified Proctor dry density 
(AST~J-D-1557) at a moisture content within± 2% of optimum mois­
ture. The use of light Height tracked equipment will mlnirnlZE.' 
s u h g r ad(~ de g r ·ad a t i on , v ] b r· a to r y com p a c t. i on e q u i p men L i s no t 
recommended. 

During t.he placement of any str·uctural fill, it is recom­
mended that a sufficient amount of field tests and obst--rvation be 
performed under the direction of the Geotechnical Engineer. The 
Geotechnical Engineer should determine the amount of observation 
Lime and field density tests required to determine s11bstantial 
confor·mance with these recommendations. 

Any ar-eas of 
construction are 
tlw G eo 1. e c: h 11 i cal 
can bt~ givPn. 

Fill or Subgrade instability encountered Juring 
to be immediately br·ought to the atte11lion of 
Engineer, so recommendations fur stabilization 

The Suhgrade Stabilization .ls normally considered effective 
if the imported structural fill materials are confined, if speci­
fied imported fill and specified asphalt densities are obtained 
and the final traffic surface is stable according to local prac­
t.ict~s. Some 'pumping and ro.lling' of the finish Base Course· 
(AnCl surface is anticipated but, rutting should not occur. 

PAVEMENT SECTION CONSTRUCTION 

We recommend that the asphaltic concrete pavement meet the Slate 
of ColoJ"ado requirements for a Grade C mix. In acldit.ion, t.he 
asphaltic concrete pavement should be compacted to a minimum of 
95% of its maximum Hveem density. The aggregate base coarse 
should meet the requirements of State of Colorado Class 5 or 
Class 6 material, and have a minimum R value of 78. We recommend 
that the base coarse be compacted to a minimum of 95% of its 
maxi1num Modified Proctor dry density (ASTM D-1557), at a moisture 
content \.:i thin + or -2% of optimum moisture. The native subgrade 
shall be scarified and recompacted to a minimum of 90% of their 
maximum Modified Proctor day density (ASTM D-1557) at a moisture 
c on tent \v i U1 i n + o r - 2% o f opt i rn u m m o i s t u r e . 



. . ~ 

r a v <~men l Sec t i o n An a l y s i s 
St.rPcts within proposed Pheasant ~leado1vs SuJ,division 
Gr·and .Junction, CO Page fi 

All pavement. should be protected from moisture migrating beneath 
the pavement structure. If surface drainage is allowed to pond 
behind Cttrbs, islands or othPr areas of the site and allOI,·ed to 
see!-> beneath pavement., premHLure deter·ioration or possibly pave­
lllE~llt. failure cottld result. 

Tt is beliPved that all pertinent points ha\·e been addr-essed. If 
any fur·th<~r quPstions ar-ise regard1ng this project. or if we can 
bP of nny furt.hPr assistance, p]pase do not. hesitate to contact 
this office at any time. 

H E' s p e c I. f 1 tl l ;-· S u b m i. t t. e d , 

.l,TNC:OLN DeVORE, Inc. 

by: Edward N. Horris 
Engineer/Western Slope 

LD Job No. :85065-J 





GPN GEe-CONSULTANTS 
631 GLACIER DR. 

GRANO JUNCTION, CO 6Hl03 
(970) 243-9602 

Mr. Michael Best 
LANDesign 
259 Grand Avenue 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

RE: Surficial Geology Investigation- Pheasant Meadows Subdivision 

Dear Mr. Best, 

April 28, 1996 

According to your request, I have completed a ground Investigation of the above mentioned site 
to determine the general geologic condition and identify any geologic hazards. A site evaluation 
was conducted on April 19, 1 996.. 

SITE LOCATION & DESCRIPTION 

The site lias in the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter 
(NW1/4 SE1/4 SE1/4) of Section 33, Township 1 North, Range 1 West, of the Ute Meridian, 
Mesa County, Colorado. The site is bounded by the 24 3/4 Road to the west, Golden Meadows 
Estates Subdivision to the south, vacant land to the north, and Fountainhead Subdivision to the 
east. The site contains 3.82 acres. 

Topography of the site is predominantly flat (0-2% slope to the south). Average elevation is 
approximately 4590 feet above sea level, using the Grand Junction Quadrangle 7112 minute 
series topographic map. 

GENERAL GEOLOGY 

The general geology of the area consists of thick deposits of shales, sands and silts of the 
Mancos Shale Formation, which gently dip in a northe-asterly direction. Weathering of the 
Mancos is the origin of the soils that overlay the site. These soils are considered metastable 
and moderately low density. 

Seismic events have occurred near, and possibly, in the Grand Valley area. These events 
occurred with no reported damage and having Richter Magnitudes up to and including 4.4. The 
Jacob's Ladder Fault Complex is approximately 6 miles to the south, and the Redlands Fault is 
approximately 5 miles southwest of the site. 

SITE GEOLOGY 

The bedrock that underlies the site is the Mancos Shale as mentioned above. The Mancos 
Shale consists of gray marine shales, and a few thin beds of sandstone and limestone. This 
shale has been known to exhibit swelling characteristics due to bentonitic layers within. The 
shale is light to medium gray in color. 

The soil at the site is the Ravola Very Fine Sandy Loam, and is light brownish-gray to very pale­
brown . The Ravola ranges from 4 to 20 feet deep and becomes sandier with depth according to 
the Soil Conservation Service survey. Disseminated lime may occur from the surface 
downward. The soil is usually slightly saline but may have a few strongly saline spots. This 
type of soil is commonly metastable and friable in natura and may be sensitive to changes in 
soil moisture content. Severity of the metastable soils should be determined by Geotechnical 
Testing. 



Surficial Geology Investigation, Pheasant Meadows Subdivision 

GROUNDWATER 

The Mancos shale is impermeable, and a poor source of groundwater. However, fluctuation in 
free water lev~ls is greatly affected by external environmental conditions such as seepage 
moisture from irrigation. No free standing surface water was observed, however the Ravola soil 
occasionally has a high water table.- The true w-dter table can be determined through 
Geotechnical Investigation. 

SURFACE WATER 

Regional drainage is in a southerly direction with termination at the Colorado River, located 
approximately 2 miles south of the site. The site Is not within a mapped flood hazard area. 

The Main Line Grand Valley Canal is approximately 114 mile north of the site. A 1 ft. lateral 
drainage runs just outside of the extent of the eastern boundary, and drains to the south. The 
drainage was dry at the time of this investigation. 

ECONOMIC GEOLOGIC DEPOSITS 

No extractable minerals, ores of deposits are believed to be present on or beneath this site. 
However, oil and gas fields, gravel deposits, coal deposits, uranium deposits and ornamental 
stone quarries exist in the surrounding areas. There may exist economic minerals deposits in 
this area that have not yet been investigated. -

GEOLOGIC HAZARDS 

- Surface soils may exhibit a slight to moderate metastable condition. It is recommended that the 
severity be determined by Geotechnical Laboratory testing. The hazards of water erosion are 
high in soils with slopes of 5 percent or higher, moderate with 2-5 percent, and slight with 0-2 
percent. Since the site is relatively flat, soil and I or slope instability is not expected to be a 
concern. The higher percentage slopes will have increased soil and I or slope instabilities, 
therefore, the Geotechnical Report should address the instability concern an make 
recommendations before any excavation work. 

Ground water in the Grand Junction area normally contains sulfates in levels detrimental to a 
Type I cement. The cement type should be decided by Geotechnical Testing. 

It Is presumed that all relevant concerns have been addressed In this report. If any further 
questions arise or if I can be of additional service, please feel free to call. 

In conclusion, there are no serious geologic limitations to hinder the approval of the proposed 
development. Again, engineering investigations should be made to determined surface and 
subsurface soil and rock characteristics, drainage patterns, location of water table and erosional 
hazards prior to development and construction. All statements and conclusions made herein 
are to my best knowledge of the investigator. 

y:~"?;?~$ 
~.Nichols, Ill 

Geologist 

cc: LANDesign 
Geroge & Carrie Euler 



General Project Report 

Pheasant Meadows Subdivision 

May 1, 1996 

INTRODUCTION: 

The accompanying narrative and maps will provide sufficient data to assess the merits of 
the requested Final Application for a Major Subdivision. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 

Pheasant Meadows Subdivision is located north of G Road and a long the east side of 24 
3/4 Road, directly across from North Valley Subdivision. The subject property contains 
approximately 3.82 acres. The Euler's are in the process of having their property annexed 
into the City of Grand Junction concurrent with this project submittal. The property is 
located with in the SE 114 of Section 33, Township 1 South, Range 1 West of the Ute 
Meridian. The Tax Parcel Number is 2701-334-00-115. 

The proposed development -cttlls for the ultimate development of 7 single family homes 
located on 7lots. This will yield a density of 1.83 units per acre for the development. 
The accompanying fmal plans depict the relationship of each lot to the property 
boundary, roadway access and neighboring developments. 

The following Final Land Use Chart breaks down the entire subject property into specific 
uses under developed conditions: 

USE 
Single Family Lots 
Public Streets 
Total 

FINAL LAND USE SUMMARY CHART 
ACRES 
3.48 
0.34 
3.82 

Resulting Density= 1.83 units per acre 

Total units = 7 units 

% 
91.10 

8.90 
100.00 



EXISTING LAND USE: 

The site is currently being used as a residence by the land owner. There are three 
existing stmctures on the property, one for single family home including a detached 
garage. The storage shed will be removed prior to development of the land. The site has 
an irrigation line located on the west boundary line of the property. The topography of · 
the site is considered to be "flat" in nature, and historically drains from the north to the 
south ultimately conveying water into Leach Creek. 

PUBLIC BENEFIT: 

The proposed Pheasant Meadows Subdivision will provide the residents of the area to a 
quality land development product which will be designed, constructed and maintained in 
accordance with the City of Grand Junction Standards. The immediate area near the 
proposed subdivision is an area which has seen similar development in recent past. North 
Valley Subdivision, Fountainhead Subdivision and other developments to the south have 
been constructed in the recent past. This project is an in fill development that will 
enhance the area and provide a single family subdivision which coincides with the 
surrounding land use. 

PROJECT COMPLIANCE, COMPATIBILITY AND IMPACT: 

Zoning -- CmTently the land is located within Mesa County and is zoned as Planed 
Residential. The City of Grand Junction has recommended a zoning for the subject 
property to RSF-4, which allows for single family developments within this area. This 
zoning allows for a density of no more than 4 units per acre. Pheasant Meadows is 
proposing a overall density of 1.83, but is requesting a zoning ofRSF-4. 

Surrounding Land Use -- The sunounding land use consists of a number of new 
subdivisions. This includes North Valley, Fountainhead, and Golden Meadows Estates 
Subdivisions, which all have similar densities. 

Site Access and Traffic Patterns -- Primary site access will be gained from 24 3/4 
Road, shown on the Final Plans. Access to the site will be by the proposed, Jakarlin 
Court. 

Assurriing an average trip generation rate of 10 trips per household per day, an average of 
70 trips for the 7 lots would be created and routed through the primary __ a,ccessp~int. . ~=-=--

Utilities -- With recent development of new subdivisions, all major utilities are located 
near the subject property. 



Sanitary Sewer -- According to the City Utility Engineer, a 8 inch sewer line is located 
in the 24 3/4 Road right-of-way which should handle the impact from this development. 

Domestic Water -- Water is available from Ute Water, which owns and maintains the 8 
inch line located in 24 3/4 Road. 

All other utilities such as, electric, gas, phone and CATV are expected to be extended 
from the surrounding developments. 

Effects on Public Facilities -- No unusual effects are expected on public facilities such 
as fire, police, sanitation, roads, parks, schools, irrigation or other facilities. 

Site Soils and Geology -- A map is provided at the·end of this report, and shows the 
types of soil historically found on the property. According to the U.S. Department of 
Agriculture Soil Survey , 100% of the land contains Ravola very fine silty loam (Rf) at 
slopes of 0-2%. These soils are common to the Grand Junction area and are not expected 
to create any problem with drainage or construction. · 

DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULING AND PHASING: 

The rate at which the development of Pheasant Meadows will occur is dependent upon 
the City of Grand Junction's future growth and housing needs. It is anticipated that site 
development will begin once the fmal approval from the City has been granted. 
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r:ompurnliv1·ly ~II:!I'Jl ri:-ws (II' ll!ldldnli'HIS liltVill~.~lop!'S of rno.rl~ Ll1n.n 
!) perr:!!TIL LlmL !!XLI:ncl tl Lo (j fc~eL n.l>ove Llle Jll'tWadrn~ level or· rn srnnll 
irrcgu]!lrly sl!apccl bodies on rc!!ltivcly smooLh topography .. vVIJ.crcvcr 
the arc!ls of Chipcta soil oeeur, they arc too small nnd too mLncn.Lcly 
ussocialr!rl with the Persayo soil to be mnppcd scparntely. 

U.'iP- (/.1Lfl ma,no.qemP-nl.-AlJmiL 2G pcrecnL of {.his r:omplC'X is enlLi­
vn.Lcd, !JUt ptactieally all of it cmild ll?· The ChipcLn. soil is ~ot 
difficult to level hut tl1c expense of lcvclmg and the Jsobtecllocntwn 
of tl1e !lreas hav~ not favored development for irrigation n.nd cropping. 
The kinds of crops g~own, the management pra~ticed, n~cl. the~ yir:lcls 
produced arc n.pproxJmn.Lr:ly Llw same n.s for· l ersn.yo-ChrpcLn silty 
elny loams, 0 to 2 perecnL slopes. 

Havola clay loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes (J{A).-;---TIJis s;>il, Lllo 
second most extensive in the n.rcn., hn.s developed m mn.l.enn.1 Lhnt 
r:onsisLH Jarg;dy of rnwnrl.\t~d Mnnr:os cdml<_: IJIII, indiid!:H 11.11 'i.'J.>J>rnr:ii~.!Jln 
ll.lr!OIIIIL of Hll.llrl,Y JJ.IJiJVJIJJrl froltl Ll1n )!lg)l!~l' f'VlnHII.VC\I'clc: ·JoJ'IJIIl.LIOII, 
'I'll!: Hllrl'n.r:n of Ll1r:sn dnpoHiLH iR n•.ln.Livdy lr:vd, IHIL Cli!: dnpLI1 of !.ho 
rJc:poHii.H J'll.llf!;!!S fmltl !j l.o :\0 fc:1:L. 'I'JJr\ Hoi) iH II.HKOI!in.!.nd wiLI1 f.ll!\ J\ill­
ings silLy r:l11.y lonms nnd Llrn l{n.voln line Hn.ndy lon!llR., :!'lin IJJnsL 
imporl.ltrJL nmll.B ll.t'C! t~IJ.sl., IJOt'I.JJc\ll.HL, 11.11d HOIILirc•.n:-;1, of (l l'il!l.n, IJOI'L!J 
and norL!JweRL of Pn.lis!ldn, n.nd nor·t,!J !lnd nor·LirwesL of CJrfLon. 

The soil is much·likc the Billings silty cln.y Jon.ms but more porous 
because it contains more fine sand, r:speciu.lly in Lhc sulJsoil. Or­
clinn.rily, the 10- or 12-inch surface ln.ycr consists of light brownish­
gmy t.o vr\ry pn.le-hrown light; elny lonrn. Tl1e nndcdying lnycrR vn.ry 
from place Lo plur:c in t.hir:kncs~ and Lcxtm:e rmd hec~on:e :nore Sltn.dy 
below depths of 4 to 5 feet. fhe rnngc m the subso1l JS from fmc 
snndy loam to cln.y lon.m. 

Srnnll frugments of Rl1n.lc n.nr~ sn.ndsl.?nn n.rc. common from the 
RlJrfnn: rlownwnrd n.nrl nrc: r:sper~rn.lly noi.H:c•.n.l>lc\ 111 II.J'C\HR TIC'n.rc:R.L I.IH\ 
HOIJI'r:r\ of LIH·. soil rtlll.l.r•.rinl.. '!'lin m!l.irn prorilr: is l'll.lr:II.I'C:Oiis nnrl frrn.l>le, 
HO inLc\r·nnl dminn.ge is JYH\diurn and dc:velopnrenl. of plnn~. rooLs i~ not 
resl.rir:Lr~cl. '!'lie snrfnr:r: iR srnool.h. Mol-l!. n.r·(•.ns nrr. nl. Hlig!Jt.ly h1glicr· 
levels LIIIJ.n Lhe !l.ssor:inl.ecl JJ.J'Cli.H of .Billings silLy c:ln.y lon.rns n.nd 
Llrnmfom JJn.ve lH:LLm· drninn.gc n.nrl 11. lower r:onLnnJ; of Raii.R. '.l.'ho 
Roil, however·, is sliglr !.ly sn.line under TlaLivn eovt•.1·, nnd in plar:eR iL 
lllts strongly sttlinc spots and n i1igh wn.Le1· Lnblc. . . . . 

U.sP- and management.-Ahout !)!) p~reent, of tlnfl so1l JR Cl~lLJvntccl. 
Thn r:hic:f r:rops JU'n Jtlfnlfn, r:orn, p111Lo hnHJH-l, Rlnn.ll J.!:I'HIIIH, n.ml, 
whc~I'C! diJtlll.l.c•. iH fH.vonr.l>lf\, Ol'r•.)Jitl'fl fl'ilii.H. l'nr.c·.Lir·nlly all Llw n.r:J'I'Ilgo 
IJH<:d for tree fruiLH iH !1011.1' UlifLon n.nd I'H.Iisade. 'I'll() II.C!I'C!II.p;C iiH<!d 
for field crops varies fr-om year to ycn.r, but hy rough estimate nbout 
:w perce11t is crojlpcd Lo r~orn, 25 per:eent to n.lfnlfn., 1 !3 perecnl<. Lo 
pinto benns, 13 perermt tol orchard frUJLs, 10 percent, t~ smnll grn.rnR, 
nnd the rest Lo sugu.r hects, Lame hn.y, torrllttoes, anrl Vtu'IOUS vcgl'.tJtblc 
r;rops. . . . . , 

Jn gnlle!'H.l, Llir\ Lr1Lii n.nrl workn.llllll,y of t,lJIR sod n.rc\ fn.vornl>ln. 
Thn I:Olll.nnL of orgn.nir: mnLI.rw iA gr:ner·nlly leHR Lilll.n I pr•.J'c·.cnl., IHJ!, 
m ally fnl'lnr\I'H tu·e i rn·provi ng Lire Rll pply hy growing mom nlfnl fn nnd l>y 
uHing oUwr impi'Oved mnnn.gr\rncnL. 

Havola clay loam, 2 to 5 percent slopes (H..n).-;---Til_is soil c.lifl'crs fmm 
R11volo. clny loam, 0 to 2.; percent slopes, mn.mly m llltvrng gren.Lcr 
slopc\s. Altho11gh l.hn comhinnrl n.rcn.R Lo!.n.l only scwr.n~l.en!.hs of n. 
SfJilll.l'r• rniln, Lhis soil is i10{1or·Ln.nL ,bec:ausc LIJC litrgcsL s1nglo n.J·en:--

I .. 

'u 

ttpproximn.Lely :-lOO nerr.R-is. locn.Le<l sonthcnst. of Pn.lisn.dc in the 
Vindnmls n.ncl is used for pcn.ch growing. '.!.'he rcmnining n.rcn.s, 
widely scnttcrcd over the vn11ey, totnl nbout 150 ncrcs n.nd n.rc of 
minor'importn.ncc. . . 

'.!.'he lnrgc n.ren occupirs n position inLcJ;meclin.tc between the Green 
River soils n.nd the highet· !vJcsn. soils. Its 1111dcrlying grn.vcl nnd 
stone sLrntn. consist not only of sn.ndstonc bulj n.lso of grnnitc, schist, 
bn.sn.lt, n.nd lnvn. Much of the lavn wn.s deposited by drn.innge from 
the southen.st. This lnrgc nrcn wn.s included with t.hc soil unit ln.rgcly 
becnJJso its color wn.s similn.r to thnt of the other soil nrcn.s. Not mnnv 
ycn.r~ ngo snbrlrn.i1~ngr. hecn.mo iru~.dcq1m!.c for cxis.t.ing !.reo fruit~ 
1tnd J!,: wn!'l not·, unt1l n numl1or of L1k drn.ms Wt'J'c. lmrl, ns rlecp 11s ' 
l.o S fi'I!L in pinceR, t.hn.t suhdrn.inn.go wn!'l eo1·r·ec:f.l'<l in pn.rl.s of t.hiR 
pn.rtic11ln.r n.rrn .. 

{].w~ amf. mrr.nn[Jt:mrnl.-Al1 of 1.]1(1 ln.rge Roil n.1·pn. i~ in prn.c•.lJC'l-' .. On 
iL pc:n.c:h yi!'.ldH n.verngo n.H l!igll ns in n.ny Rc•.r:Lion of (.!Jo vn.llc',V. pri­
lnnrilv hr\r'n.il~l' Lllf\ dnllJ.!:Cl' of f1·osf. dn.mngc1 is lH'J,!;lig-ihlo. E'nnHI nf (.)1(1 
OJ'(!lill.l'clH 11.1'!1 ll!l\V ITIOI'(I !.!Jnn [i() )'PI).]'H oJd hilL !JIJ.VCI Jli'OciiiC'C'ci s(.c•n.rJily 
nnrl HLill yinlcl mor·n l.hn.n 'tOO l>nRlwls 11.11 JWI'C' n.c·col'(!ing l.o n•por!R 
fi'Om lor:nl gi'OWCIJ'H. Ahon!. lmlf of {,]w smnll Rc:n.I.Lered !l.I'C'IIH nr·o 
c~ul Livn.!.nd. '.l'h r.y nrc used ln.rgely :for Jic~ld r1ro ps been. usc el imn.Lic 
r:ondit.ions nrc not so fnvomble for pen.ch g1·ow.ing. In building up 
!.he orgn.nic mn.I.Lr.r content, the growing of lcgnmcs, n.pplicn.f.ion of 
mnnurc in large amounts, n.nd usc o:f commcrcin.l :frrt.ilizer grncrnlly 

· nrr. _[)l'fl.cLiced. 
Havola very fine sandy loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes (RF) .-This 

r.xtcnRivc nnd importn.nt soil ocelli'S either along washes or nl'l'o.vnR 
exLoncling floom the nort.h m· on bron.d coalescing alluvial fans. 'l'hc 
allnvin.l mn.l.crinl f1·om which t.hc soil has developed was clcrivcd from 
sn.ncls!.OIIO nnd ::dmlo n.nrl rn.ngns fl'0111 ,, Lo z·o fr.ef, dr.rp. Til(\ principnl 
1!.1'(\llS of LIJO soiln.I'O nm•Lh Jl.lld IIOI'Linn•st, or Grn.nd .Tundion and nort.h, 
nm·Unvesl;, and sont.lnvcRt of Frnil'.n.. 

'l'hiR soil is much likn 1\nvoln. rino Hnncly lon.m, 0 (.o 2 Jwnrnf. slopes, 
hut. is gcnern.lly mor0 nnifol'lnly level. Tho texture is prevailingly 
VC'l'Y finn sandy lon.m, hnL Lho pNcent.n.gc of !'lilt. is not.icen.bly highrr in 
sonw pln.r:os. A fp.w smn.ll11n•.ns t.ha!; hn.vo n lon.m toxttTrc. n.re included. 

The J 0- or l 2-inch surf11.cc ln.yer consists of light brownish-grn.y 
l.o vm'y pn.lo-hrown vr.ry fine sn.ndy lon.m. In somo pln.ccs tho undcr­
lyinJ.!: Lhin clnpnsil.ionn.l ln.ycws vn.ry onl~r Rli~h!Jy in (•olm· OJ' (.pxl.m<'. 
In ol.li!'l' pln.c•c•H, r'HIJC•.c·in.lly nnn.1· d1·ninng-C1 t'Ollr's<'!'l, {.)1!\ ln.y('l's lli'C' 11101'!1 
vn.1·inblc and mn.y grn.dc to lon.m, silt lon.m, or fino sn.ncly lon.m. Nevcr­
Lheless, ln.yNs of very flnr. sandy lon.m n.rc more numerous. Brlow 
rlepLhs of 4 to 5 feet, the textmc is sn.nclier, n.nd n.t depths of 8 to 12 
fpo{, stmt.n of lon.my fine sn.nd, grnvcl, nnd scnttcrcd sandstone rock n.rc 
common. 

Dissemina!.Prl lime oeem·R from the snrf11.cc r1ownwi1J'Cl. Owing- {.o 
Li11'. f1·in.hlr: c·onsisLPIH'C' of Lho RIH\('P$sivo ln.yor~. (.ho t.ilt.h, int.C''t·nnl 
clrn.inngn, ltvniln.hln sllf~ply of' nJOisl:lli'O for· plnnt.s, pcmwnhilit.y l.o pl1~11!. 
mol.s, n.nd ot.he1· phys·Jen.l pmpcrttes n.ro fn.vorn.ble 11.nd 11ssm·o 11 w1dc 
Hllil.n.hilit.y rn.ngo for nop!'l. Tho orgn.nie-mn.{.(.rr ronf.c•nf., hOW<'Y<'I', is 
low. 'l'lw soil is !'l!ip:IJ!.ly snline nnder nn.tivc covPr and has n frw 
sl.rongly sn.lino spot!'!. Occnsionn11y the wntcr tn.ble is hi~ll. 

T!sc anrl mn.rwwmrmt..-"Jv[ore tlmn DO p!'l'Ct'n f, of t.his soil is cult.i­
vn.l.l~d. 'J'lw ehicf erops nrc nlfn.If11., corn, pinto bcn.ns, smnll grains, 



nnrl Lnw.l< .''.r()p:-;. C()rJJ j._ pl:tiiL<•.d on 11.11 r:~1Limn.Lr:d :Lr:; pp,rr;~nl. of Lll(: 
nr·rm nlfnlfn on 20 pnr·r:r:nL, i>()n.n:o on 20 pr~r·e()nL, smn.ll g;r:unfl on I 0 
pr:rr:::nL, n.nrl poLn.Lor:s, l.ornn.Lor:s, Hllf!,ll.l' l>r:r~LH, n.nrl irTif!,rtl.r:rl pnHLlll'O 
orr Lite resL. 'J'Irn r><:r'l:r!!lLn.f!,n of ln.nd pln.nLr•.d l.o LIH: vn.rio11s ei'OpH 
flur~Lu!Ltes considcrn.bly. Yields lJ!LVc heen 'inere!Lsed by using im­
proved soil mn.rmr.;ernc:nf;, strr:IJ n.s ll.T)plir:n.Lion of lmrnyn.rd n111.1111n·.; 
Lh c; f!,I'Owi ng of dovc:rs r~rHJ rd f'rd fn frcqnen Lly n.ftet· eorn, po Ln.Loc•.s, 
sug!Lr beets, und other crops; und the more liberal usc of' treble 
superphosphate and mixed commcrci!Ll fertili;~er. 

Ravola very fine sandy loam, 2 to 5 percent slopes (H.n).·--·Tlris 
soil, of minor importance bccn,use of its limited extent, oer:ms c!Jien.Y 
in the northwestern part of the county. Except for greater slope, 1L 
is very similar to Ravola very fine sandy loam, 0 to 2 pcree!l-t slope~. 
Jvfost of it is not cultivn.tcd. If it were leveled and culL1vn.ted, Jt. 
wr>l!lcl need about the samt: management n.s I\n.vola very fhw !'mndy 
lrmm, 0 to 2 pcrr~ent slopes, n.nd Hhould procluc:c npproximn.t.dy t.lH: 
sn.me yields. 

Ravola fine sandy loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes (1\c).-'l'his soil, 
fnil'ly importn.nt n.g;rieulturn.lly, ocem·s mm;Lly ertsL, 1rort.lren.sL, nnd 
norLh of Fruita. Tlrc soil-forming mo,Lcrin.l is dcri.ve<l ln.rgdy frolll 
sandstone hut has some adrnixture of silt or finer scdimenLH of shn.l<: 
oriJ.;in. 

Tl1e 10- or 12-inch surface layer consisLs of light brownish-gray, 
pnle-hrown, or very pn.le-hrown fine sn.ncly Jon.m. The lllHlnrlyinp: 
dc~poHiLionrtl lnycrH gcnnmlly mngo fi'Om J Lo :>. inehcH Lhic:k; Lhc~y mn.y 
lmvc r1 line sandy lon.m, fin<~ sandy clrty, very fmc sn.ndy loam, or lorun 
Lc~xLurc. The grn.claLion in Lcxture from ono layer to n.noLlwr iH n.lmosl. 
imJH'I~r:cptible in some plrtr:<:H, hut Jn.irly rliHLirreL in oLhc;r·:-;. Jn . .Jno:-;1. 
plnr;r~K the mn,t,m·ial. hdow 1 fnnt; rH mor·o Hn.ndy n.nd HI lf.!:h Lly I rf.!:lr t.r:r 
gr·nyiHh 1 >rr>Wrl Ll11m t,l mL nho vc;. . . . 

The soil is cn,lcn.rcOlJH from LlJC f·wrfnec downwn.rcl, hut Ll1e lnne rs 
noL visible. J3ecn.use tl1c successive ln,ycrs nrc friable, dcep-rooLcd 
crops arc well suited. Interno,l dminage is medium to rapid, nncl 
moisLure rcln.tions n.re favorn.hlc. Tlrouglr Lhn orgn.nic-mn.t.Lel' r~ontent. 
is low other pltysicn,l propcrLics arc favomblc and allow t-;ood t.il Lh, 
good drn.inage, and modern. to permen.bility for deep-rooted ?rop.s. 'J'hc 
soil is slightly saline under nn.tive cover and strongly salme m a few 
spots. It is subject to an ocen.sionn.l high wn.ter L!l-hlc.. . . 

{/.~(1, arul m.a:n.ru;f',rn.f':n.f..-·AhouL flS porc:mrt of LhrH Knrl IH r:tr!Lrvn.Lr·rl. 
'I'J,r: JTloHL impo1·i.n.nt; finld c:l'OJlH nr·o pof.nLoc:s, c:orn, nll'n.ll'n, nrrd pirrt.o 
hc~n.ns. Comparatively smn.ller acreages nrc in s11gnr 'l>ceL>~, smn)l 
gmins, and tomn.toes, cucnmhers, and other trudc crop8. An esLI­
mnLc)d :w pnrcenf, of Ll1c clliLivatccl acreage is cropped Lo corn, 2!i por­
r:nnL Lo rtlfnlfa, 20 pen:cmL Lo poLatoes, 15 perc:enf. Lo pinto i>c:n.ns, 
fi pc~r·r:<:nL Lo smrtll grn.inH, rtnd Lire rnHf. f.o Lr11c:k r:ropH, largely Ccmmf.ons. 

'I'll() f.rr:nd in rec:en L yenrs hrtsl>een f.own.rd lu.rgc:r·nr:r·eu.gc:H of pof.af.or~H, 
LornnLoc:H, nnd pint.o )H:u.ns., [n earlier day:-~, n. eonHidor·ai>lo acTnaJ.;o 
wns userl for tree fruiLH, nminly pears. ~cvcre hliglrt, excessive eosf. 
of growing and marketing Lire fruit, and nnsuitn.hlc climate Jrn.ve 
c:u.uscd gmdual conversion to field crops. 

With proper management, this soil should remain productive in­
definitely. Definite rotations normally are not followed. FreqnenLiy, 
alfalfa is grown 4 or 5 ycr~rs, corn 1 or 2 ycn.rs, then on.Ls or wlrcltf., and 

\.11\./\.l'IIJ ,JlJl~V.IlVI'I J\.1\I'Jt\ 1 VV1.JVJ\.J\UV i I 

firmlly pinto hen.nR. JV[rmuro, if n.vn.il!tble, g;cncrnlly is n.pplicd t.o (.lw 
r:ol'll emp. Tiro mosf, c:om.mon fort.ili?.er is Lroblo S1l]H'rph0splm!.c. 
applind rl.f. Llro rn.t.o or 1 ()() Lo ] 50 pomHl8 n.n ll.ero for fiol<l crops n.nd 
f.rtick erops. Snmo J)()Ln.Lo gr·owers uso co1nmorcin.l fort.ili?.or n.t. t.ho 
rn.tc of about 150 pounds n.n acre. 

Havola fine sandy loam, 2 to 5 percent slopes (Rn).-RxcepL for 
scn.t.Lercd arcn.s Lotn.ling n.bout 25 n.cres, most of this soil is in !.he 
Vineln.nds section cast of Palisn.de. The soil-forming matcrin.l is 
mostly locn.l alluvium derived from shale and sandstone that has been 
brought down the drainage courses from the southen.st. In are!Ls 
cn.st of Palisade a few scattered, rounded igneous grn.vcl, cobbles, 
stones, and boulders in the lower subsoil indicate that there has been 
'some admixture of sediments deposited in the past by the Colorado 
River. . 

The 10- or 12-inch surfn.ce layer is light brownish-grn.y or very .pale­
hrownlomn. The subsoil layers n.rc similarly colored and dominantoly 
of n, fine sn.ndy loam texture. Nevertheless, in pln.ces Ilne sand~' lon.m, 
lo!Lm, and clay loarn textures n.re represented in the subsoil. The soil 
is en.lr.areonR · Lhrouglwut. Alt.hough tho orgn.nic-mn.tter content is 
low, oLher plrysicrtl properties ins11rc good tilt.h, rlrn.inage,, n.nd }Wt'­

mcrtbili!.y to· deep-rooted crops. 'J'he soil is slightly sal me under 
nn.Livc c'over n.nd includes some strongly sn.linc spots. Oecnsionn.ll~ .. 
the water table is high. 
. Use and rnanauement.-Prnct.ically nll of this soil is cult.ivatcd; 
doop-roo!.cd emp8 nrn wnll suited. 'l'ho [,wo n.rp.n.fl en.R(, of Pn.li:·mdc' ltn' 
in pen.el1 orchn.rds n.nll produce yields compn.rin~ favombly wit.h Lhose 
on ltn.vol11. dn.y lon.m soils in Lho sn.mo n.n~n.. 'J'lwso t.wo n.ron.s n.ro 

'smn.ll huf. vn.lu;tblo bccrtllHo Lhoy n.ro locn.Led wl1el'o !.he climn.!.n is illett! 
for· {.!'(~() fr:uit.H. Tiro lll'O<lucLiviLy of this soil, t'.Spoein.lly fOl' Ol'chnrd 
fl'lrii.H, i:-; pr·nc:Lic:rdly l.lro fln.mc n.s Lhn.L of 1\tloHn. <'.ln.y lon.m >~oib~. 

Havola loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes (RT~) .-This soil is not r.xt.nnsivr., 
bu L if; is imporLn.n f. n.griculturn.lly. It occupies reln.~ivel~r l~ronrl 
n.lluvin.l fn.nR n.nrl flood plains n.long stren.ms. It is at a shght.ly lughrr 
olovn.f.ion Lhn.11 LlH\ lHll'<lcring n.ron.s of BillingR silty cln.Y lonm soils. 
IL hn.s developed in n.n n.lluvial deposit. derived largely from 1vfn.ncos 
shale and to lesser extent from the fine-grn.incd sandstone of the 
Mesaverde formn.f·,ion. Tho soil is very similar to Rn.vola vcrv fine 
sandy lon.m, 0 t.o 2 percent; slopeR, lm!. 'it; eont.n.ins lrsR verv fino sn.ncl 
n.nrl n. clnfinif.c~lv ln.rgnl' rmlmmf·, nt' silL. Tn n. nmnbor of smn)l n.rnn.R t.lw 
f.I'.XLIIl'(\ n.ppr·o;tclres, or mn.y he, n. silt. lon.lll. From Lho Hn.voln. c·lrty 
lon.m soils, tlris soil difrers in being coarser textured nnd not so gritty. 

In t.ho ln.rgor n.rcn.s ncn.r Clifton, t.ho 10- or 12-ineh snrfn.ee layer 
C10llRisf.s 0 [ liglJ t lmnvn ish-grn.y (;o palo-yellow, cn.lcal'0011S, hPrW~' lonll1. 
The suhsoil, similar Lo !.he surfn.ce soil in color, invn.riablv cont.n.ins n. 
lrighnr· pnrc:onLn~ro of Hilt. Lhn.n Lho subsoil of Lho H.n.vo)n Vl'l'Y finn 
H!l.nrl.v lon.lllH. {)ifl'ormH:r.,; n.mong Lho Lhin n.lluvial ln.yNs .in Clw sull­
:-;oil n.rn rdmosL impcl'ccpLible to depLliR of 3 !.o 4 foot.. AL depths 
J.!:l'CnLer Lhn.n Lhis, however, 1- Lo 3-inch ln.ycrs of eit.her silt or very 
fine sn.ndy lon.m commonly occur n.mong tho more numerous ln.yers of 
lonm. 'J'he thin layers of silt or very fine sandy lo!Lm are most notice­
able in the larger n.nd broader n.reas west of Palisade. 

Northeast of Fruita, northwest of Mn.ck, and southeast and north­
cast of Lomn., this soil consists of pale-yellow to light-grn.y smfaco 
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·t REVIEW COMMENTS 

Page 1 of 

FILE #FP-96-113 TITLE HEADING: Pheasant Meadows Subdivision 

LOCATION: 720 24 3/4 Road 

PETITIONER: George & Carrie Euler 

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS/TELEPHONE: 720 24 3/4 Road 
Grand Junction, CO 81505 
243-7500 

PETITIONER'S REPRESENTATIVE: Mike Best, LANDesign LLC 

STAFF REPRESENTATIVE: Michael Drollinger 

NOTE: THE PETITIONER IS REQUIRED TO SUBMIT FOUR (4) COPIES OF WRITTEN 
RESPONSE AND REVISED DRAWINGS ADDRESSING ALL REVIEW COMMENTS ON OR 
BEFORE 5:00 P.M., MAY 23, 1996. 

UTE WATER 5/8/96 
Gary R. Mathews 242-7491 
1. An 8" water main is needed for Jakarlin Court up to the fire plug and then a 2" main to the end of 

the street. This project will participate in a contract protected water line and pay a per lot 
assessment. 

2. Water mains shall be C-900, class 150. Installation of pipe fittings, valves and services including 
testing and disinfection shall be in accordance with Ute Water standard specifications and drawings. 
Developer is responsible for installing meter pits and yokes. Ute will furnish the meter pits and 
yokes. 

3. Construction plans required before development begins. 
4. Policies and fees in effect at the time of application will apply. 

U.S. WEST 5/13/96 
Max Ward 244-4 721 
US. West will bill developer to relocate pedestals on 24 3/4 Road. Please call Max Ward, Field Engineer 
at 244-4 721. 

For timely telephone service, as soon as you have a plat and power drawing for your housing development, 
please ...... . 

MAIL COPY TO: 
U.S. West Communications 
Developer Contact Group 
P.O. Box 1720 
Denver, CO 8020 I 

AND CALL THE TOLL-FREE NUMBER FOR: 
Developer Contact Group 
1-800-526-3 5 57 

We need to hear from you at least 60 days prior to trenching. 
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PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 
Jon Price 

518196 
244-2693 

Public Service company will need to relocate gas service line to existing house.· This will be billed time, 
material and equipment to home owner. No other requirements. 

CITY PROPERTY AGENT 5113196 
Steve Pace 256-4003 
1. The additionall.OO feet ofright-of-way for 27 314 Road needs to be dedicated to the city of Grand 

Junction. 
2. Only address those easements that are platted in the dedication (example - irrigation & pedestrian 

easements not shown). 
3. The 20' Grand Junction Drainage District easement can't be abandoned or vacated with this plat. 

A recorded release or recission agreement needs to be executed first and then noted on plat with 
book & page. 

4. Building setbacks? 
5. There are easements listed in the title commitment such as Pioneer Extension Ditch and Railroad 

easements that are not shown or noted on the piaL 

CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT 5113196 
Hank Masterson 244-1414 
The nearest existing fire hydrant at Cimarron Drive and 24 314 Road is too far from lots 3 & 4 on Jakarlin 
Court. Therefore an additional fire hydrant will be required. Locate at intersection of Jakarlin Court and 
24 314 Road. 

CITY DEVELOPMENT ENGINEER 
Jody Kliska 
See attached comments. 

CITY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
Michael Drollinger 
See attached comments. 

No comments. 

CITY UTILITY ENGINEER 

5115196 
244-1591 

5110196 
244-1439 

5116196 
244-3587 

5115196 
Trent Prall 244-1590 
WATER: Ute 
1. Provide ~ signoff block for Ute on all water related plans. 
2. Please obtain Ute Water's standard specifications rather than the City of Grand Junction's Water 

specifications. 
SEWER: City of Grand Junction 
1. As previously mentioned in the preliminary plan, sewer paybacks are required to both 

Fountainhead and North Valley Subdivisions. Please contact Utility Billing at 244-1580 for 
details. 
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2. Please reconfigure sewer to utilize Ex manhole #2. Waterline will have to shift to south side of 
street. 

3. Please reconfigure water and sewer connections to Lots 3 & 4 to eliminate unnecessary crossings. 
4. Improvements agreement. · Need to add 1 sewer manhole and 1 connection to existing manhole. 
5. Please add the following notes to the sewer plan and profile. 

A. Contractor shall have one signed copy of plans and a copy of the City of Grand Junction's 
Standard Specifications at the job site at all times. 

B. All sewer mains shall be PVC SDR 35 (ASTM 3034) unless otherwise noted. 
C. All sewer mains shall be laid to grade utilizing a pipe laser. 
D. All service line connections to the new main shall be accomplished with full body wyes 

or tees. Tapping saddles will not be allowed. 
E. No 4" services shall be connected directly into manholes. 
F. The contractor shall notify the City inspection 48 hours prior to commencement of 

construction. 
G. The Contractor is responsible for all required sewer line testing to be completed in the 

presence of the City Inspector. Pressure testing will be performed after all compaction of 
street subgrade and prior to street paving. Finallamping will also be accomplished after 
paving is completed. These tests shall be the basis of acceptance of the sewer line 
extension. 

H. The Contractor shall obtain City of Grand Junction Street Cut Permit for all work within 
existing City road right-of-way prior to construction. 

I. A clay cut-off wall shall be placed 10 feet upstream from all new manholes unless 
otherwise noted. The cut-off wall shall extend from 6 inches below to 6 inches above 
granular backfill material and shall be 2 feet wide. If native material is not suitable, the 
contractor shall import material approved by the engineer. 

J. Benchmark _____ _ 

TO DATE. COMMENTS NOT RECEIVED FROM: 
City Parks & Recreation 
City Attorney 
Mesa County School District #51 
Grand Valley Water Users' Association 
Grand Valley Rural Power 
Colorado Geological Survey 
U.S. Postal Service 
TCI Cablevision 
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2. Please reconfigure sewer to utilize Ex manhole #2. Waterline will have to shift to south side of 
street. 

3. Please reconfigure water and sewer connections to Lots 3 & 4 to eliminate unnecessary crossings. 
4. Improvements agreement. Need to add 1 sewer manhole and 1 connection to existing manhole. 
5. Please add the following notes to the sewer plan and profile. 

A. Contractor shall have one signed copy of plans and a copy of the City of Grand Junction's 
Standard Specifications at the job site at all times. 

B. All sewer mains shall be PVC SDR 35 (ASTM 3034) unless otherwise noted. 
C. All sewer mains shall be laid to grade utilizing a pipe laser. 
D. All service line connections to the new main shall be accomplished with full body wyes 

or tees. Tapping saddles will not be allowed. 
E. No 4" services shall be connected directly into manholes. 
F. The contractor shall notify the City inspection 48 hours prior to commencement of 

construction. 
G. The Contractor is responsible for all required sewer line testing to be completed in the 

presence of the City Inspector. Pressure testing will be performed after all compaction of 
street subgrade and prior to street paving. Finallamping will also be accomplished after 
paving is completed. These tests shall be the basis of acceptance of the sewer line 
extension. 

H. The Contractor shall obtain City of Grand Junction Street Cut Permit for all work within 
existing City road right-of-way prior to construction. 

I. A clay cut-off wall shall be placed 10 feet upstream from all new manholes unless 
otherwise noted. The cut-off wall shall extend from 6 inches below to 6 inches above 
granular backfill material and shall be 2 feet wide. If native material is not suitable, the 
contractor shall import material approved by the engineer. 

J. Benchmark _____ _ 

GRAND VALLEY RURAL POWER 
Perry Rupp 
No comments at this time. 

CITY PARKS & RECREATION 
Shawn Cooper 
Parks & Open Space fees- 7 units@ $225 = $1,575. 

LATE COMMENTS 

MESA COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT #51 
Lou Grasso 
SCHOOL - CURRENT ENROLLMENT I CAP A CITY - IMP ACT 
Appleton Elementary - 277 I 250 - 2 
Fruita Middle School - 622 I 750 - 1 
Fruita Monument High School - 1337 I 1100 - 1 

5115196 
242-0040 

5117196 
244-3869 

5120196 
242-8500 



FILE: 
DATE: 
STAFF: 
PROJECT: 
REQUEST: 
LOCATION: 
ZONING: 

COMMENTS: 

#FPP-96-113 
May 10, 1996 
Michael T. Drollinger 
Pheasant Meadows 
Major Subdivision - Final 
E side of24 3/4 Road; N ofG Road 
RSF-4 

1. IfTCP credit for the 24 3/4 Road improvements is desired, the applicant is required to 
submit a formal request. 

2. The detention facility must be on a separate lot which is maintained by the 
Homeowner's Association. 

Please contact the Community Development Department (244-1430) if you have any 
questions or require further explanation of any item. 

h:\cityfil\1996\96-113.rvc 
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May 21, 1996 

Mr. Michael T. Drollinger 

ENGINEERING • SURVEYING • PLANNING 

RECEIVED GRAND JUNCTION 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT. 

hA r l:: j_ 19S5 
...•• "t 

Community Development Department 
City of Grand Junction 
250 N. 5th Street 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

Re: Pheasant Meadows 
Job File No. 96001.40 

Dear Michael: 

On behalf of our clients, the Eulers, we are requesting TCP credit for the 29 % Road 
improvements required by this development. 

If additional documentation is needed, please contact our office. 

Very truly yours, 

Charles M. Best 
Project Manager 

cc: George & Carrie Euler 

CB/dg 

259 Grand Ave. • GRAND JUNCH 

vJ !It -s~~ "e-.J~ 
)eJfe~ k 

~~ 1b-reo.;lL~D~~ 

• FAX (970) 245-3076 
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May 22, 1996 

Mr. Michael Drollinger 
Community Development 
City of Grand Junction 
250 N. 5th Street 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

·-- ·- ------------------------.. 

ENGINEERING • SURVEYING • PLANNING 

Re: Response to Review Comments for Pheasant Meadows 
Job No. 96001.40 

Dear Michael: 

The following are the responses for the above referenced site: 

Ute Water 

Item 1. The 6" water line has been changed as required to an 8" water line. We have 
talked to Ed Toland of Ute Water for permission to move the line to the south side of 
Jakarlin Court. He saw no problem with this as it will help with the proposed sewer line 
construction. 

The developers will participate in a contract protected water line and pay a per lot 
assessment. 

Item 2. All water lines will be C-900, class 150 and installed to Ute Water standard 
specifications. The Developer will install the meter pits and yokes. 

Item 3. Construction plans will be approved by Ute Water before development begins. 

Item 4: The developer agrees to the policies and fees in effect at the time of 
application. 

U.S. West 

The developer sent a preliminary plat to U.S. West for contracts. 

259 GRAND AVE. • GRAND JUNCTION, CO 81501 • (970) 245-4099 • FAX (970) 245-3076 
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Public Service Company 

The developer agrees to have the present gas service relocated to the existing house 
and pay for the relocation. 

City Property Agent 

Item 1. The additional 1' of ROW for 24 % Road will be dedicated on the plat. 

Item 2. The plat has been revised to include only the easements required in the 
dedication. 

Item 3. The 20' Grand Junction Drainage District easement will be abandoned through 
the District's meeting on May 23, 1996. The book and page will be noted on the plat. 

Item 4. A table of building set backs has been included on the plat. 

Item 5. The Pioneer Extension ditch is being checked on by the Grand Valley Irrigation 
Company. The railroad easement will be shown on the plat. 

City Fire Department 

There is a fire hydrant shown on the plans at Lot 5. This should meet the requirements 
for fire protection for the development. 

City Utility Engineer 

Item 1. Sign off blocks for Ute Water have been added to the Utility Plan 5. 

Item 2. The required Ute Water specifications and notes have been added to the 
construction plans. 

Item 3. Sewer and water connections have been reconfigured for Lots 3 and 4 to 
eliminate the unnecessary crossings. 

Item 4. The Improvements Agreement has been revised to reflect the correct number 
of MH's and corrections. 

Item 5. The notes have been added to the construction plans. 

docs/ engineer/best/rev9600 1 
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City Development Engineer 

Item 1. A note has been added to the plans with the proposed section. We have 
contacted Lincoln-Devore for clarification on the paving section. 

Item 2. The detention pond will be an out lot owned by the Home Owner's Association. 

Item 3. The proposed drainage swales have been detailed on the construction plans. 
The use of rear and side yard swales for the conveyance of storm water is the standard 
practice for storm water conveyance in the City of Grand Junction. The swales will be 
grassed by the future lot owners. As shown on the attached calculation sheets the 
volume of water generated by this devleopment is very small. The two-year depths are 
0.2' in the channels. The grass height may be 0.1 to 0.2'. In two-year events the 
center grass tops may not even be covered. 

In 1 00-year events, the water will be a maximum of 0.41' or 5". The storm water 
surface will be approximately 6' wide at the top. 

The velocities in the channels are below the 2 fps requirements of the SWMM Section 
VII-6-E-2-f. This is due to the very low volume of water generated by the site. There is 
no way to increase the velocities on the project. Also attached, channel analysis for 
the swale that slopes 61%. As shown, the channel slope of 0.61% would need a 
volume of 5.58 cfs to meet the 2 fps velocity required. This is 5 times the storm water 
generated for this basin. 

The City of Grand Junction required that a homeowner get a planning clearance for the 
construction of any out buildings on an city lot. The homeowner cannot build a 
structure in any easement of record. This will prevent the construction of obstacles in 
the drainage easements for this project. 

Item 4. The drainage structures have been detailed on the grading plans. 

Item 5. The street plans have been edited to show the improvements alone 24 % 
Road. 22' of asphalt will be extended to the north property line. 

Item 6. The preliminary plan showed a drainage structure along 24 % Road. At this 
time, no on-site water will be discharged into the street. This is the same condition for 
the subdivision to the west of Pheasant Meadows. No provisions of street runoff were 
required there. We feel that the requirement to mitigate storm water in the public ROW 
is not the developers responsibility. 

Item 7. The dedication for irrigation easements is needed for the plat as there are 
irrigation liens in the subdivision. The plat has been changed to reflect this. 

docs/engineer/best/rev9600 1 
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City Community Development 

Item 1. A letter requesting TCP credit has been included with this response. 

Item 2. The detention facility has been added to the Final Plat. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Mike Best 
Project Manager 

MB/dg 

docs/ engineer/best/rev9600 1 



Rectangular Channel Analysis & Design 
Open Channel - Uniform flow 

Worksheet Name: Pheasent Meadows 

Comment: Curb flow through at the end of Jakarlin Ct. 

Solve For Depth 

Given Input Data: 

Bottom Width .... . 
Manning's n ..... . 
Channel Slope ... . 
Discharge ....... . 

Computed Results: 
Depth ........... . 
Velocity ........ . 
Flow Area ....... . 
Flow Top Width .. . 
Wetted Perimeter. 
Critical Depth .. . 
Critical Slope .. . 
Froude Number ... . 

1. 50 ft 
0.015 
0.0075 ft/ft 
1.09 cfs 

0.26 ft 
2.84 fps 
0.38 sf 
1.50 ft 
2.01 ft 
0.25 ft 
0.0076 ft/ft 
0.99 (flow is Subcritical) 

Open Channel Flow Module, Version 3.16 (c) 1990 
Haestad Methods, Inc. * 37 Brookside Rd * Waterbury, Ct 06708 



Triangular Channel Analysis & Design 
Open Channel - Uniform flow 

Worksheet Name: Pheasent Meadows 

Comment: s (.(./; iJ a,}"/ i1 /t I 

Solve For Depth 

Given Input Data: 
Left Side Slope .. 
Right Side Slope. 
Manning's n ..... . 
Channel Slope ... . 
Discharge ....... . 

Computed Results: 
Depth ........... . 
Velocity ........ . 
Flow Area ....... . 
Flow Top Width .. . 
Wetted Perimeter. 
Critical Depth .. . 
Critical Slope .. . 
Froude Number ... . 

?.5 
I 

2y~r 

7.50:1 (H:V) 
7.50:1 (H:V) 
0.027 
0.0022 ft/ft 
0.20 cfs 

0.21 ft 
0.58 fps 
0.35 sf 
3.22 ft 
3. 2·5 ft 
0.13 ft 
0.0264 ft/ft 
0.31 (flow is 

3.22 
, 

Subcritical) 

Open Channel Flow Module, Version 3.16 (c) 1990 
Haestad Methods, Inc. * 37 Brookside Rd * Waterbury, Ct 06708 



Triangular Channel Analysis & Design 
Open Channel - Uniform flow 

Worksheet Name: Pheasent Meadows 

Comment : S tt6 B Q.S1·n A I 

Solve For Depth 

Given Input Data: 
Left Side Slope .. 
Right Side Slope. 
Manning's n ..... . 
Channel Slope ... . 
Discharge ....... . 

Computed Results: 
Depth ........... . 
Velocity ........ . 
Flow Area ....... . 
Flow Top Width .. . 
Wetted Perimeter. 
Critical Depth .. . 
Critical Slope .. . 
Froude Number ... . 

zr I 

7.50:1 (H:V) 
7.50:1 (H:V) 
0.027 
0.0022 ft/ft 
1.09 cfs 

0.41 ft 
0.89 fps 
1.23 sf 
6.08 ft 
6.13 ft 
0.27 ft 
0.0211 ft/ft 
0.35 (flow is Subcritical) 

£.of' 

Open Channel Flow Module, Version 3.16 (c) 1990 
Haestad Methods, Inc. * 37 Brookside Rd * Waterbury, Ct 06708 



Triangular Channel Analysis & Design 
Open Channel - Uniform flow 

Worksheet Name: Pheasent Meadows 

Comment: 

Solve For Depth 

Given Input Data: 
Left Side Slope .. 
Right Side Slope. 
Manning's n ..... . 
Channel Slope ... . 
Discharge ....... . 

Computed Results: 
Depth ........... . 
Velocity ........ . 
Flow Area ....... . 
Flow Top Width .. . 
Wetted Perimeter. 
Critical Depth .. . 
Critical Slope .. . 
Froude Number ... . 

7.50:1 (H:V) 
7.50:1 (H:V) 
0.027 
0.0068 ft/ft 
0.29 cfs 

0.20 ft 
0.97 fps 
0.30 sf 
2.99 ft 
3.02 ft 
0.16 ft 
0.0252 ft/ft 
0.54 (flow is Subcritical) 

;..;'· 

Open Channel Flow Module, Version 3.16 (c) 1990 
Haestad Methods, Inc. * 37 Brookside Rd * Waterbury, Ct 06708 



Triangular Channel Analysis & Design 
Open Channel - Uniform flow 

Worksheet Name: Pheasent Meadows 

.5 6 /} A2 ;oay~--~ r Comment: u tll.Sir7 ff 

Solve For Depth 

Given Input Data: 
Left Side Slope .. 
Right Side Slope. 
Manning's n ..... . 
Channel Slope ... . 
Discharge ....... . 

Computed Results: 
Depth ........... . 
Velocity ........ . 
Flow Area ....... . 
Flow Top Width .. . 
Wetted Perimeter. 
Critical Depth .. . 
Critical Slope .. . 
Froude Number ... . 

7.50:1 (H:V) 
7.50:1 (H:V) 
0.027 
0.0068 ft/ft 
1.45 cfs 

0.36 ft 
1.45 fps 
1.00 sf 
5.47 ft 
5.52 ft 
0.30 ft 
0.0203 ft/ft 
0.60 (flow is Subcritical) 

Open Channel Flow Module, Version 3.16 (c) 1990 

!l 

Haestad Methods, Inc. * 37 Brookside Rd * Waterbury, Ct 06708 
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Triangular Channel Analysis & Design 
Open Channel - Uniform flow 

Worksheet Name: Pheasent Meadows 

Description: 

Solve For Discharge 

Given Constant Data; 

Z-Left ............ . 7.50 
7.50 
0.025 

Z-Right ........... . 
Mannings 'n' ...... . 

Variable Input Data 
=================== 
Channel Slope 
Channel Depth 

Minimum 
======= 
0.0061 

0.20 

Maximum 
======= 
0.0220 

0.80 

Increment By 
============ 

0.0020 
0.10 

Open Channel Flow Module, Version 3.16 (c) 
Haestad Methods, Inc. * 37 Brookside Rd * Waterbury, Ct 06708 
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VARIABLE VARIABLE COMPUTED COMPUTED 
==================================== 

Z-Left Z-Right Mannings Channel Channel Channel Velocity 
(H:V} (H:V} 'n' Slope Depth Discharge (fps} 

ft/ft ft cfs 
=================================================================== 

7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0061 0.20 0.30 0.99 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0081 0.20 0.34 1.15 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0101 0.20 0.38 1.28 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0121 0.20 0.42 1.40 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0141 0.20 0.45 1. 51 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0161 0.20 0.48 1.62 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0181 0.20 0.51 1. 71 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0201 0.20 0.54 1.80 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0221 0.20 0.57 1. 89 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0061 0.30 0.88 1.30 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0081 0.30 1.01 1.50 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0101 0.30 1.13 1. 68 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0121 0.30 1.24 1. 84 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0141 0.30 1.34 1. 98 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0161 0.30 1.43 2.12 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0181 0.30 1.51 2.24 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0201 0.30 1.60 2.37 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0221 0.30 1.67 2.48 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0061 0.40 1.89 1.58 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0081 0.40 2.18 1. 82 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0101 0.40 2.44 2.03 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0121 0.40 2.67 2.22 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0141 0.40 2.88 2.40 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0161 0.40 3.08 2.56 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0181 0.40 3.26 2.72 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0201 0.40 3.44 2.87 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0221 0.40 3.61 3.00 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0061 0.50 3.43 1.83 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0081 0.50 3.96 2.11 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0101 0.50 4.42 2.36 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0121 0.50 4.84 2.58 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0141 0.50 5.22 2.78 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0161 0.50 5.58 2.98 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0181 0.50 5.92 3.15 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0201 0.50 6.23 3.32 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0221 0.50 6.54 3.49 
7 52 7 so 0 Ill 3 ..... lMI •• •• 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0081 0.60 6.43 2.38 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0101 0.60 7.19 2.66 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0121 0.60 7.86 2.91 

Open Channel Flow Module, Version 3.16 (c) 
Haestad Methods, Inc. * 37 Brookside Rd * Waterbury, Ct 06708 
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VARIABLE VARIABLE COMPUTED COMPUTED 
==================================== 

Z-Left Z-Right Mannings Channel Channel Channel Velocity 
(H:V) (H :V) 'n' Slope Depth Discharge (fps) 

ft/ft ft cfs 
=================================================================== 

7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0141 0.60 8.49 3.14 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0161 0.60 9.07 3.36 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0181 0.60 9.62 3.56 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0201 0.60 10.14 3.75 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0221 0.60 10.63 3.94 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0061 0.70 8.42 2.29 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0081 0.70 9.71 2.64 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0101 0.70 10.84 2.95 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0121 0.70 11.86 3.23 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0141 0.70 12.81 3.48 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0161 0.70 13.68 3.72 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0181 0.70 14.51 3.95 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0201 0.70 15.29 4.16 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0221 0.70 16.03 4.36 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0061 0.80 12.03 2.51 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0081 0.80 13.86 2.89 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0101 0.80 15.48 3.22 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0121 0.80 16.94 3.53 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0141 0.80 18.28 3.81 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0161 0.80 l9.54 4.07 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0181 0.80 20.72 4.32 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0201 0.80 21.83 4.55 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0221 0.80 22.89 4.77 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0061 0.90 16.46 2.71 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0081 0.90 18.97 3.12 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0101 0.90 21.19 3.49 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0121 0.90 23.19 3.82 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0141 0.90 25.03 4.12 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0161 0.90 26.75 4.40 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0181 0.90 28.36 4.67 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0201 0.90 29.89 4.92 
7.50 7.50 0.025 0.0221 0.90 31.34 5.16 

Open Channel Flow Module, Version 3.16 (c) 
Haestad Methods, Inc. * 37 Brookside Rd * Waterbury, Ct 06708 



EXHIBIT " /3 " 

IMPROVEMENTS LIST/DETAIL 
(Page 1 of 3) 

DATE: 5-23-96 
NAME OF DEVELOPMENT: Pheasant Meadows Subdivision 
LOCATION: 720 24 3/4 Road Jakarlin Court 
PRINTED NAME OF PERSON PREPARING: Mike Best 

TOTAL UNIT TOTAL 
UNITS QTY PRICE AMOUNT 

I. SANITARY SEWER 
1 Clearing and grubbing 
2 Cut and remove asphalt LS $300.00 $300.00 
3 PVC sanitary sewer main (incl. LF 247 $16.00 $3,952.00 

trenching, bedding & backfill) 
4 Sewer service (incl. trenching EA 7 $400.00 $2,800.00 

bedding, & backfill) 
5 Sanitary sewer manhole(s) EA 1 $1,700.00 $1,700.00 
6 Connection to existing manhole( s) EA 1 $500.00 $500.00 
7 Aggregate Base Course 
8 Pavement Replacement LS 1 $100.00 $100.00 
9 Driveway restoration 

1 0 Utility adjustments EA 1 $90.00 $90.00 
II. DOMESTIC WATER 

1 Clearing and grubbing 
2 Cut and remove asphalt LS 1 $100.00 $100.00 
3 Water main (incl. excavation, 8" LF 305 $15.00 $4,575.00 

bedding, backfill, valves, and 2" LF 62 $4.00 $248.00 
appurtenances) 

4 Water services (incl. excavation, EA 7 $400.00 $2,800.00 
bedding, backfill, valves, and 
appurtenances) 

5 Connect to existing water line EA 1 $210.00 $210.00 
6 Aggregate Base Course CUYD 5 $18.00 $90.00 
7 Pavement Replacement CUYD 1 $200.00 $200.00 
8 Utility adjustments LS 1 $90.00 $90.00 

Ill. STREETS 
1 Clearing and grubbing LS 1 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 
2 Earthwork, including excavation CUYD 470 $2.25 $1,057.50 

and embankment construction 
3 Utility relocations LS 1 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 

Page 1 



4 Aggregate sub-base course 
(Square Yard) 

5 Aggregate base course 
(Cubic Yard) 

6 Sub-grade stabilization 
7 Asphalt or pavement 

(Ton) 
8 Curb, gutter & sidewalk 6' 6" 

(Linear Feet)) 
9 Driveway sections 

(Square Feet) 
1 0 Crosspans & fillets 
11 Retaining walls/structures 
12 Storm drainage system 
13 Signs and other traffic 

control devices 
14 Construction staking 
15 Oust control 
16 Street lights (each) 

IV. LANDSCAPING 
1 Design/Architecture 
2 Earthwork (incl. top soil, 

fine grading & berrning) 
3 Hardscape features (incl. walls 

fencing, and paving) 
4 Plant material and planting 
5 Irrigation system 
6 Other features (incl. statues 

water displays, park equipment) 
7 Curbing 
8 Retaining walls & structures 
9 One year maintenance agmt. 

V. MISCELLANEOUS 
1 Design/Engineering 
2 Surveying 
3 Developer's inspection costs 
4 Quality Control testing 
5 Construction traffic control 
6 Rights-of-way/Easements 

Page2 

CUYD 250 $18.00 ----

TON 190 $27.50 ----

LF 510 $14.25 ----

LS 1 $2,000.00 ----
EA 3 $100.00 ----

$4,500.00 

$5,225.00 

$7,267.50 

$2,000.00 
$300.00 

$9,300.00 
$2,700.00 
$2,700.00 
$2,500.00 



7 City inspection fees 
8 Permit fees 
9 Recording costs 

10 Bonds 
11 Newsletters 
12 General Construction Supervision 
13 Other 
14 Other 10% ----

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST OF IMPROVEMENTS : 

$1,700.00 

$500.00 

$6,521.00 

$72,026.00 

Signature of Developer Date 
(If corporation, to be signed by President and attested 
to by Secretary together with the corporate seals) 

I have reviewed the estimated costs and time schedule shown above and, based 
on the plan layouts submitted to date and the current costs of construction, 
I take no exception to the above. 

CITY ENGINEER DATE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DATE 

Page3 



' . 

I. 

EXHIBIT "8" 

IMPROVEMENTS LIST/DETAIL 
(Page 1 of 3) 

DATE: 5-23-96 
NAME OF DEVELOPMENT: Pheasant Meadows Subdivision 
LOCATION: 24 3/4 Road Improvements 
PRINTED NAME OF PERSON PREPARING: Mike Best 

TOTAL UNIT 
UNITS QTY PRICE 

SANITARY SEWER 
1 Clearing and grubbing 
2 Cut and remove asphalt 
3 PVC sanitary sewer main (incl. 

trenching, bedding & backfill) 
4 Sewer service (incl. trenching 

bedding, & backfill) 
5 Sanitary sewer manhole(s) 
6 Connection to existing manhole(s) 
7 Aggregate Base Course 
8 Pavement Replacement 
9 Driveway restoration 

1 0 Utility adjustments 
II. DOMESTIC WATER 

1 Clearing and grubbing 
2 Cut and remove asphalt 
3 Water main (incl. excavation, 

bedding, backfill, valves, and 
appurtenances) 

4 Water services (incl. excavation, 
bedding; backfill, valves, and 
appurtenances) 

5 Connect to existing water line 
6 Aggregate Base Course 
7 Pavement Replacement 
8 Utility adjustments 

Ill. STREETS 
1 Clearing and grubbing LS $250.00 
2 Earthwork, including ~xcavation CUYD 180 $2.25 

and embankment construction 
3 Utility relocations 

Page 1 

TOTAL_ 
AMOUNT 

$250.00 
$405.00 



. . 

4 Aggregate sub-base course 
(Square Yard) 

5 Aggregate base course 
(Cubic Yard) 

6 Sub-grade stabilization 
7 Asphalt or pavement 

(Ton) 
8 Curb, gutter & sidewalk 

(Linear Feet)) 
9 Driveway sections 

(Square Feet) 
10 Crosspans & fillets 
11 Retaining walls/structures 
12 Storm drainage system 
13 Signs and other traffic 

control devices 
14 Construction staking 
15 Dust control 
16 Street lights(each) 

IV. LANDSCAPING 
1 Design/Architecture 
2 Earthwork (incl. top soil, 

fine grading & berming) 
3 Hardscape features (incl. walls 

fencing, and paving) 
4 Plant material and planting 
5 Irrigation system 
6 Other features (incl. statues 

water displays, park equipment) 
7 Curbing 
8 Retaining walls & structures 
9 One year maintenance agmt. 

V. MISCELLANEOUS 
1 Design/Engineering 
2 Surveying 
3 Developer's inspection costs 
4 Quality Control testing 
5 Construction traffic control 
6 Rights-of-way/Easements 

Page2 

CUYD 325 $18.00 $5,850.00 

TON 138 $27.50 $3,795.00 

LF 380 $15.00 $5,700.00 

SF 2000 $4.00 $8,000.00 

$700.00 
$300.00 
$300.00 
$500.00 



7 City inspection fees 
8 Permit fees 
9 Recording costs 

10 Bonds 
11 Newsletters 
12 General Construction Supervision 
13 Other 
14 Other 

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST OF IMPROVEMENTS: 

$300.00 

$26,100.00 

Signature of Developer Date 
(If corporation, to be signed by President and attested 
to by Secretary together with the corporate seals) 

I have reviewed the estimated costs and time schedule shown above and, based 
on the plan layouts submitted to date and the current costs of construction, 
I take no exception to the above. 

CITY ENGINEER DATE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DATE 

Page 3 
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FINAL DRAINAGE REPORT 

FOR: 

Pheasant Meadows Subdivision 

May 1, 1996 

Prepared For: 
George and Carrie Euler 

720 24 3/4 Road 
Grand Junction, CO 81505 

(970) 241-4268 

Prepared By: 
LANDesign LLC. 

259 Grand Avenue, Grand Junction, CO 81501 
(970) 245-4099 



Prepared by: _____ ~----------

• Charles M. Best 

"I hereby certify that this report for the preliminary drain?ge design of Pheasant Meadows 
Subdivision was prepare er my direct s ervision~.i> · .. 

•, l ... _~·:-.. 

.. 

.. 

• 
• 

• 
• 
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I. GENERAL LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 

A. Site and Major Basin Location 

Pheasant Meadows Subdivision is located at 720 24 3/4 Road and contains approximately 
3.82 acres. The property can otherwise be described as; a part of the SEI/4, Township 1 
South, Range 1 West of the Ute Meridian. The property tax parcel number is 2701-334-
00-115 . 

Developments in the area of the proposed Pheasant Meadows include Fountainhead 
Subdivision and North Valley Subdivision. 

B. Site and Major Basin Description 

The subject property is located in the Leach Creek major drainage basin. Leach Creek lies 
south ofthe property approximately 700 feet, at the intersection ofG Road and 24 3/4 
Road. Majors streets in the major basin around the property include; 24 3/4 Road which 
defines the west boundary of the basin and G Road that is approx. 660 feet to the south of 
the project. 

Pheasant Meadows contains approximately 3.82 acres. The topography ofthe property 
can be described as ''flat" in nature_and historically slopes to the north west to the south 
east at an average rate of 1. 0 to 1. 5 percent. Ground cover on the property include 
sodded lawn, a grass hay field and areas of native grasses. The property is being used as a 
residence at this time. 

As provided in Reference 3.0 and Exhibit 4.0, 100% of the land contains Ravola very fine 
silty loam, which is hydrologic soil type ''B". 

ll. EXISTING DRAINAGE CONDITIONS 

A. Major Basin 

There are two major waterways within a short distance of the subject property. The 
Grand Valley Main Line Canal lies south of the property approximately one-eighth of a 
mile, and the Grand Valley High Line Canal lies approximately one-quarter mile to the 
northeast. Leach Creek lies approximately 660 feet to the south of the property. The only 
waterway which is effected by the drainage of Pheasant Meadows is Leach Creek which is 
where drainage water ultimately discharges. 

The entire project in defined as being in Zone X and is not within the 100 year flood plain 
as shown on the, ''Flood Insurance Rate Map, Mesa County Colorado" (Reference 4.0 and 
Exhibit 5.0) . 
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B. Project Site 

Historically the property drains in a sheet flow fashion from the north to the south at 
approximately 1. 0 to 1. 5 percent, eventually discharging storm water into Leach Creek. 

The property is bounded to the north by vacant land which will not contribute flow to the 
site, as shown in Exhibit 3.0. This is due to the existing irrigation tailwater ditch that is 
located along the north property line of the project. There is also a dike approx. 1.5' high 
that is south of the tailwater ditch. 

The discharge of runoff from the property is to the southeast via a low point in the natural 
topography, where the runoff sheet flows into the Fountainhead Subdivision. From here 
the runoff is conveyed to the south, ultimately discharging into the Leach Creek. The 
Grand Junction Drainage District has a drainage line that starts at the south east comer of 
the site. This will be used for storm water discharge . 

The areas south, west, and east of the property drain away from the site and will not 
contribute runoff to the site . 

m. PROPOSED DRAINAGE CONDITIONS 

A. Changes in Drainage Patterns 

Based on the proposed land use plan, significant changes in the existing drainage patterns 
are not anticipated, either to the site or the major basin. 

B. Maintenance Issues 

Storm drainage transfer items such as inlets, piping, and the roadway systems will be the 
publicly owned and maintained. The detention pond and outlet works will be owned and 
maintained by an established homeowners association for the development. 

IV. DESIGN CRITERIA AND APPROACH 

A. General Considerations 

There has been a drainage study performed for area near the subject property by the 
Federal Emergency Management Agency, Reference 4.0. This study was revised July 15, 
1992, and it's purpose was to establish the Flood Insurance Rate Maps for Mesa County, 
Colorado shown on Exhibit 5. 0. 

It is expected that the land to the north and east of the subject property will be developed 
in the future. At that time the developments will be responsible for the storm water that 
will be generated from their site . 
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The only constraint imposed by the proposed site will be the safe discharge of the 1 00 
year storm runoff if the detention facilities fail to perform. 

B. Hydrology 

The "Stormwater Management Manual, City of Grand Junction, Colorado" (Reference 1) 
will be used and followed for the drainage report. As the project is a residential 
development encompassing approximately 3. 82 acres, the "Rational Method" will be used 
for the final drainage report. The minor storm event is described as the 2 year storm and 
the major storm event is described as the 100 year event. Detention will be required for 
the 100 year storm event. The detention facilities will be sized to retain the 100 year event 
if the 2 year historic metering orifice is plugged and will not pass the storm water to the 
Grand Junction Drainage District facilities. 

Historic runoff coefficients to be used in calculations are based on the most recent City of 
Grand Junction criteria as defined in Reference 1.0 and shown on Exhibit 6.0. An average 
pro-rated historic "C" values for the project site are; 0.22 for the 2 year event and 0.27 for 
the 100 year event, with a land surface characteristic of pasture. 

Developed runoff coefficients to be used in calculations are based on the most recent City 
of Grand Junction criteria as defined in Reference 1.0 and shown on Exhibit 6.0. An 
average pro-rated developed "C" values for the project site are; 0.23 for the 2 year event 
and 0. 3 2 for the 100 year event, with a land use of approx. 1/2 acre lots in the 
development. 

The project is located within the Grand Junction Urbanized Area, the Intensity Duration 
Frequency Curves (IFDC) as provided in Reference 2.0 shown on Exhibit 7.0 will be used 
for design ~d analysis . 

Times of Concentration are calculated using the formula on page E-8 Figure "E-2" 
(SWMM) 6/1994 City of Grand Junction . 

C. Hydraulic 

All site facilities and conveyance elements have been designed in accordance with the City 
of Grand Junction guidelines as provided in Reference 1.0 and are detailed as follows: 

Historic: The storm drainage water flows from the north west comer of the property to a 
point approximately 140' to the south west. It then follows small gullies an tail water 
ditches to the south east comer of the property. Exhibit 3 shows the historic conditions 
for the project. 

The historic discharge for the site ,2 year, 0.35 cfs. The 100 year discharge for the site is 
1.71 cfs . 
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Developed: The developed storm drainage water follows the historic patterns until it 
intersects the street. The street curb and gutter system moves the water to the east and 
discharge it through a curb flow through at the low point in the cul-de-sac. It then travels 
to the east property line and then to the south ultimately into the detention pond. The 
detention pond is located in the south east corner of the site. From the detention pond the 
water is stored and released at the historic rate of0.32 cfs. 

As stated previously the detention pond will have the needed volume to contain the storm 
water generated from a I 00 year event if the outlet facilities are rendered inoperatable . 
The following calculation sheets will show the capacities of the drainage swales, the 
detention pond, the outlet structures and the street gutter capacity. All of the information 
has been taken from the SWMM Manual previously referenced. 

VJ, CONCLUSION 

The appendix of this report contains all of the needed documentation that was used to 
develop this drainage study . 

The drainage facilities designed for this development meet the requirements as outlined by 
the City of Grand Junction . 
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Community Panel Number 08.0115 0460 B, Federal Emergency Management Agency, 
Map revised July 15, 1992 . 
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11:1.1 i. . .lt:t. ........ lilt •. Ill;> 1:>:'':•;~ :1:, .. ; ,,~;~.~.~·~~ 1 •• 
:1:11!. I.IJal. 1:Y.I1: 1.11 fj fc:cd. ll.IHIV<: I.IJc: prc:vnilirq!, l1;v,;J or in :mJnll 
illri.Y Hilll.pc:cl J,., ... ,~H on ,.,:J,LLivc:ly srnool.il l.opography. ·vVIJc·rc:v<:J' 
'<!IIH ()f ( :Jrirwl.n. Hoil oc:,:rll', LIH'.Y 11.1'<: l.oo srtr11ll and l.oo inf.ric:JJ.!.I'I,Y 
11l1•d wiLir !.Ire: f't·rsnyr, soil In lw rtlllf'Jll'd HI'J>IIJ'IJ.I.I'Iy. 

·: 1/'fll{ 1111/'!11/ff!'UWII/.· /\IIOIJI. '2!i pr:rt:t•.nl. or !.IJiH t:IIJJJf'Jt•X i~1 t•.JJJI.i-
1 IJIII. prnr·l.il:lllly nil or il. I:OIIItl ill:. 'l'l~r: ( :J,ipi•I.JJ.- Hoil i~l nol. 
llL l.o l1:vr:l, IJirl, Ll1t: 1:Xp1:n:·H: of lt:vc:lirrg nrrd 1.l1c: i:·win\t:d lot:n.l.ion 
: ll.J't:ll.H lr11.vi: nol, fn.vornd cll:vc:lopmnnl, for irr·ign.l.ion n.rHI I'.I'Opping. 
cinds of i:rops grown, !.IIC\ rnn.nltl!;l:rnc:nl. pr·af:Lil'.c:d, 11.11d LIH: yic:lciH 
11:1:d 11.1'1! li.Jlfli'OXirnn.l.l:iy l.i!c: Hll.llll\ It:·\ for l'r:rsn.yo-Cilipc:l.n. :;ilt.y 
1>11.111:.;, () l.o 2 pt:rt:c:nl. :-~lop1::-1. . 

vola day loarn, 0 to 2 pen:c!rll HlopeH (I<.A).· 'I'J,i:J :;oil, !.IH· 
rl rnn:d, t::<l.1:n:-~ivr: in Li11: JJ.J't:n., Iran dt:VI'.IOJH•d in Jllnl.1•rinl LIJIII. 
!1.1\ lnq~r·ly 111' 1'1\W'>rlct:ri.Mnrlt'IJ:I riiJn.lt: IJJJI, inl·illrll•ll 1111 II!JIII'I'I'illidl• 
rJI, qf 1\IJ.IIrly ll.lllJVillltl fl'liltl l.l~r•. !Jift,iii:J' I'VI1•.1mVI~rll1•, l'lll'lllnl.ifiJJ. 
l!rrl'nr·r: 11r 1._(11'1\f'. rii:JIIIHi!.J.I i11 l'l·l,n.,l.ivnly_ l~:v1•l, J,l!l. I.IJn d.''j1l.l1 111' l:l1n 
111.1\ I'I'Lnf~"H fi'IIIJJ r, !.11 ::() f1•1:!.. fJ11: JillrJ Ill IIH/IIII'.IJJI.I'.riWII. I f.l11: f\rJJ-
1iJI.y 1:ln.y lon.rnH ILJirl Lill\ l<.nvoln. filii'. HI!.Jiri.Y lorliJJII, 'l'l11: JIICJJd. 
'1.11.111. 11.1'1:11.11 11.1'1\ 1\11111. 1 JJOI'i.ilf'.IIJII. 1 IUJri Jlfllll.i!f'lllil. of Jr'I'JJil.n., IJIII'I.JJ 
IIJJ'I.JIWI:HI, ()f l'nliHndr:, JJ.nd Tlii!'Lil 11.ncJ nor•I,Jrwc•HI. of ( ;Jifi.<JIJ, 
r: 1:nil i:.; rrr11r:lr lilu: L111: l~illillf!,H :-~ilLy t:l11.y lnllfll:-1 ill!l.lrlllJ'I: /JOI'IJIJH 
IH1: il, I:OIII.tLiw; ltllll'l\ firH: ~\11.11d, I'Hpt:t:in.lly in 1.111: HIIIJ.Yoi. Or·­
ily, t.IH: l 0- or I :2-in1:IJ H11rfa1:r~ ln.yc~r I!OT!Hi:-~1.:-; of ligi1L hrownisll­
lo Vt•ry p11l1~-l>mwn lii.(IJ!. 1:lny lonrn. ,'l'l11~ llndt:rlyiiJg l11.yc~r·s VIII'.)' 
pill<:<: f.,, plar:e in L!Ji,:lotc\HS nntl I.I:XI.lll'l: 11.11rl IH:c:orn1: llHJI'r: snntly 
' rlt:pf.ils rJf If Lo !i fC"r:L. Tire: nJ.ngn in Lltn stJ!Jsoil i.~ fmrn finn 
1 lrJII rn I.IJ 1:lny lnn1r1. . 

nil frllgrn1~11Lr.; of slmlr: nnd HILlld:;l.ont: nrc: l'.ornrnon fr·on1 r.IJc: 
r:q dtt\VIIWIII'Ii 11.11d 11.1'1! I'HJII~I:iiiJI,Y nol.ii'PII!,J,., i11 lii'I'.IIH lll'lll'i•HI. !.Ill\ 
1\ qf t.J,., llllil lllll.l.t:r·inl. '1'111: l'lll.irn Pl't>fill· is I'IIII'IIJ'I'IIIJH 11.1111 1'1-illidl·, 
.1~1'11111 rJr·niJillf!,l\ iH lrlf'rJillltl 11.11tf dr:vnJOJIIIII~IJI. or pJnrJl, l'flOI.H is IIIII. 
l!l.1~rl. '1'1,: Hlll'fn1:1: i~l HlrJIJIILil. Mo~d. JU'I',IIH 111'1: nl. :·dir .. ;IJI.Iy ilir-:111'1' 
I 1.111111 I.J11: IIHH()I:ill.l.l:d 11.1'1\II.H or f\iiJirq;:i HilLy I'J11y Jo11n1H lllld 
for·c: IJJLVI: ,,:1,1.1:1' drnirJll.gr: nnrl ll. IOWI\1' c:oJil.c:nl. or Hili!.:-~. 'l'lln 
lrowi~V1:1' 1 iH sliglil.ly snli11r: lllttil:l' rJnl.iv1•. I:IIVI'.r,· 1111rl i1i pllll'l':-1 it. 
l.ro11gly H1dinc: spnl.s 11.11rl a l1igl1 wnl.t:r· I.JdJic:. . , 
~~ tl'rlf/·mff·fl.rt.ff'~uu~·flf. .. 1\J,,III. !l!i fii~I'I:I~JII. qf Ll1i:-J H()-i:l i:·l ci1riLivlll.t•rl. 
,d,ir:l' 1:1'1Jp:1 11.1'1', nlrnlfn., 1'1!1'11, pi11l.n IH~II.JIH, HJ.Jlllll J;J·nirJH, IJIJri., 
: 1:lirrml.r: iH l'nvtll'nldl•., IJI'r~llll.l'll f1·rrii.H. ['l'lll'l.ii'IIII,Y 11ll 1.111'. 111'1'1'111!." 
for 1.1'1~1\ f'rllil.l·l iH 111'.11.1' ( ;Jil'l.orJ 1111d l'lliilllllil:. 'l'l11•.- JLI'.I'I'.II~~I·. IIIH•d 
:Jrf f!I'IJfll' Vll:l'ii:H f!'IJIII ,YI'.II.I' l.t,l ,YI\11.1'

1 
lllii.IJ,Y 1'()111!,11 I'HI.illllll.l•, llillllll. 

:rr:r:nl. i:1 c:rllllfJI:cl 1.11 1:01'11 1 ,:u; p1:r·t•P.III. Lo 11FI'11lf11., l.'i JII'I'I'I'IJI. 1,, 

lti'IIJJ:I, I :l Jll:l'l'l:lll. (.q ()f'l:illl,;.rf· frlrii.:J, If! fii\1'1'1\JII. (., :IJIIJIIJ r:rlli'rl:l, 
l1c: rr,::l, !.11 ;;Jif~II.I'IH:t:l.l\ 1 !.11.1111: IIIL,Y, (.()IJIIII.ot~~~, JLilrl VIIJ'illiiH Vl\f!,l'l.nl>ln 

~~~~'":nd, 1.111: Lill.l, IIIJd wol'icnJ,ilil.y 111' t,J',jl\ 11,il 111'1: rnvnrnJoJ, .. 
"IIJJI.I•IJI. ,r fll'f:ll.llir: IJ)JJ.I.I.I•,J' iH r;I:JII'I'IIIIy 11'1111 I.JJJJJ) I III'I'I'I'IJI., lllrl. 
'fnl'lllt\J'llll.l'l~ ifiiJII'IJViJI/: Lilt\ JliiJifJI,Y J1.Y f!,l'fiWiiJi!, JllllJ't: ll rnJfn. JLIIrJ ity 
ni.JJI~/' illlfli'()VI\tf lllll.nll.gt:flltllll.. 

vola elay loam, 2 (o!) JH~r<:cn( HlopcH (l(n).---'l'hi:-~.Yoil rlifl'c:r·s fl'llrn 
ln. c:lny lotun, 0 't.o 2 fH:r·r:t:nL slopc:H, rnai11l.Y in lllwin1..: grc:rJ.I.c•l' 
-1. -01LII011f..:lr L!11:. l:l!lnl>in1:dl:: ll.l'l:llH l.ol.nl only Sl•.vc·n~l.t:rJI.h:-~ of n 
.,, ·111dr~, I.I11H !-l()rl 1:1 lirifJtli'Lit.il, ,llf•.t:ll,ll:·ll\ l.l1n IJJI'{!,I':II. !\lllj~lt: JJI'I~ll 

ti'~·' a"~·· " I~"~ _ I I i ".$ I I I . . . I 
'flJ'IlXillllllc·ly :wo ll!'J'I'S ... --j;.; loc•n.Lr:rl HOtll.ht•Jl;.;f. or .l'nli;.;r ir~ Lllll 
fll'll1rl!l:-~ nnrl i:-~ n:-~nrl fo1· Jli'HI'il growing. 'J'Il(\ l'('lllltin. ,... nrenR, 

wirlc:l.v Hl'lll.f.c•rr•d OV(\1' LIH: Vll.ll(\y, Lof.nl·lthoul . .l!i() Jl('l'('S llltd 111'0 or 
rninor· irnpor·Lnl!l't'. 

'l'hn llll'f..';l' 111'<'11. oc·1:11Jlii'H 11. Jl!lHil.ion iril.r'1'lll!•din.l.n ht~Lwc•<'n (.])(1 (~l'C'Oll 
ltivt:r :;nil:-~ nrl!l LJH, IJigiH·r i\·lc•:-~n. :-~oik .11.:-~ tlrtdt•rlyin:.; grnn•l nnd 
HLOll!\ Hl.r·ni.Jl. l'.llllHiHf. llof. only of Hll.llclHL01l(l lJnl .. nJ:-~o ni' g'I'Hllif.t', Ht•hiR(., 
i>nRalf., nnd ln.vn.. Jvluc·h of f.hn l1t.vn. WI1R dopo!'li!.c•d by drn.inngl' ft·om 
Lilo :-~nuLIH•nR(,, '.l'iliR ltu·go ll.l'C\11. WltR inc•.ludecl wif.h Lito soil mlif.lnrgc•l.v 
hc:c:nt1Hc~ il.:-~ c·nlor wnR Aimilnr t.n Llmf. nl' !.Ito o1•1H'1' :-;nil nrons. .Nnt.mnn\' 
yc:nr~ ngo :-~t1hclrnil!ngc\ hnc:n.1no i.n'~dc•qu11.!·<~ fc)J' r•xiA_Ling- (.J'l'n fruit~ 
nnd .11. \\'It:-~ no!. nnl.ll 11. mnnJ,nr· nl !.lit~ dr'lll!lR WPI't' 11111!, 11~ clc•c•p n:-~ 1 

r., :-.: fpp(. in piJII:(•H, Llmf. Hllhdrl1inn~;w \VilA ('(\I'J'('!'I.r•d in ]1111'1-S or (.hi:-~ 
Jll11'( j I' I 1J JJ J' 111'1'11, . 

( !,.11, 11/lfl 'lllfl'llllf/1'1111"11/,·- ·t\ 11 of Ll1r• 1111'1':11 :-111il 111'1'11 iH in fl1'11t•hr•:-~. On 
il. fll~!lf•J, yit•lrln 11\'111'111!;11 11:-1 i1ii~h JIH in nny HCII'Lioll 111' 1.1111 vnlll'y, pr·i

7 rnnr·ily hi'I'JJIJHII 1.!111 dlllll~l'l' 11f f'r'llHf. IIJJniJJJ.!;II i:-~ nl'l~li:.!;iiJic•. ~f\1111' PI' IIH' 
fii'I"IJIJ'Iill 111'11 llll\V lnlll'll Llrnn r,o ,\'f'Jil'H old ,,,,f. IJI!.\'(1 Jll'llril)('l'rl !-!l!'ltclily 
11nd HLill yi"ld rnnr·r, LIJI1ll •100 hn:-~111•1:-~ 1111 111'1'1' llt't'lll'cling l.r, l'i'fllll'IH 
rr'fllll ltlf'lli f~l'll\\'Jil'H, t\IHJIII. !Jnll' nl' f.!Jcl !-llllllll Hc•n.I.I.JIJ'!Id lll'1'11~~ 111'1' 
l'lliLivn.I.P.d. 'l'lrfly 11.1'1' 11Hc•rl ln,·g·l'\,v !'Ill' fit~lrl c·r·op:-~ IH't'll11HI' c·limn(.i<: 
t'lltllliLinn:-~ JIJ'n not. :-~o fn.vor·nhlc, l'or pc•nc·h f.!;l'!lwing. In building 11p 
Llin Oi'l!;lli\il: rn11LLc:r· t•onl.nrJf., l.lw gr·o\\·ing ol' lc•gllltl!'R, npplit•nlion of 
llllt.r111l'n in ln.rg1: nntotrnl.:-~, 11.11cl n:-~c:· of c·ommc•rei11l l'c•rt.ilizc·r· g<'1H'rnlly 
nrn prn1:Li1·c:d. · 

Itavoln very fine sandy loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes (Hl·').--'l'hi:-~ 
c•.xl.c~nHivr:. nne! impn1·l.nnt. :-~nil oc·c:lli'R Pit.hr.r nlong wn~hc•:-~ or nn·c,~·ns 
I'XI.r:ncling' fro111 !.he: 1Hli'Lil nr· on lll'Oil.cl <~onl<'!'C'ing nlluvin.l fnns. 'l'ht' 
nllnvinl nlnl.c•l·inl fmm whi<·h Lht~ soil hn~ clcwp]opc•d WI1H dc•rivt'd fl'(\111 
~lllllriHI.ollcl llllci :-~hnl11 llllcll'l!.llgr•H i'J'Illll 11 I.e' 30 fc•1•!. rlt•11p, 'l'hc' pl'inc•ipnl 
III'I'.IIH of Li11\ Hoillll'l'. llflJ'(.JJ 11111! nor•l.ll\\'f'HC of <il'llllci,IJtlt<'l.ion lllt<illOl'l.h, 
Jlni'I.IJWI•HI., llllrl Hlllll.ll\\'c•:-~1. ol' l•'r·nil.11. 

ThiH Hll,il i:-~ llllli'IJ likn l\nvol11. linn H11ncly lnnrn, ()In :2 pr•J'('t•nl. slnJH'H, 
l1111. iH g1:iJr:r·nlly rtlol'r: llllil'or·11rly lr•vPI,_' '.l'ltr' LC\XI.lil'tl is pt·c~\·nilingly 
VI'I'.Y filll'. Hllrt<ly lnnn1, 1111!. l.hl\ P<'l'<'<•nl.ngC\ ofsilr. iR noLi<·r•nhl.'· l1ight'1' in 
Hflllll\ pill<'c•:-~. t\ fc•w Sll11111 llt'<'IIH Lhnl. hn.vc1 11. lo11m t.r•xl.11r·c• nn• inc·lucltod. 

'1'1111 In- Ill' I :2-inc·h Slll'flll'f\ 111.\'1\1' I'OllRiRI.R of ligll(. hro\\·ni:-~h-••J'llY 
In v,.r·y p11lc•-hrnwll \'1'1',\' fillC\ Hilll1l_v lonrn. 'In ,'40nl!' plill'l':-1 l.lw lll;;lt•l:_ 
lyir11~ r.J,irJ clt:po:-~il.inlllli ln.,vl'l'i-1 VIII',\' olll:v :-~lighl.ly in c·olo1' OJ' 1<•:-:l.tll'<', 
I 11 oi.IJc•r· pilll'l':-1, I'HJlf'l'inlly 111'111' cll'llilllll.':<' <'Oill'HI'H, l.llf' lnyt•I'H Ill'<' lllOl't' 
Vlll'inl>ln nnd 11111,\' gr·ncl11 l.o lon111, Hill. loll.lll, 01' firw::-~nncly lonnt. Nt•\'('1'­
t.IJ!'lr•:;:-~, lnyi'I'H ol,' VI'I',V fill<' Hlllldy lonrn 111'1' llliH't' rtllnt<•I'Clt1H. H<'low 
dt•pll'~' nl' ·I 111 ;, :f1•nl., l.llf• 11'\l.rln• iH :mnrli1•r·, nnrl nl. dr'pliJ!-1 pJ' :--;Ill 1:.! 
l'r•t•l. Hl.r·n1.11 ol' lonrJJ.Y lin1• Hllllrl, 1.!;1'11.\'!'1, nncl H<'n.l.l.c•n•cl H1111cl:-~lnn<• I'PC'k 111'<~ 
l'flllllillln. 

I >i!IJ\I'Jiliflllll'li lilllf\ lli'I'III'H rl'lllll (J~r, Hlll'l'llc'l' dtl\\'1\\\'ill'll. ()\\'ill)~ (p 

ll11· l'rinld1· I'IIJI:Ii~•ll'lll'l' nl' l.hn Hlli'I'!'H~Iivn ln,·cq·~~. (.IJfl lill.li, inl!'l'llltl 
, lirllilllli;l', 11\'llilnl,Jn ~lllf'ply oJ' rnniHI·lll'r• J'or plnJ;IH, \l!'l'lllc'lll•ilil.y lo plnnl. 

ronls, 11111! t~LI~r•l' pli,\.'Hil·nl Jli'OitC\l'l.i<•H 111'<1 l'n.vorn.h (\ nnd IIRRlll't' n wid!' 
'Hllil.nhilit.y r·n.rtg<•. for· no]lR. 'l'iln ot·gnnic:-mn.l.l.<'l' C'Cllll.<•nl., IHJ\\'t'\'<'1', i:-~ 

. , low. 'I'll(' soil i:-~ :-~light. y :-111linn tllldc•r· nn.!.ivn <'OVc•r llncl ltns n fc'\\' 
· Hlronglv ~nlilln :-~pol.:-~. Ocr·nsionnllv t.lw wntc•J' L11hlco is ]Ji,•h: 
' fist! ~rnrl ·mrt·""f/1'/)ll'nl.···l'vlorn 1.111111 nn P<'l'c·c•n!. ol' t.'his~oil is C'lll!i-
vnll'rl. 'l.'hc• t·l,id l'l'llJlH lll'n 11lfnlfn., f'orn, pinl.o h!'llll.'-l, :-:nu1llgntins, 

c.,-/.. t.•-14 I 
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I,!' II''.,_,.,,,,,. •I'll :1 pln11 f. ~n t)ll 11. 1 c::rl.lllltt .t:tl :1!i · pr~rc:r~11 f. of tr: 
1. 1 alfnlfu. on ~. :r·c:t•rrf., IH:II.nH 011 ~() pr:n:r:rrf., Hrtllr.ll J!:l':tiiiH 011 I() 
·:t:llf., 11.11d pol,u.f.oc:H 1 f.orr!IJ.f.or:H

1 
Hlllf,ll.l' hnc:f.H, 11.11rl irr·ilf,ll.f.r:rl pmd.rrr•o 

Ll1c: rc:HI,, Tlrn fH•.r·r:r:n f.rq:,t: of la11rl plnn f.t~d f.o f.lrr: Vlt.l'iotrH r:r·ops 
f.rlltf.r:s r:nrrsirlr:rttl>ly. Yir:lrls l11r.vr: l>r:r:n irrr:rr:nsr:rl l>y ltHirrl!, irn­
vr•.rl Hoil lllll.llll.lf,r:rrrr:rtf., Hllt·.lr rrs npplir:rr.f.ir11r of l>rr.rrryrr.rd llllllllll'r:; 
J!:I'OWillg of r:lovr:rH ''·"rl ll.lfnlfn frr:qnc:rri).Y nfl.c:r r:orn, pof.n.f.nc·s, 

11.1· l>r:r:f.s, 1r.nrl oLIH:r· r:rnJ>H; 11.nd Ll11: mnrr: lihc:r·11.1 11sc: ol' f.n:l>ln 
r•.rpiHmplllLLr: 11.r11J 111ixr:rl r:omrnc:t·c:in.l fc:r·Lili:t.er. 

I 

tavola very fine Handy loam, 2 to !) pereent HlopcH ·(ltr:). ·This 
, of minor ilnporl.ltrll:r: IJr:r:ll.liHC: of iLs lirniLc:rl r:xLr:nL, or·r:tirs c·.l!irofly 
• he: nor~},wcsl.r!rn pnTI~ of i.IJ(l eotml,y. .l'~xer.:pl, for ~r·e11.Lr:r. slope, it. 
•r:r,y AimiltLl' Lo ltnvoln, v'r:ry fine R11.nrly lon.m, () Lo 2 JH:I·r·.r•.nl. Hlopr•s. 
•HL qf il, iH nol, r:11ILivn.fnl. Tf il, wr:J'r\ ]r\vr:lr•.rl n.nrl'r:ttlf.ivl1.f.r:il, if. 
11lrl nr·.r•.rl ld>nlll, Lltr: 1111.'111'\ rrrll.llll.f',C\Itlt:rd. 11.11 lt11.vnl11. vc:r·y fitw ·nll.tlfly 
111, f) f.q :2 pt:t·r:c:nL tdnfH~:-r, 11.11rl HIIIJttld Jll'nrlllt:t: nppr·nxilltll.f.t·ly !.Itt• 
'Ill yir:Jr.JH. 

{avola fine r;andy loam, 0 to 2 pen:<:nf Hlopr:H (ltr:).· 'l'hiH 11nil, 
·ly illlfJtll'f.ll.flf, ll.f!;l'ir:nlf,tJI'II.lly, or:r:tii'H lrtrJid,ly r~Jt.Hf., llOI'f.lt,f"l.~ll., 1111cl 
·1.11 of Jt'r11if.11.. 'J'lJo Hoil-fonni!l~ lttlt.f.r:l'ill.l lH rlr~t·ivr~cl l~t.l'gr..Jy l'r·nllt 
tdHI.orw IJitf, lJII.A Home: ndlnixLtii'C:. of Hil'f. ot· littr:r· Hc:rlinJc:nf.s of Hlmlr· 
~II l. 
l'l11: JO- or !2-inr:lr Hllrfn.r;e lnyr:r c;o11HiHI.H of li~]JI, !Jl'OW!Iisli-~r·ny, 
c:-hmw11, or· vc:r,y pnln-hmwn filln HniHiy lon111. 'l'hn 1111rlr:rlyillJ!: 

• 4?" 

JIIHil.ioJIId i1Lyc~r·:-~ genr:J·tdly I'ILIIJ!:O fr'OIIl t l.o :\ inc:hc•.H l.hir:k ;'Lhc~.v llllt.y 
1'1: 11. lillc: Hll.ltcl,y lon.m, Jinr: HU.flrly r:lny, vc:ry finr~ Hn.ncly lnn.IIJ, or· ]olt.IIJ 
L111'r:. 'l'ltr: J;l'll.rlll.i,ion in f.r:xf.lll'l'. frorn Ollrllnyr\1' l.o ll.!lof.ltr·.r· iH nltnn:ll. 
Jll't;t•,r•.pl.iJ,Ic: ill HOiriC\ plll,t'.t'.H, IJi!l, 1'11.irly diHI.i!IC'.I. in of.llf•,J'II. Ill ll\flill. 
t;t·K f.ltt: Hllt.f.C\t'inl IH:Iow '' fr:c:f, iH tnot'rl_tllt.llri.Y 11.11rl rditr,llf.ly lir;,ltf.t•r 

I yiKft 'JJJ'fi\VIl f,JIII.!I f.J111.f. II.JHJVC:. 
('ltr: Hflil ill t:u.lr:nt'r!oll:l l'rollt f.ltn t11tl'fu.c:r~ rlfiWil\VII.!'d, llllf. l.hn lilllf'. i:1 
I, viHil,lr:. Hr:r:lt.IIHC: f.lp: rmr:r:r:HHivr: lll.yr•.l':-1 1\.!'ll fl·iu.hln, rlr~('.IH'tlllf.f•rl 
'/'H nr·r: wc:l! HlliLwl. .l.lll.m'llll.l rlr'tl.irmJ!:r: iH Hlr:rlillrn l.o l'll.picl, lt.llcl 
t!HI,tJrn rdll.l,ionH nrn fu.vorniJ!r:. 'l'lro11~lr i.hn nr~n.nir:-lllll.l.f.r:l' c:onl.t:nl. 
low, of.l11:r plryHir:nl Jll'opr:rLic:H ll.l'r: fti.VOI'lthlc: nncl nllow J!:Oorl Lill.h, 
HI dru.irllLge, rLTJrl. morlr:rn.f.e pcrmen.bilil.y for deep-rool.ed r:ropH. 'l'lrr: 
I iH Hli~;ltf.ly Hll.linr: l!llrkr· 1111.Livr: r·,ovr:r 11.11rl HLI'r!llfr,ly sn.lillr~ ill 11. fc•.w 
d.Jl. f f. iH HIIJ1jc:r:J. l.o ll.ll ilf'.t'.lt.Hinriii.J Jtif',IJ \VIl.l.!\1' l.tdJ!r~. 
I;,,,! 11.11tl trllf:ll.ti.(Jt!'ffl.l!'/1.1., ·t\ llnllf. DH pnt·r:t~llf. nl' !.I till 11nil in t'llli.ivnf.r·d. 
f\ IIIOilf. iiiiJJfll'f.ll.llf, fidel t\l'llflll 11.1'11 pnf.Jt.f.IWI\ 1 r\lll'11 1 II.Jfii.JfJt., 1111d Jlillf.ll 
J.JJH. ( ;IJIIIJIII.I'It.f,ivr:I.Y Hllllr.llr•.r nr:rr~nr~r~s ll.l't: i11 Hlll~'u· IJt:td.:~, Hlllltll 
LillH, 11.11rl f.orrllt.f.rH:H, r:tll:tlltdlc:t'H

1 
11.11d oLIIf:l' Ll'llr:k r:rop~L A 11 r•;!Li­

.f.nrl ;l() f>r:t·c;r:IJI, of Llrr: r:rtiLivALr:rl n.r:n:ll.J!:Cl iH r:l'f)Jl]Jr:rl l.o r:'.'''"• ~!i pc:r­
tf, Lo II. fnlfll., 20 pr:rr:r~flf, f.o pol.nf.or:s, r [) )H!I'r:nnl. l.o )JIItl.o IJI~II.!IH, 
·r:r·r~r~ll I, f.q Krtllt.ll f~l'll.illH, 11.11cl i.lro rr:HI. l.o l.r'l!c:l< c:r'nJIH, ln.I'J~r:ly f.tJillll.f.cli'H, 
l'ltn f.t·r~lld in J'nr:r•.IJI.,Yf\ll.l'riltrt.IIIH:r:ll f.ttiVII.I'd lnr·r~t·.r· tl.f~l'r'.ll./~':11 nf pnl.ll.f.tll'll, 
IIJt.f.tlf'tl, Jt.itd pi11f.o lw.n.llt!. lrt c•,Jt.l'lic'.l' cln.yH, 11. t'tlrtl!ir y.r·ri.ldc1 tll'.l'l'llf~'' 
K I!Hr•.cl fqt' l.r•t:c: fr11if.:1 1 llltt.irtly pr:II.I'Jl. Sro.vP.I'r\ ldir~ltL, r•.xr:c•.HHivc•. c·.n:!l. 
growi111~ nrtd Jtlli.l'lu:LiiiJ!. Lltn ft·trif., nl!d tlllHIIif:IIIJin t:li1111t.f.t~ lllt\'1\ 
IKC:rJ J!:l'll.rllllt.J r:IJIJV!li'Hiort f.rJ fir:JrJ r;I'OJlH. 
Wil.lt propr:r lrllt.llll.J!:r:rnr:rtl., i.hiH Hoi! s!Jotrlrl I'C!Illlt.in pr·oclrii:Livr:. irr­
'il!il.r:ly. J)efinil.r! l'OI.Il.l.ioiiK fJOI'Jrllt.lly II.!'CliiOI. followed. Jr'rr:IJII!:Ilf.Jy, 
11.Jf11. iH f~f'()\VTJ 1 Ol' [) yr;ll.l'H 1 r:ijl'll ] OJ'~ ,YC!II.I'H 1 f.IJr•.r\ Oll.f.H tll' wJtt:JI.f., 11.11rJ 

• 
... 

ac .... 4.;, 

I ~,,, .. ,,,I ·' ._.,.,,_, _,., .. /\l\.1'' \,\'l)a·· '''\.I I I II I 

:llii.IJ,Y pilli.O hr:JI.IlH. J\'fJ\.1\111'(1 1 if ILVn.iln.!Jlo, f.!:C\1\lii'Jl.J!y j~ n.p d (.() (.\w 
.,o1'!1 r:rop. 'l'ho mnHI. r'.Ollllllnn ftll'!,iliznr iH 1.n1hlo Hll)H11 1 .o~t1Hplmt.e, 
li.JlJ>Iir:rl 11.1. Lit II r·n.l.n or I (l() l.n J.!i() potlllcll'l 11.!1 ll.C\I'(l fnr fitlld (!I'OJll-1 nnrl 
LrtJr:lc c~ropK. Son)(l JH>Lnl.o gt·nwrll'K IIHO <'.ntlllt\lll'ein.l Jort.iliz<'l' n.t. t.lw 
r·n.Lc: of n.ho1rl. I!)() pn1rnrle~ n.n ltCJ'O. 

ltavola line sanely loam, 2 to !) pcrecnl slopes (ltn).-l 1~X<'<'pl. for 
sr:nl.l.r•rr:rl n.n'.II.H l.ol.n.linJ!: n.l>olll• 20 ru;ri•.H, lllnRI. nf !.his spi\ if' in t.lw 
Vinr:lnnriH Knr:Lion on.sl.· of .Pn.lisn.clo. 'J'lw 1-wil-formin:; mn.t.llrinl is 
mosl.ly loc:n.l n.lluvium derived from shn.le n.nd sn.ndf'l:onn t.lw.t; .hn.s h<'<'ll 
hron~hl. clown Lht\ rll'll.i.nrtJ!:O ent!l'HC\H from i.hn soHt.hen.f'l.. Tn n.rc•ns 
r:n.sl. of l'alisn.tlo n. fow scnLLored, roHndccl igneous grn.vcl, ·eobblc~ . 
sLoncfl, rtnd boulclers in t.ho lower s11b~oil indicn.Lc thn.t thoro hn.s hoon 
·Homo n.rlmixl.ttro of AerlirnonLA clcposiLocl in. 1.110 pn.st-. by Lho Colort'l.d\1 
H.ivnr. · · ' 

'l'l111 Ill- nr I ~-inr·:lt t111i·fn.r•n ln.vn1· iH lir~ll!. ln·owrriHh-gt'lt.\' o1' \'PI',\' pnlii­
I)J't>Wil lrllt.llt. 'l'ltn Httln·H>il ln.yni·H 11.1'11 :-~inliln.rly c:olornd n.i1rl rlnminnnt.h· 
of 11. finn Hn.nrly lon.111 l.nxL11!'11, · Nrwn1'1.1tiii11HH, 'in pln.r\l'H fin<' HlllHh' lr>nlli, 
Jottlll, ll.IJd c:iny lo11.111 l,fiXf.1!1'1\H 11.1'(1 !'C\)li'IIHIIJ1I.tlcl in 1.110 HlthHoiJ. 'l'h11 Hoi! 
iK r:n.lr·.tu·c:oiiH Lht·on~hot!l.. Al!.ltotJglt. t.lw .ot·gnnic:-mn.l.L<'l' <'<>nl.l'nl. iH 
low, oi.IH•t·· phyHic:n.l Jl1'0JlCII'I.ins inHtll'll ·good Lill.h, rll'Jl.inn.g-11, n.nd ]11'1'­
litrmhilil.y l.o der:p-rr>r>Lncl r:rop~. ; '!'Ito soil iH· ~ligh~ly ::;nlin(l und<'l' 
llltLivo c:ovnr· nnd inc·lwlr'H HO!llll i-lLrilnJ!:lY Hn.lino Hpoi-H. OccnHiPnnlly 
l.ho wnLr:r l.n.l>lo i:-~ !JiJ!;It. ' 

Vsr. anr! mrrnrrlft!Uir!lll.---J>rnc.Lic:n.lly n.ll of !.his soil iR cult.i\'nl.Pd; 
rJc\1\fl-l'OOl.r:cl !'.I'O)lH.Itl'll Wr1JJ H1ril.lld, 'J\1!0 l.\\'o 1\.1'111\.H (11\.H(, or J'n.\iHtl<\(1 !1.1'(1 
ill JH'.n.r•.h Ol'r•hn.i'<IH n.ncl prod11C~O yi<lldH C:01ll)l11.1'ing rn.Vol'n.hly wil.h (,\I(IHll 
011 Jtn.vnJn. r•.lny lnn.lll HoiJH in i.JJ(I Hl\.lllCI 11-1'<'!1., 'J'IH'Hll (.\\'o 1\.1'1111-S 111'11 

Hl\111.11 Inti. vtdl!;ddrl IHH'It.I!Htl l.hrw 11.1'11 loc~n.l.<lrl w!H'l'll !.Itt' clinml·l' iH id<'lll 
J'flJ' f.t'CIII J'r•tJiJ.H, 'J'ft11 lll'i>dtH:J.iviJ.y of J.Jd1-1 Hoil, I'HJll'llil\.ll,Y J'p1' ll1'l'hlll'd 
l'vtJif.H, iH Jll'll.t'.l.ir•J1.1ly I. 111 Kn.lltr' n.s l.ltn.(, of [\I IIHJl. r·lny lon111 HPils. 

Havola loam, 0 to 2 Jll't'<:<~n! HlopPH (l~.t·:) ..... .'J'lriH Hoi! iH not. l'XIt'lll·d\'r', 
1>111. if, i!-1 iniJHll'l.nnl. ll.fl;I'ir:1rll.t!1'11.1ly. 11. or•.r:npir•H l't'ln.t.ivt•h· hrond 
n.J]uvin.J f11.11H Jl.!1cl (!noel p!n.inH n.]nnp: Hl.l'('.J1.111A. J(. iH 11.1. lt Rlig1J (.(y hi~,;ht1 1' 
nlrwnt.ion Lhn.n Lltrl horclnring ll.l'<'llH of Billings sil!.y r.ln.y lonm f'oilH. 
II. IJns clrwrdoJH•rl in tl.ll n.lluvin.l rlopoHiL derivt\Cl ln.l':;ol~r tro111 :ivln.nr<IH 
Hhn.Jn ll.!ld l.o ]C\SSC'I' l'XI.r\111, from t.hn nno-grn.inN] sn.ndsf.nnn of l.hn 
rvlr•HJI.VI'l'rlr: fol'lllltl.ion. 'I'IHI Roil iK \'('l'V similn.r t.o Hn.\·nln. \'(')'\" litH' 
Hll.lldy lottlll, () f.o ~ JlPI't'r'lll. HlopP~t. llltL 'iL c•nnl.n.ins ll'~t~t Yl'l'\' lint; :41111<1 
qnd 11 tlc-rirlil.i•l,l' IJti'J;tll' ll.lltoi!Jd, p(' Hill.. Inn 1111111hc't' of H1nnll 111'1'l1H f.h11 
fr•.xf.lll'r\ 11 JlJII'tlllr'lt!•!-1, Ill' llllt.y htl, n. HilL lon.rn. l1'rom l.ft,, 1\n\'Pin. l'IH.)' 
lnll.!ll soil:-~, J.hiH soil clifl't•rs in br,ing: c.ort.I'HI'l' t.l'x(.1ll'l'd nnd nnt. sp gril.t.~·. 

J'n !.ltl\ lnr~r~r· n.rt:ns nonr Clil'l.on, J.lto 10- or 1:2-i11c~h surfnl'<' ln.~·<'l' 
(\OilHisl.!-1 or li~ltl. hrownish-gt·ny Lo pnlo-ynllow, (\!l.lc:n.l'l\Ol!S, h<•l1.\')' lntt111. 
'!'Ito stlhHoil, Himiln.r l.n t.ho sur(n.c·.n soil in c~olnr, invn.rin.hly c·n11 t.nins 11. 
ltir~l1111' Jll'l't'l'lli.IIJ~r' of Hill. Lhn.n l.lw Htlhsoil of 1.1111 H.n.yo)n. \'1'1',\' fin<' 
HlltHiy '""''"'· Difl'nt'ntH'r'H ll:lllnllJ.'; Lh11 !.!tin nl!tJvinl lnyl'l'~t in 1.11,, Hllh­
HIIil "''" "'"IIIHI. .ill1pnrt~I'Jll.ihlll Lo rlr,pl.ltH of :1 t.o •1 .fllt'l·. .:\ 1. d<'Pl !JH 
~;rr•.nl:r:r· Lllltll f.ltiH, IJowrwt:r, .1- l.o :\-tnf'h ln.)'C\1'1'! of lit Lh<'l' sd l. ot· \'t'r~· 
finn Hlttlll,l' loJt.lll c·.ntntllonly ocr:11r n1non~ Lhn 11\01'<1 111111\0l'Olls ln~·t•rs pf 
lonllt. The l.l1i11 l11.yr•.rH of sill. or vr·rv fin11 sn.ndv lonm n.rc moHI. not.i<'L'­
n.l,]c·. in. Lltr: ln.l'f-':<'.1'. Jtncl hrnn.clc:r ni·cnH west, 'or Pn.lisn.do. 

Norl.l1r•.n.sl. of !1'rllil.n., norl.lnvt•sf. of l'\'fn.elc, n.ml sout.h<•nf't, 1111d nort.h­
nn.HL of !,o,_nn., !.his Hoil t:onsiAl.s of pn.lc,-yt•llow t.o lighl.-gt·n.y surfn<·.o 

r:- .• l, i. .. _,. ·"" ., 
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Lot 6 

Exi~ting 
Septic Tonk 

To~mo"d 
Existing 
Residence 
To Remaln 

Lot 

~ El. 
(J) 

2+28.79PC 
El. 89.67' 

5 

~ ~~'0 

Undecgmund T•l•pho ' Lin" to b• ~ Note: 
relocated into the existing 14' 

__ -=.U..:.;.tility Easement. 

Proposed Irrigation line 

Over ead Electrical Lines to be 
relo ated into the existing 14' 
Util'ty Easement. 
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.... 

Lot 4 









I 

I 





• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

Triangular Channel Analysis & Design 
Open Channel - Uniform flow 

Worksheet Name: 96001 

Comment: Swales 

Solve For Discharge 

Given Input Data: 
Left Side Slope .. 
Right Side Slope. 
Manning's n ..... . 
Channel Slope ... . 
Depth ........... . 

Computed Results: 
Discharge ....... . 
Velocity ........ . 
Flow Area ....... . 
Flow Top Width .. . 
Wetted Perimeter. 
Critical Depth .. . 
Critical Slope .. . 
Froude Number ... . 

7.50:1 (H:V) 
7.50:1 (H:V) 
0.250 
0.0053 ft/ft 
2.00 ft 

12.91 cfs 
0.43 fps 

30.00 sf 
30.00 ft 
30.27 ft 

0.71 ft 
1. 30071 ft/ft 
0.08 (flow is Subcritical) 

Open Channel Flow Module, Version 3.16 (c) 1990 
Haestad Methods, Inc. * 37 Brookside Rd * Waterbury? Ct 06708 
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Triangular Channel Analysis & Design 
Open Channel - Uniform flow 

Worksheet Name: 96001 

Comment: Swales 

Solve For Discharge 

Given Input Data: 
Left Side Slope .. 
Right Side Slope. 
Manning's n ..... . 
Channel Slope ... . 
Depth ........... . 

Computed Results: 
Discharge ....... . 
Velocity ........ . 
Flow Area ....... . 
Flow Top Width .. . 
Wetted Perimeter. 
Critical Depth .. . 
Critical Slope .. . 
Froude Number ... . 

7.50:1 (H:V) 
7.50:1 (H:V) 
0.250 
0.0050 ft/ft ~ 
2.00 ft 

"" .. 
12.54 cfs 

0.42 fps 
30.00 sf 
30.00 ft 
30.27 ft 

0.70 ft 
1.3057 ft/ft 
0.07 (flow is Subcritical) 

Open Channel Flow Module, Version 3.16 (c) 1990 
Haestad Methods, Inc. * 37 Brookside Rd * Waterbury~ Ct 06708 



FILE: #FP-96-113 

DATE: June 5, 1996 

STAFF: Michael T. Drollinger 

REQUEST: Final Major Subdivision 
PHEASANT MEADOWS 

LOCATION: East Side 24 3/4 Road; North ofG Road 

APPLICANTS: George and Carrie Euler 
720 24 3/4 Road 
Grand Junction CO 81501 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

Petitioner is requesting final major subdivision approval for Pheasant Meadows located on the 
east side of24 3/4 Road north ofG Road. The proposed development consists of7 single family 
lots on about 3.8 acres. Staff recommends approval ofthe application with conditions. 

EXISTING LAND USE: Single Family ResidentialN acant 

PROPOSED LAND USE: Single Family Residential 

SURROUNDING LAND USE: 
NORTH: 
SOUTH: 
EAST: 
WEST: 

Vacant 
Single Family Residential 
Single Family Residential (Fountainhead Subdivision) 
Single Family Residential (North Valley Subdivision) 

EXISTING ZONING: PR-12(County) 

PROPOSED ZONING: RSF-4 

SURROUNDING ZONING: 
NORTH: PR-12 
SOUTH: RSF-2 
EAST: PR-12 



WEST: PR-4.1 

RELATIONSHIP TO COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: 

No comprehensive plan exists for this area. The draft Grand Junction Growth Plan 
classifies the subject parcel in the "Residential Medium (4-7.9 d.u.'s per acre)" land use 
category. The proposed density for this project is less than recommended in the Growth 
Plan. 

STAFF ANALYSIS: 

The site is located directly opposite North Valley Subdivision on the east side of 24 3/4 
Road north of G Road and consists of approximately 3.8 acres. The property was 
recently annexed into the City as part of the Euler Annexation with a zoning of RSF-4. 
The petitioner is requesting final major subdivision approval for 7 single family lots to be 
developed in a single filing. Further details of the proposal are in the attached project 
narrative. Also, an aerial photograph of the site along with a copy of the subdivision 
plans are attached to this staff report for orientation and reference. 

There are a number of items which are generally minor in nature that were not addressed 
in the revised final plan drawings. The items are summarized below as recommended 
conditions of approval: 

1. The detention pond shall be designated as "Tract A", rather than "Outlot A" on the 
plat. 

2. The drainage easement dedication language shall be modified to dedicate all 
easements to the City of Grand Junction for the use and benefit of the Pheasant 
Meadows HOA and the Grand Junction Drainage District rather than directly to those 
entities. 

3. The "City of Grand Junction Planning Commission Certificate" shall be removed 
from the plat. 

4. The drainage from the street to the detention facilility must either be conveyed by 
pipe or, as an alternative, the area dedicated as drainage easement be included as part 
of the outlot for the detention pond with maintenance responsibility for the entire 
facility by the HOA. We have had problems in the past with homeowners who fill in 
swales and ditches or they are not maintained and cease to function. If this option is 
selected, the grass slopes must be specificied on the plans as to the seed type or sod, 
and must be installed with the subdivision. 
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5. The curb, gutter and sidewalk along 24 3/4 Road may be of the driveover type to 
match what has been constructed on the west side of the street. 

6. Drainage from 24 3/4 Road may be discharged in the right of way as long as there is a 
roadside ditch to convey the water. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval ofthe final major subdivision for Pheasant Meadows with the 
conditions #1- #6listed above. 

SUGGESTED PLANNING COMMISSION MOTION: 

Mr. Chairman, on item #FP-96-113, a request for final major subdivision approval for 
Pheasant Meadows, I move that the subdivision be approved with the conditions # 1 - #6 
listed in the staff report dated June 5, 1996. 

h:\cityfil\1999\96-115.srp 
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December 2, 1996 

Mr. Stan Seligman 
Great New Homes 
3032 1-70 Business Loop 
Grand Junction, CO 81504 

RE: Asphalt Paving Compaction - Jakarlin Court 

Dear Mr. Seligman: 

City of Grand Junction, Colorado 
250 North Fifth Street 

81501-2668 
FAX: (970)244-1599 

The intent of this Jetter is to express concern regarding paving of Jakarlin Court. 
City inspection during paving noted several soft spots and density tests and a 
pavement sample were taken by our representative. 

The City's Quality Assurance Technician ran 6 density tests on November 14, 
1996. Of these, 4 resulted in failing tests. We also ran Marshall density tests, 
specific gravity and air voids on the sample taken and the results correlated with 
those run by Western Colorado Testing. 

Because of these test results and our concern for pavement quality of a future 
city street, I am requiring submittal of your quality assurance testing and 
inspection records and your contractor's quality control records prior to a final 
inspection. In accordance with the City Standard Specifications, any work or 
materials that do not meet test requirements or specifications will need to be 
removed and replaced. 

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have questions. 

Sincerely, 

a~ 
City Development Engineer 

cc: Don Newton, City Engineer 
Scott Baumgartner, Elam 
Jim Fife, Western Colorado Testing 
Richard Bailey, City Quality Assurance 



December 6, 1996 

Jody Kliska, P.E. 
City of Grand Junction 
250 North Fifth Street 
Grand Junction, Co 81501-2668 

1225 South 7th Street 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81501 
(970) 242-5370 • FAX: (970) 245-7716 

Re: Response to letter concerning asphalt paving collection 

Dear Jody: 

Enclosed are the test results from Western Colorado Testing and our 
own in house testing as per your request. In response to your 
concerns regarding the paving of Jakarlin Court. All of the 
subgrade tests taken by WCT had passed prior to paving. And we had 
also over excavated and repaired several soft spots in the subgrade 
the day before we paved. 

As for the density tests on the asphalt WCT took 7 test which all 
passed, 3 of the test were on the bottom mat and 4 were on the top 
mat. Our in house tester also took 4 tests which all passed. The 
area tested covered 1050 square yards the City spec for compaction 
test are 1 per 500 square yards. Therefore there was an adequate 
number of passing test taken on the asphalt. The Marshall Density 
test, specific gravity and air voids taken by WCT all passed so I'm 
assuming that your results also passed. 

All of these results are enclosed. If you have any questions please 
call me at 242-5370. 

Sincerely, 

Scott J. Baumgardner, Estimator 

cc: Stan Seligman, Great New Homes 
Don Newton, City Engineer 
Jim Fife, Western Colorado Testing 
Richard Bailey, City Quality Assurance 



WESTERN 
COLORADO 
TESTING, 
INC. 

Client: Elam Construction. Inc. 

Project: Pheasant Meadows 

Prime Contractor: Elam Construction. Inc. 

REVIEW OF CONSTRUCTION 

Job No.:.....;3=0=8.;:;89=6::;..,_ ____________ _ 

Report No.:_1....._ _________ _ 

Report By:-=D:::.:.·..:.F...=.=i~.:e ________ _ 

Date: 10-16-96 

Date: 10-16-96 

Superintendent:..:.N.:.::o:.:rm.:..:.:...=L:.:.in:.::c~o:.:,:ln:.:.,_ ___________ _ 

Subcontractor:, ______________ _ Superintendent: _________________ _ 

Work in progress and/or completed since last report: The contractor is compacting subqrade on Jacarlin Court. 

Unexpected site conditions:....:.:::N::.:;/A~--------------------------------

Sampling and/or testing performed: Information only tests were taken. Norm Lincoln was informed that moisture 

content was too low. 

Conformance of materials, operations and/or test results to project requirements: No tests recorded. 

Person/persons notified of nonconformance to project requirements:...:.:N~o.urm.u-:L::!.in:.:.c:::.:o~li.:.in~------------

Nonconformance corrected: Moisture will be added and Norm Lincoln wants to test for conformance at 12:30 pm. 

Instructions or information received(from):...:.:N:.:.IA;!._ _________________________ _ 

Weather: Partly cloudy/cool 

Technicians time on project today:_2::...:..h:.:o;.::u::.;rs=-------------- No. of visits today:,....:..1..:o~f=2 ___ _ 

Time and date of next visit:_....10-·..:.1.=.6-_9"""6_a:.::.t ..... 1-=2:.::::3:.:0..~~P~m..._ __________ _ Reviewed by:.....l-...... ~..~ooo;;:~-----

msa:jobs\308&016.doc 



WESTERN 
COLORADO 
TESTING, 
INC. 

Client: Elam Construction. Inc. 

Project: Pheasant Meadows 

Prime Contractor: Elam Construction, Inc. 

REVIEW OF CONSTRUCTION 

Job No.:..-3=0=8=89=6~-------------

Report No.:_2=-----------­

Report By: L. Sanchez 

Date: 10-16-96 

Date: 10-16-96 

Superintendent:..:.N.:.;:o .... rm~.::L:.:.in::.:c~o""'ln:.:.-_______________ _ 
Subcontractor: ____________________________ __ Superintendent:. _____________________ __ 

Work in progress and/or completed since last report: The contractor is preparing subgrade for the street using native 

siltv sand materials. The sidewalk has been trimmed to grade using the same native materials. 

Unexpected site conditions:.....:.:N~IA..:...----------------------------------

Sampling and/or testing performed: Densitv and moisture tests on native siltv sand subgrade on sidewalks. 

Conformance of materials, operations and/or test results to project requirements: All densitv and moisture results 

meet project specifications. 

Person/persons notified of nonconformance to project requirements:....:.:N::.::IA;;:._ ________________ _ 

Nonconformancecorrected:~N::.::IA;;:._ _________________________________ _ 

Instructions or information received(from): Norm Lincoln instructed WCT technician to take 3 subgrade densitv tests 

on sidewalks only. 

Weather: Cloudy/cool/rain 

Technicians time on project today:.-.2.:.h:.::o:.:u:.:.;rs=----------------­

Time and date of next visit:~10:.·..:.1~7 ·..::9:.::6..::a:.:.t-=2!:.::0:.::0~p~m=------------

msa:jobs\3088r16b.doc 

No. of visits today: 2 ~ 

Reviewed by:. ____ "'-----____ _ 



WEffiRN 
COLORADO 
TESTING, 
INC. 

SOIUAGGREGATE FIELD DENSITY TESTS 

Test Locations Designed By: WCT 

Authorized By: Client --------------------
Tested/Calc'd By: L. Sanchez 

Job No.: 308896 

Date: 10-16-96 

Date: 10-16-96 

Client: Elam Construction, Inc. 

Project: Pheasant Meadows 

Location: Grand Junction, Colorado 

Type of Material: Silty sand 
--~~-------------------

Reviewed By: ~ Date: {( • (.. ·% 
Source of Material: Native Moisture/Density Relationship: T -99 Method: A 

Test 

No. Date 

1 10-16-96 

2 10-16-96 

3 10-16-96 

Test Moisture 

No. Density 

Lab No. 

1 

2 

3 

• Convnents: 

1. Subgrade 

2. Subbase Fill 

3. Base Course 

4. Backfill 

5. Pavement Area 

8. Below Footing 

7. Above Footing Bottom 

Copies to: 

msa:jobs\3088r16b.doc 

Elevation 

Location of Test Hole of Test 

Datum 

Jacarlin Street, north sidewalk, Sta. 0+40 0 

Jacarlin Street, south sidewalk, Sta. 1 +30 0 

Jacarlin Street, sidewalk at the east end of cul-de-sac 0 

Optimum Max. Dry In-Place Characteristics Relative Within 

Moisture Density Moisture Dry Density Compaction Specs Comments* 

pcf % pcf % 

14.1 113.0 11.3 110.9 98 y 1,5,10,13,15 

14.1 113.0 13.6 110.9 98 y 1,5,10, 13,15 

14.1 113.0 12.9 117.3 100+ y 1,5,10,13,15 

8. 100% min. req'd 14. Tested D-1566/AASHTO T-217 19. Tested Locations on Accompanying Site Plan 

9. 98% min. req'd 15. Tested ASTM 0.2922JD.3017 20. Specifications Unknown 

10. 95% min. req'd 

11. 90% min. req'd 

12. _% min. req'd 

13. Moisture req'd +/· 

..1.._% of optirrun 

18. Tested ASTM 0.2922/AASHTO 21. 92-86% Compaction required 

T-217 

17. Rock correction applied to 

maxinun dry density AASHTO 

T-224 

18. Other: __________ _ 

Datum: Top of Subarade 

Note: Tests reported to herein are not part of a 

continuous monitoring program of 

compaction operations and accordingly 

apply only to the Ktuallocation tested. 



WESTERN 
COLORADO 
TESTING, 
INC. 

Client: Elam Construction. Inc. 

Project: Pheasant Meadows 

Prime Contractor: Elam Construction. Inc. 

REVIEW OF CONSTRUCTION 

Job No.: 308896 

Report No.:.-=3 _________ _ 

Report By:_.v ..... -..A ... II-.e"""n _______ _ 

Date: 10-17-96 

Date: 10-11-96 

Superintendent:...:.N.:.:o::..:rm.:.:.:...::L::.:.in:.::c::.:o~ln:.:._ ___________ _ 

Subcontractor: ______________ _ Superintendent: _________________ _ 

Work in progress and/or completed since last report: The contractor finished compacting native subqrade material on 

sidewalk area on 24 3/4 Road. 

Unexpected site conditions:...:.:N::.::IA~--------------------------------

Conformance of materials, operations and/or test results to project requirements: All tests met project requirements. 

Person/persons notified of nonconformance to project requirements:....:.:N::.::IA~-----------------

Nonconformanceconected:....:.:N::.::IA~-------------------------------------

~stru~oMorin~rm~~nrec~w~~m):...:.:N~M~-----------------------------------------~ 

Weather:_W~a~rm~------------------------------------------
Techniclans time on project today:.-=.2...:.h::.:o::.:u~rs=-----------------
Time and date of next visit:_....1 0:..· .... 1-.8.--9:;.;:6;..:a:.:t:...:2::.:.:.:.00"'-"'p""'m.._ _____________ ~ 

No. of visits today:,.~~1-_..,. ___ _ 

Reviewed by: 1(:) 

rnsa:jobs\308&017 .doc 



WESTERN 
COLORADO 
TESnNG. 
INC. 

Client: Elam Construction, Inc. 

Project: Pheasant Run 

Location: Grand Junction, Colorado 

Type of Material: _N_a_ti_v_e ________ _ 

Source of Material: Native 

SOIUAGGREGATE FIELD DENSITY TESTS 

Test Locations Designed By: WCT 

Authorized By: Nonn Lincoln 

Tested/Calc'd By: V. Allen ---------------
Reviewed By: 

------~----------
Moisture/Density Relationship: T-99 

Job No.: 308896 

Date: 10-17-96 

Date: 10-17-96 

Date: fl- lc ·1 (, 
Method: A ---------------------- -------

Test 

No. Date 

4 10-17-96 

5 10-17-96 

Test Moisture 

No. Density 

Lab No. 

4 

5 

•comments: 

1. Subgrade 

2. Subbase Fill 

3. Base Course 

4. Backfill 

I. Pavement Area 

8. Below Footing 

7. Above FooUng Bottom 

Copies to: 

msa:jobs\3088rtl17.doc 

Sta.2+23,2'Ltofcurb 

Sta. 0+50, 6' Lt of curb 

Optimum Max. Dry 

Moisture Density 

14.2 

14.2 

8. 100% min. req'd 

9. 98% min. req'd 

10. tl% min. req'd 

11.10% min. req'd 

12. _% min. req"d 

pcf 

113.0 

113.0 

13. Moisture req'd +/· 

..1._% of optlnun 

Elevation 

Location of Test Hole of Test 

Datum 

0 

0 

In-Place Characteristics Relative Within 

Moisture Dry Density Compaction Specs Comments* 

% pcf % 

13.1 102.1 90 y 1,11, 13,15 

15.8 112.9 100 y 1,11,13,15 

14. Tested D-1556/AASHTO T-217 19. Tested Locations on Accompanying Site Plan 

15. Tested ASTM 0-2922/D-3017 20. Specifications Unknown 

16. Tested ASTM D-2922/AASHTO 21. 92-86% Compaction required 

T-217 

17. Rock correction applied to 

maximum dry density AASHTO 
T-224 

18. Other: ______ _ 

Datum: Top of Subarade 

Note: Tests reported to herein are not part of a 

continuous monitoring program of 
compaction operations and accordingly 

apply only to the actual location tested. 
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WESTERN 
COLORADO 
TESTINC, 
INC. 

Client: Elam Construction. Inc. 

Project: Pheasant Meadows 

Prime Contractor: Elam Construction. Inc. 

REVIEW OF CONSTRUCTION 

Job No.: 308896 

Report No.:_4..._ _________ _ 

Report By:_,V:..:.·~A:::.:II'-=-e::.:.n _______ _ 

Date: 10-18-96 

Date: 10-18-96 

Superintendent:, ... N.:.;o::.:rm~-=L~in.:.::c:.:::o""ln:,:._ ___________ _ 

Subcontractor: ______________ _ Superintendent:, _________________ _ 

Work in progress and/or completed since last report: The contractor placed and compacted pit run and native soil for 

street along 24 3/4 Road. Also the contractor placed and compacted Class 6 base course from Snooks Pit for sidewalk 

on Jacarlin Court. 

Unexpected site conditions: Changing soils conditions made obtaining accurate compaction data difficult. 

Sampling and/or testing performed: Nuclear densities and moisture contents. 

Conformance of materials, operations and/or test results to project requirements: All tests met project requirements. 

Person/persons notified of nonconformance to project requirements:-!.l!N~/A;:._ _______________ _ 

Nonconformanceconected:~N::.:./A~------------------------------------

Instructions or information received(from):....:.:N::.:./A..._ ___ ------------------------

Weather._W~a~rm~---------------------------------------
Technicians time on project today:_4..:;...:.:h:.:o;.::u:.:..:rs=----------------

Time and date of next visit:.....:.;1 0:;·;.:.1.=.9-~9:.::6:..:a~t:..:2=.:.:0:;0:...J:!:p:.::m.:.,_ __________ _ 

No. of visits today:_2=--""'::J"----
Reviewed by: __ t;;? ______ _ 

msa:jobs\3088~18.doc 



WESTERN 
COLORADO 
TESTING, 
INC. 

SOIUAGGREGATE FIELD DENSITY TESTS 

Client: Elam Construction, Inc. 

Project: Pheasant Meadows 

Location: Grand Junction, Colorado 

Test Locations Designed By: WCT 

Authorized By: Nonn Lincoln 

Tested/Calc'd By: V. Allen 

Job No.: 308896 

Date: 10-18-96 

Date: 10-18-96 

Date: Type of Material: Native base course & pit run Reviewed By: ---~Cr------
------

Source of Material: Native & Snooks Pit Moisture/Density Relationship: D-698, D-1557 Method: A& c 

Test 

No. Date 

6 10-18-96 

7 10-18-96 

8 10-18-96 

9 10-18-96 

10 10-18-96 

11 10-18-96 

Test Moisture 

No. Density 

Lab No. 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

•comments: 

1.Subgrade 

2. Subbase Fill 

3. Base Course 

4.Backfill 

I. Pavement Area 

I. Below Footing 

7. Above Footing Bottom 

Copies to: 

maa:jobs\3088r018.doc 

Elevation 

Location of Test Hole of Test 

Datum 

Pit run placed at 24 3/4 Road, Sta. 0+50, 15' west of curb 0 

Pit run placed at 24 3/4 Road, Sta. 2+00, 18' west of curb 0 

Native material placed at 24 3/4 Road, Sta. 2+50, 16' west of curb 0 

Class 6 base course placed at Jacarlin Court sidewalk, Sta. 2+1 0, 43' south 0 
of manhole 
Class 6 base course placed at Jacarlin Court sidewalk, Sta. 1 +23, 45' east of 0 
manhole 
Class 6 base course placed at Jacarlin Court sidewalk, Sta. 0+72, 45' north 0 
of manhole 

Optimum Max. Dry 

Moisture Density 

6.4 

6.4 

14.2 

6.5 

6.5 

6.5 

8. 100% min. req'd 

9. 98% min. req'd 

10. 95% min. req'd 

11. 90% min. req'd 

12. _% min. req'd 

pcf 

133.2 

133.2 

113.0 

137.5 

137.5 

137.5 

13. Moisture req'd +1-

J..._% of optimum 

In-Place Characteristics 

Moisture Dry Density 

% pcf 

3.6 126.5 

3.9 130.1 

14.9 113.1 

5.4 123.5 

4.9 124.7 

5.8 126.3 

14. Tested D-1556/AASHTO T-217 

15. Tested ASTM D-292210-3017 

16. Tested ASTM D-2922/AASHTO 

T-217 

17. Rock correction applied to 

maximum dry density AASHTO 

T-224 
11. Other: ______ _ 

Relative Within 

Compaction Specs Comments* 

% 

95 y 1,5, 10,13, 15,17 

98 y 1 ,5, 10,13,15,17 

100 y 1 ,5,10,13, 15 

90 y 3,5,11,13,15 

91 y 3,5,11,13, 15 

92 y 3,5,11 ,13,15 

19. Tested Locations on Accompanying Site Plan 

20. Specifications Unknown 

21. 92-96% Compaction required 

Datum: 6-8: Top of Subarade 

9-11; Top of Basecourse 

Note: Tests reported to herein are not part of a 

continuous monitoring program of 

compaction operations and accordingly 
apply only to the actual location tested. 



WESTERN 
COLORADO 
TESTING, 
INC. 

Client: Elam Construction. Inc. 

Project: Pheasant Meadows 

Prime Contractor: Elam Construction. Inc. 

REVIEW OF CONSTRUCTION 

Job No.:_.;3~0;.;:;8~89.:.;6~-------------

Report No.:.-:.5 _________ _ 

Report By:_,K ...... ..:.A"""Ip...,h~a=--------­

Date: 10-19-96 

Date: 10-19-96 

Superintendent: .... N~o .... rm.::.:.:..=L::.:.in:.:::c;.;::o""'ln"'--------------
Subcontractor: ______________ _ Superintendent:. _________________ _ 

Work in progress and/or completed since last report: The contractor has placed and compacted Class 6 base course 

from Snooks Pit for sidewalks along 24 3/4 Road. 

Unexpected site conditions: . ....:..::N::.::IA~--------------------------------

Sampling and/or testing performed: Nuclear densities and moisture contents. 

Conformance of materials, operations and/or test results to project requirements: All tests met project requirements. 

Person/persons notified of nonconformance to project requirements:-:.:N~o.:.:rm~L::.:.i::.:.n.:;co~l::.n:...... ___________ _ 

Nonconformance corrected: Test #14 failed to meet the project requirements on the first test: however. upon further 

rolling of the area retest #14A passed the project requirements. 

Instructions or information received(from): Norm Lincoln indicated that this would be the final round of tests at this 

time. Elam Construction. Inc.. has met the project requirements for sidewalks subgrade and base course. Elam 

-- Construction. Inc .. has met the project requirements on roadways for subgrade only. El~m Construction. Inc .. will call 

WCT back to test roadway base course at a later time if they are going to pave this year. 

Weather: Cloudy/ windy/rain 

Technicians time on project today:-=2-:.;h::.;::o;..;::u::ors=--------------- No. of visits today: . ....:.1 _____ _ 

Time and date of next visit:_Wi ......... •:.:.ll_c""a'""'ll _______________ _ Reviewed by: (?L.c 

msa:jobsl3088r019.doc 



WESTERN 
COLORADO 
TESTING, 
INC. 

SOIUAGGREGATE FIELD DENSITY TESTS 

Client: Elam Construction, Inc. 

Project: Pheasant Meadows 

Location: Grand Junction, Colorado 

Test Locations Designed By: WCT 

Authorized By: Norm Lincoln 

Tested/Calc'd By: K. Alpha 
----~------------

Job No.: 308896 

Date: 10-19-96 

Date: 10-19-96 

Date: II· ~- 1 ~ Type of Material: Class 6 base course, silty clay Reviewed By: 

Source of Material: Snooks Pit, Native Moisture/Density Relationship: 

Test 

No. Date 

12 10-19-96 

13 10-19-96 

14 10-19-96 

15 10-19-96 

14A 10-19-96 

Test Moisture 

No. Density 

Lab No. 

12 

13 

14 

15 

14A 

•comments: 

1.Subgrade 

2. Subbase Fill 

3. Base Course 

4. Backfill 

5. Pavement Area 

8. Below Footing 

7. Above Footing Bottom 

Copies to: 

msa:jobsl3088r019.doc 

Location of Test Hole 

24 3/4 Road sidewalk, 50' south of Jacarlin Court 

24 3/4 Road sidewalk, 150' south of Jacarlin Court 

24 3/4 Road sidewalk, Sta. 3+47, Jacarlin Court 

24 3/4 Road sidewalk, Sta. 4+25, Jacarlin Court 

24 3/4 Road sidewalk, Sta. 3+47, Jacarlin Court 

Optimum Max. Dry 

Moisture Density 

pet 

6.5 137.5 

6.5 137.5 

6.5 137.5 

14.1 113.0 

6.5 137.5 

8. 100% min. req'd 

9. 98% min. req'd 

10. 95% min. req'd 

11. 90% min. req'd 

12. _% min. req'd 

13. Moisture req'd +/­

_3_% of optimum 

In-Place Characteristics 

Moisture Dry Density 

% pcf 

5.5 133.0 

4.5 128.1 

7.8 118.7 

11.4 116.4 

7.6 123.1 

14. Tested 0-1556/AASHTO T-217 

15. Tested ASTM 0-292210-3017 

16. Tested ASTM D-2922/AASHTO 

T-217 

17. Rock correction applied to 

maximum dry density AASHTO 
T-224 

18. Other:, ___________ _ 

T-180, T-99 Method: C, A 

Elevation 

of Test 

Datum 

0 

0 

0 

-6" 

0 

Relative Within 

Compaction Specs Comments* 

% 

97 y 3,5,11,13,15 

93 y 3,5,11, 13,15 

86 N 3,5, 11 '13, 15 

100+ y 3,5, 11, 13,15 

90 y 3,5,11, 13,15 

19. Tested Locations on Accompanying Site Plan 

20. Specifications Unknown 

21. 92-86% Compaction required 

Datum: Top of Base Course 

Note: Tests reported to herein are not part of a 
continuous monitoring program of 

compaction operations and accordingly 

apply only to the actual location tested. 



WEffiRN 
COLORADO 
TESTINC, 
INC. 

Client: Elam Construction. Inc. 

Project: Pheasant Meadows 

Prime Contractor: Elam Construction. Inc. 

f'vu" 

REVIEW OF CONSTRUCTION 

Job No.: 308896 

Report No.:_&;:;..... _________ _ 

Report By: L. Sanchez 

Date: 10/30/96 

Date: 10/30/96 

Superintendent: ..... N""'o,_rm.:.:.:..=L...,in.:.::c-=o~ln:.:.-___________ _ 

Subcontractor: Mays Concrete. Inc. Superintendent:,..:J::.::o::.::e:..-______________ _ 

Work in progress and/or completed since last report: The subcontractor is olacinq concrete monolithic curb and 

gutter/sidewalk on the north side of Jacarlin Street. 

Unexpected site conditions:_..:.;:N::.:;IA..:.: . .__ ______________________________ _ 

Sampling and/or testing performed: Sampled and tested concrete from United - Class B curb and gutter mix. 

Conformance of materials, operations and/or test results to project requirements: Slump = 1Yz", air content= 5.0%, 

concrete temperature = 74°F. unit weight = 143.2 pcf. cylinder compressive strength to be determined on curing 

schedule. 

Person/persons notified of nonconformance to project requirements:_N:.::,::IA;!:·---·--------------

Nonconformanceconected:~N~/A~ . .__--------------------------------

Instructions or information received(from):....:.::N::.:;IA;.::·---------------------------

Weather: Cloudy and warm. 

Technicians time on project today:_2:..:.:hr.:::Or.:::U::.:rs=--------------­

Time and date of next visit: 10-31-96- pick up cylinders 

msa'fobs\3088ro30.doc 

No. of visits today:_1.._c+------
Reviewed by: ___ ~~.....c:; ___ _ 



Client: Elam Construction. Inc. 

WESTERN 
COLORADO 
TESTINC, 
INC. 

Project: Pheasant Meadows Subdivision 

Prime Contractor: Elam Construction. Inc. 

REVIEW OF CONSTRUCTION 

Job No.: 308896 

Report No.:-:7 __________ _ 

Report By: D. Phipps 

Date: 11-12-96 

Date: 11-12-96 

Superintendent:...:.N.:.;o...,rm==-.::L...,in:..::c:..;:o;.:.:ln.,__ ___________ _ 

Subcontractor: ______________ _ Superintendent: _________________ _ 

Work in progress and/or completed since last report: The contractor completed compaction of the native silty sand 

subqrade on the street. 

Unexpected site conditions:....:.:::N::.:;IA;:._ _______________________________ _ 

Sampling and/or testing performed: Density and moisture tests with rock corrections of street subqrade. 

Conformance of materials, operations and/or test results to project requirements: Density and moisture test results 

met project specifications. 

Person/persons notified of nonconformance to project requirements:....:.:::N,.../A_,__ ________________ _ 

Nonconformancecorrected:....:.:::N~/A~---------------------------------

Instructions or information received(from): Paving on Thursday. November 14. 1996 

Weather: Sunny and warm 

Technicians time on project today:.....,..3.:.::5'""h""o...,u:.:rs-=-------------

Time and date of next visit: __ Wi::;.:.:oll.._l ""'c=-al:.:..l ______________ _ 
No. of visits today:-=2=---+-' ----

Reviewed by: ____ ~------

msaljobs'3088m12.doc 



WESTERN 
COLORADO 
TESTING, 
INC. 

Client: Elam Construction, Inc. 

Project: Pheasant Meadows Subdivision 

Location: Grand Junction, Colorado 

Type of Material: Pit run and silty sand 

Source of Material: Native/Native 

SOIUAGGREGATE FIELD DENSITY TESTS 

Test Locations Designed By: WCT Job No. 308896 

Authorized By: Client Date: 11-12-96 

Tested/Calc'd By: D. Phipps Date: 11-12-96 

Reviewed By r..__ Date: 11·(.,· q& 
Moisture/Density Relationship: T99,T180 Method: A,C ------------------------

Test 

No. Date 

16 11-12-96 

17 11-12-96 

18 11-12-96 

Test Moisture 

No. Density 

Lab No. 

16 0 

17 0 

18 0 

• Corrwnents: 

1. Subgrade 

2. Subbase Fill 

3. Base Course 

4.Backfill 

5. Pavement Area 

6. Below Footing 

7. Above Footing Bottom 

Copies to: 

msa~bs\3088m12.doc 

Elevation 

Location of Test Hole of Test 

Datum 

40' east of 24 3/4 Road, 6' north of centerline 0 

215' east of 24 3/4 Road, 20' south of centerline 0 

112' east of 24 3/4 Road, 9' south of centerline 0 

Optimum Max. Dry In-Place Characteristics Relative Within 

Moisture Density Moisture Dry Density Compaction Specs Comments* 

pcf % pcf % 

12.8 116.5 12.6 119.3 100+ y 1,5,10,13,17 

8.2 129.5 8.6 123.2 95 y 1,5,10,13,17 

14.1 113.0 11.3 108.9 96 y 1,5,10,13 

8. 100% min. req'd 14. Tested D-1556/AASHTO T-217 19. Tested Locations on Accompanying Site Plan 

9. 98% min. req'd 

10. 95% min. req'd 

11. 90% min. req'd 

12. _% min. req'd 

13. Moisture req'd +/­

_ 3 _% of optimum 

15. Tested ASTM D-292210-3017 20. Specifications Unknown 

16. Tested ASTM D-2922/AASHTO 21. 92-96'4 Compaction required 

T-217 
17. Rock correction applied to 

maximum dry density AASHTO 
T-224 

18. Other:. _______ _ 

Datum: Top of subarade 
Note: Tests reported to herein are not part of a 

continuous monitoring program of 
compaction operations and accordingly 
apply only to the actual location tested. 

! 

i 

: 
i 
I 

' 
I 

I 
I 

i 
i 
i 

i 

' , 

i 
I 
I 

i 
! 
i 



Client: Elam Construction. Inc. 

WESTERN 
COLORADO 
TESTINC. 
INC. 

Project: Pheasant Meadows Subdivision 

REVIEW OF CONSTRUCTION 

Job No.: 308896 

Report No.:.-:8~---------­

Report By: D. Phipps 

Date: 11-13-96 

Date: 11-13-96 

Prime Contractor: Elam Construction. Inc. Superintendent: . ..:.N.:.:o:.:rm.:.:.:..-=L~in.:.:c~o~ln:..:.,_ ___________ _ 

Subcontractor: Superintendent: _________________ _ 

Work in progress and/or completed since last report: The contractor placed first lift of Snooks Pit (-)5/8" HBP on 

Jacarlin. 

Unexpected site conditions:.....:..:~N:l.:/A~--------------------------------

Sampling and/or testing performed: Densitv tests and sample for extraction gradation. 

Confonnance of materials, operations and/or test results to project requirements: Densitv test results met project 

specifications. asphalt materials to be tested for all oil content and gradation at a later date. 

Person/persons notified of nonconfonnance to project requirements:~N!.!./A~----------------

Nonconfonnancecorrected:~N~/A~--------------------------------

Instructions or infonnation received(from):.~N:l.:/A~--------------------------

Weather: Cloudy, SO's 

Technicians time on project today:-=.2-:.=S:..:h~o::..:u~rs..:.-____________ _ 

Time and date of next visit:.--:..11.:.;·;.:.1;:;4-.;.:9:.::6~9::.:.:0:.;0:..:.a·:.:.:m:.:.:·:-------------

No. of visits todaYJA 

Reviewed by: __ ~........,.L:;.._,. ____ _ 

msa'fobs\3088m 13.doc 



WESTERN 
COLORADO 
TESTING. 
INC. 

HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT FIELD DENSITY TESTS 

Client: Elam Construction, Inc. 

Project: Pheasant Meadows 

Location: Grand Junction, Colorado 

Type of Material: (-)5/8" HBP 
~~-------------------

Source of Material: Snooks Pit 

Test Locations Designated By: WCT Job No.: 308896 

Authorized By: Client -Date: 11-13-96 
---------------------

Tested/Calc'd By: D. Phipps Date: 11-13-96 

Reviewed By: {__ Date: { (·[a ·<1G:1 

------------------------------------------------------------------------

Test 

No. Date - Location of Test 

1 11-13-96 115' west of 24 3/4 Road, 12' south of centerline 

2 11-13-96 160' west of 24 3/4 Road, 13' south of centerline 

3 11-13-96 80' west of 24 3/4 Road, 4' south of centerline 

Test Max. Unit In-Place Characteristics Relative 

No. Weight Wet Density Compaction 

pcf pcf % 

1 150.1 138.2 92 

2 150.1 137.8 92 

3 150.1 141.0 94 

*Comments: 

1. Pavement Area I. 90% min. req'd 9. Other: _____________ _ 

2. 100% min. req'd I._% min. req'd 10. Tested Locations on 

Accompanying Site Plan 
3. 98% min. req'd 7. Tested ASTM D-2922JD..3017 

4. 95% min. req'd I. Tested ASTM 0 _2922/AASHTO 11. Specifications Unknown 

T-217 12. 92-96% Compaction required 

Copies to: 

msaljobs\3088m13.doc 

Elevation 

of Test 

Datum 

0 

0 

0 

Within 

Specs Comments• 

y 1,7,12 

y 1,7,12 

y 1,7,12 

Datum: _________________ _ 

Note: Tests reported herein are not part of 

a continuous monitoring program of 

compaction operations and 

accordingly 



Client: Elam Construction. Inc. 

WESTERN 
COLORADO 
TESTING,. 
INC. 

Project: Pheasant Meadows Subdivision 

Prime Contractor: Elam Construction, Inc. 

REVIEW OF CONSTRUCTION 

Job No.: 308896 

Report No.:...:9:...-_________________ _ 

Report By: D. Phipps 

Date: 11-14-96 

Date: 11-14-96 

Superintendent:...:S~c~o:.:.tt:..G=ir..=o-=d~o:..,_ ______________________ _ 
Subcontractor. ____________________________ __ Superintendent: __________________________________ _ 

Work in progress and/or completed since last report: The contractor has placed the top lift of asphalt on the street. 

The contractor is using the 50 Blow Marshall Mix from Roland Hot Plant. 

Unexpected site conditions:_.:.::N::.:;IA~---------------------------------------------------------------

Sampling and/or testing performed: Densities for compaction and sampled HBP for lab testing. 

Conformance of materials, operations and/or test results to project requirements: All density tests met project 

specifications. Materials conformance to be determined after laboratory analysis of sampled asphalt. 

Person/persons notified of nonconformance to project requirements:_.:.::N::.:;IA~---------------------------------

Nonconformanceconected:_.:.::N::.:;IA~----------------------------------------------------------------

Instructions or information received(from):_..:.N;::.I:..:A~----------------------------------------------------

Weather: Cloudy and cool 

Technicians time on project today:_2~h~o:.:u::.;rs=----------------------------

Time and date of next visit: ___ Wi:..:.:.:ll:.:..l.:::ca=.l::.l __________________________ _ 

No. of visits today: (/'v / 
Reviewed by:, _______________ _ 

msa'jobs\3088m14.doc 



WESTERN 
COLORADO 
TESTING, 
INC. 

HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT FIELD DENSITY TESTS 

Client: Elam Construction, Inc. 

Project: Pheasant Meadows Subdivision 

Location: Grand Junction, Colorado 

Type of Material: (-) 5/8" HBP 
~~----------------------

Source of Material: Roland Pit 

Test Locations Designated By: WCT 

Authorized By: Scott Girodo 

Tested/Calc'd By: A. Marquez 

Reviewed By: c: 
----------------------

. Job No.: 308896 

Date: 11-14-96 

Date: 11-14-96 

Date: It· r'-f.CU:J 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------

Test 

No. Date Location of Test 

4 11-14-96 60' east of 24 3/4 Road, 4'south of centerline 

5 11-14-96 135' east of 24 3/4 Road, 6'north of centerline 

6 11-14-96 21 0' east of 24 3/4 Road, 27'south of centerline 

7 11-14-96 228' east of 24 3/4 Road, 4'north of centerline 
. 

Test Max. Unit In-Place Characteristics Relative 

No. Weight Wet Density Compaction 

pcf pcf % 

4 144.1 137.5 95 

5 144.1 141.5 98 

6 144.1 141.0 98 

7 144.1 138.0 96 

•comments: 

1. Pavement Area 5. 90% min. req'd 9. Other: ______________ _ 

2. 100% min. req'd 1. _% min. req'd 10. Tested Locations on 

Accompanying Site Plan 
3. 98% min. req'd 7. Tested ASTM D-2922/D-3017 

4. 95% min. req'd 8_ Tested ASTM D-2922/AASHTO 11. Specifications Unknown 

T-217 12. 92-86% Compaction required 

Copies to: 

msaljobs\3088m14.doc 

. Elevation 

of Test 

Datum 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Within 

Specs Comments* 

y 1,4,7 

y 1,4,7 

y 1,4,7 

y 1,4,7 

Datum: Finished grade of asphalt 

Note: Tests reported herein are not part of 

a continuous monitoring program of 

compaction operations and 

accordingly 

i 



Client: Elam Construction. Inc. 

WESnRN 
COLORADO 
n5TING, 
INC. 

Project: Pheasant Meadows Subdivision 

Prime Contractor: Elam Construction. Inc. 

REVIEW OF CONSTRUCTION 

Job No.: 308896 

Report No.:,....:1:..::0.__ ________ _ 

Report By: D. Phipps 

Date: 12-2-96 

Date: 12-2-96 

Superintendent:..:.N.:.:o:.:rm.:.:..:...::L~in:..:c:..::o:.:.:ln:.:._ ___________ _ 

Subcontractor: ______________ _ Superintendent: _________________ _ 

Work in progress and/or completed since last report: The contractor has placed and compacted Class 6 base course 

from Snooks Pit for widening of 24 3/4 Road at Pheasant Meadows Subdivision. 

Unexpected site conditions:~N~/A..1----------------------------------

Sampling and/or testing performed: Densitv and moisture tests on Class 6 base course. 

Conformance of materials, operations and/or test results to project requirements: All density and moisture test results 

met project specifications. 

Person/persons notified of nonconformance to project requirements:~N~/A~----------------

Nonconfonnancecorrected:~N~/A~--------------------------------

Instructions or information received(from):-.:.N:.IA:;:_ _________________________ _ 

Weather: Sunny and cool 

Technicians time on project today:_2::..:..oh'""o-=u""'rs=---------------
Time and date of next vlsit:, __ Wi.:.=ll::..l.::c=.a:.!.ll ______________ _ 

No. of visits to~y:..L 

Reviewed by:_~__;;;~------

msa'jobs\3088rd02.doc 



WESTERN 
COLORADO 
TESTING. 
INC. 

Client: Elam Construction, Inc. 

Project: Pheasant Meadows Subdivision 

Location: Grand Junction, Colorado 

Type of Material: Class 6 base course 

Source of Material: Snooks Pit 

SOIUAGGREGATE FIELD DENSITY TESTS 

Test Locations Designed By: WCT 

Authorized By: Nonn Lincoln 

Tested/Calc'd By: D. Phipps 
_ __,;,_;.._._!C....,..._, --

Reviewed By: 

Moisture/Density Relationship T-180 

Job No. 309696 

Date: 12-2-96 

Date: 12-2-96 

Date: ,J::< · 5 ·Cft· 
Method: D ------------------------- ----

Test 

No. Date 

26 12-2-96 

27 12-2-96 

28 12-2-96 

Test Moisture 

No. Density 

Lab No. 

26 0 

27 0 

28 0 

•comments: 

1.Subgrade 

2. Subbase Fill 

3. Base Course 

4. Backfill 

I. Pavement Area 

1. Below Footing 

7. Above Footing Bottom 

Copies to: 

msaljobs\3088rd02.doc 

Elevation 

Location of Test Hole of Test 

- Datum 

120' south of entrance to Pheasant Meadows, 6' west of sidewalk 0 

40' south of entrance to Pheasant Meadows, 11' west of sidewalk 0 

50' north of entrance to Pheasant Meadows, 12' west of sidewalk 0 

Optimum Max. Dry 

Moisture Density 

pcf 

6.5 137.5 

6.5 137.5 

6.5 137.5 

8. 100% min. req'd 

9. 98% min. req'd 

10. 91% min. req'd 

11. 90% min. req'd 

12. _% min. req'd 

13. Moisture req'd +/­

_L% of optimum 

In-Place Characteristics 

Moisture Dry Density 

% pcf 

5.8 130.1 

5.4 131.4 

5.3 130.8 

14. Tested D-1156/AASHTO T-217 

11. Tested ASTM D-292210-3017 

16. Tested ASTM D-2922/AASHTO 

T-217 
17. Rock correction applied to 

maximum dry density AASHTO 
T-224 

18. Other: ___________ _ 

Relative Within 

Compaction Specs Comments• 

% 

95 y 3,5,10,13,15 

96 y 3,5,10,13,15 

95 y 3,5,10,13,15 

19. Tested Locations on Accompanying Site Plan 

20. Specifications Unknown 

21. 92-96% Compaction required 

Datum: _______ _ 

Note: Tests reported to herein are not part of a 
continuous monitoring program of 
compaction operations and accordingly 
appJy only to the actual location tested. 

I 
! 



WESTERN 
COLORADO 
TESTING, 
INC. 

SOIL I AGGREGATE MOISTURE DENSITY RELATIONS 

Client Elam Construction, Inc. 

Project Pheasant Meadows 

Job No. 308896 

Lab /Invoice No.--------------

--Type of Materiai_...:::P...:::i:...::t'-Run=:.:.._----------

Source of Material Pit Run 
~~~~-----------

128 

127 I I ' ' 
l l t i ' I I I 

126 
I ' 

~ 125 I ~ 
_'ii 

Cl. 

>" 
1-

Ci5 124 z 
w 
Cl 
> 
gs 123 

122 

121 

120 
6 7 8 9 

Sampled By V. Allen 

Submitted By V. Allen 

Reviewed By )~ ~ 

Date 10-17-96 

Date 10-17-96 

Date II~ S'-ct 6 

Test Procedure ___ D-_6_9_8 __ Me_th_od __ c ____ _ 

Max. Dry Density, pcf ___ 12_6_._4_*__:_/_1_3_3_._2 ____ _ 

Optimum Moisture Content. %. __ 8_. 9_*---'-/_6_. _4 ____ _ 

* Rock correction with 31% (+)3/4" 

I -

10 11 12 13 14 

MOISTURE CONTENT, % DRY WEIGHT 



WESTERN 
COLORADO 
TESTING, 
INC. 

COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 
CYLINDER CONCRETE SPECIMENS 

Client: Elam Construction, Inc. 

Job No.: .....=..:30:..:8:..:::8.=..96=------------­

Date of Report: .--:1~0~-3:..:0:...;-9:..:6~-------­

Reviewed By: 

Project: Pheasant Meadows 

Location of Placement: Jacarlin Street, Sta. 2+00 north side monolithic curb. gutter and sidewalk 

Contractor: Mays Concrete, Inc. Architect/Engineer: 

Source of Sample: Truck discharge chute 

Concrete Supplier: United Companies, Inc. Measured Slump, in. (C143): _;..1....:.1.:..:/2~-------

Ticket Number: _2;:;.8;;;.;:2:::;:2;:___ ____________ Measured Air Content, % (C231): _5.;..;.0 ______ _ 

Batch Size, cu. yds.: 10 Concrete Temperature, °F: 74 
--~------------

Mix Identification: Class B, C & G Ambient Air Temperature, °F: 46 ---------------
Design Strength, psi: ___,;...40;;...;0;;...;0;:___ ____ I 28 days Plastic Unit Weight, pcf: _;..14..:..:3:.:.·=.2 __________ _ 

Max. Size Aggregate, in.: ......;..3/'""'4 ___________ No. Cylinders Molded: _4..;._ _________ _ 

Time in Mixer: L. Sanchez 

Water Added on Job, gal.: _+....;5=----------- Submitted By: L. Sanchez 

Test Procedure ASTM C39- - Authorized By: _C=..I:.:.:ie~n:..:.t ______ _ 

Date: 1 0-30-96 

Date: 10-31-96 

Date: 1 0-30-96 

Remarks: 

Specimen Specimen Date Tested Compressive Strength Type of Unit Tested 
Number Ageln Maximum Load Fracture Weight of By 

Days 
Pounds Force psi 

Cylinder 
(pcf) 

3088-1 7 11-6-96 90,000 3160 D 143.4 MK 

3088-2 28 11-27-96 143.1 

3088-3 28 11-27-96 142.6 

3088-4 Hold Hold 142.8 

Specimen Diameter, in.: --=-6 . .:..:0.=:2..;;.4 _________ _ 

Specimen Area, sq. in.: .....::;;.28;;...;·;.;;.5..;;..0 ________ _ 

Test results will automatically be sent to the concrete supplier. 

msa:jobs\3088c030.doc 
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WESTERN 
COLORADO 
TESTINC, 
INC. 

COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 
CYLINDER CONCRETE SPECIMENS 

Job No.: _3;:;.;0;..;;8~8.;;.;96:;._ __________ _ 

Client: Elam Construction, Inc. Date of Report: 1 0-30-96 
-----~~~----------------------

Reviewed By: . -·· 
Project: Pheasant Meadows 

Location of Placement: Jacarlin Street, Sta. 2+00 north side monolithic curb and gutter and sidewalk 

Contractor: Mays Concrete, Inc. Architect/Engineer: 

Source of Sample: Truck discharge chute 

Concrete Supplier: United Companies, Inc. Measured Slump, in. (C143): ~1...;.1;..;;12:;._ ____________ _ 

Ticket Number: .....:2=.;8:..:2=2=----------------------------------- Measured Air Content, % (C231): _5.:;.;·...;.0~. -----------

Batch Size, cu. yds.: 10 Concrete Temperature, °F: 74 -------------------------
Mix Identification: Class B curb and gutter Ambient Air Temperature, °F: 46 -----------------------
Design Strength, psi: _4...;.0;....;;0...;.0 ____ I 28 days Plastic Unit Weight, pcf: ~14..;...;3;;.;.;.2;;;...._ _______________ _ 

Max. Size Aggregate, in.: _·..;;..;31-'4 ________________________ No. Cylinders Molded: _4~-------------

Time in Mixer: ------------------ hrs. _4..:...;5:.__ __ min. Sampled By: L. Sanchez 

Water Added on Job, gal.: +5 Submitted By: L. Sanchez 

Test Procedure ASTM C39- - Authorized By: Client 
~~~-----------

Date: 1 0-30-96 

Date: 10-31-96 

Date: 1 0-30-96 

Remarks: 

Specimen Specimen Date Tested Compressive Strength Type of Unit Tested 
Number Ageln Maximum Load Fracture Weight of By 

Days 
Pounds Force psi 

Cylinder 
(pcf) 

3088-1 7 11-6-96 90,000 3160 D 143.4 MK 

3088-2 28 11-27-96 132,500 4650 D 143.1 MK 

3088-3 28 11-27-96 128,500 4510 DIE 142.6 MK 

3088-4 28 11-27-96 133,000 4670 DIE 142.8 MK 

Specimen Diameter, in.: 6.024 
~--~------------------

Specimen Area, sq. in.: __ 2;;..8.....;·...;..50.;;.._ _________________ _ 

Test results will automatically be sent to the concrete supplier. 

msa:jobs\3088c030.doc 
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WESTERN 
COLORADO 
TESTING, 
INC. 

Client: Elam Construction, Inc. 

PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF 
ASP HAL TIC CONCRETE 

Marshall Method Mix Design 

Job No.: 308896 

Date of Report: _1_1_-1--:~~-:--6 _________ _ 

Reviewed By: ~ 

Project: Pheasant Meadows Subdivision Sampled By: D. Phipps Date: 11-13-96 
----~~---------

Location: Grand Junction, Colorado Submitted By: D. Phipps Date: 11-13-96 

Type of Material: (-) 5ta• HBP Authorized By: Client Date: 11-13-96 
~~-----------------------

Sample Location: Laydown machine Source of Sample: Auger 
-~----------------------- -~~---------------------Sample No. 1 Ticket No.: Tons: 75 Time Sampled: ---------- -----------

Bitumen Temp °F Mixing Temp °F Windrow Temp °F 

Sieve Size 

1 1/4" 

3/4" 

1/2" 

3/8" 

No.4 

No.8 

No.16 

No. 30 

No. 50 

No. 100 

Finer than 200 ASTM C117 

Test 

Bitumen Content,%­

Marshall Specific Gr. glee 

Marshall Unit Weight lbs/fe 

Maximum Specific Gr. glee 

No. Of Blows 

Stability, lbs 

Flow, .01, in. 

Air Voids, o/o 

VMA,% 

Voids Filled, o/o 

----
Sieve Analysis ASTM C136 

% Passing - Cumulative 

100 

96 

83 
61 
44 

34 

27 

18 

10 

6.0 

Cold Feed Moisture 

Results 

5.78 

2.324 
144.6 

2.438 

50 /250°F 

4.7 

15.2 

69 

------------
Specifications 

4.9-5.9 

3-5 

13 min. 

Specification 

100 

90-100 

74-89 
50-78 
32-64 

12-38 

3-7 

Asphalt Moisture 

ASTM Test Std. 

D2172 
D2726 

D2041 

D 1559 

D 1559 

• Indicates non-compliance with project requirements. - By weight of total sample 

msb'iobs\3088mn13.doc 



WESTERN 
COLORADO 
TESTING, 
INC. 

Client: Elam Construction, Inc. 

PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF 
ASP HAL TIC CONCRETE 

Marshall Method Mix Design 

Job No.: 308896 ------------------------------Date of Report: 12-5-96 
Reviewed By: ----z7r------------------------

Project: Pheasant Meadows Subdivision Sampled By: A. Marquez Date: 12-3-96 
----~-----------Location: Grand Junction, Colorado Submitted By: A. Marquez Date: 12-3-96 

Type of Material: (-) 5/8" HBP Authorized By: Client Date: 12-3-96 
~--------------------------Sample Location: Laydown machine Source of Sample: Auger 

--~-----------------------Sample No. Ticket No.: Tons: Time Sampled: ----------- -----
Bitumen Temp °F Mixing Temp °F Windrow Temp °F 

Sieve Size 

1 1/4" 

3/4" 

1/2" 

3/8" 

No.4 

No.8 

No.16 

No. 30 

No. 50 

No. 100 

Finer than 200 ASTM C117 

Test 

Bitumen Content,%­

Marshall Specific Gr. glee 

Marshall Unit Weight lbs/ft3 

Maximum Specific Gr. glee 

No. Of Blows 

Stability, lbs 

Flow, .01, in. 

AirVoids,% 

VMA,% 

Voids Filled, % 

--------
Sieve Analysis ASTM C136 

% Passing - Cumulative 

100 

96 

83 

59 

40 

30 

24 

17 

10 

6.4 

Cold Feed Moisture 

Results 

5.58 

2.361 

147.0 

2.443 

50 /250°f 

3.4 

13.7 

75 

---------------
Specifications 

4.9-5.9 

3-5 

13 min. 

Specification 

100 

90-100 

74-89 

50-78 

32-64 

12-38 

3-7 

Asphalt Moisture 

ASTM Test Std. 

D 2172 

D 2726 

D 2041 

D 1559 

D 1559 

* Indicates non-compliance with project requirements. - By weight of total sample 

msb~\3088md03.doc 



ELAM CONSTRUCTION, INC. 
BITUMINOUS MIX 

FIELD CONTROL TEST 

Hot Plant No. ----"t/_·_.1._$'"..c.=.S ________ _ 

Location 'tQ..te\...JQ .::r c. r, co 

Date II- t,J- 9 '-
Time Sample Taken _...,.)_: ... '2=o-t"p"-%,......,._ _____ _ 

Location A Itt?~ fZc 

EXTRACTION DATA 

Sample & Container Wt. ) 7 3 q • g 
Container Tare Wt. -~...;::._l_,t{..._..5:;...-...;..•-'?:-_____ _ 

Net Wt. Agg. & Bit. /.:!:?-9 ((' ·/ 
Gross Wt. Back-~~:::;........;;::!llll~oo.~•~......-______ _ 

Total Tare ___ ___."/'--='8'-"/-·-'/:-_____ _ 
Extracted Agg. Weight.._ ~f...,£tJ,.._c;...,'$1ioC..&.., =D:;;..._ ____ _ 

Extracted Bit. Weight _ _....&~Co~ . ..1...( -----­

% Extracted Bit. ---=5.=::...::•:....lf~..:O;.J,%~-------
.. Retention Factor ___________ _ 

'1ft Bit. in Mix.-------------

' 

DRY SAMPLE WT. ISO f.() 
SIEVE ANALYSIS 

TARE WT. 

€t:J!'fl~bfl~g. CUMULATIVE 
SIEVE W"f'. ft!!l'P211dilll!iQ WEIGHT PERCENT 
SIZE RETAINED RETAINED 

·~.ll: .~......J:. 

'(I /~0 t:> ~ 

¥z: '" 'I'~. c. 3 z. 
rg gz j.(,(,_J l2lo 

dy 
"'' 5"(, 5903 37. I 

Nt .. ., :Itt t~~L S"t.,. I 
tilt, ?,IJ 9ct'l. 7 t~~o 
It' J t;) Z/ (bql.~ 72~ 3 
It" so lt.j /1.~~,t_ gr.3 
4~~ Cf .,J33,.2, 86. i 
IF~ s;B IJ?!.o 12.7 

Work Order No. ------­

Project plfG~~cJ r tk&4thtc-IS . 

Thimble Setting -5. t( I: · s-" 

Gate Setting: 

#4•--------------
#4·------------

TARE WEIGHTS 

Filter Weight__.../4-f-· :>.._-_____ _ 

Drying Pan Wt. "f.6 Z · ., f../t, 9 • 6 

Total Tare 7' 8) · / 

% Extracted Bit.::Extracted Bit. Wt. x 100 
Net Wt. Agg. & Bit 

Sampled By 0. {2,u-6s e I/ 

Tested By ,f: ~.se II 

PERCENT SPECS. 
PASSING 

/dO .100 

?7 "Jto-tt~~ 

&2. ?" -BP.. 

~-' S?-t-1 

*' t/'1 '33-'(J 

39 -
-tJ.7 11-t'S" 

!? -
II -

1. 3 l.S-?-8 
COt.OtiAOO ,..,,.,, .. C:O.., ........ JUfiCT .... OOt.O. 



NUCLEAR COMPACTION TEST DATA 
Soil Type ~6 N .~ p 
Project .S-t~ U,c.,4n.tc:.-' 
Date 11· 1?. • S' '-
Taken By p ·I?A/$S e I/ 
Guage 3VVfl 

6 7 8 9 10 
·-·-w-•• ; E.fqsr :~'5rftH'-r: : WI!'SC~ ~ 
Offset Po4 2.t1 ~::.~PAille..~,.,.-.-P4~~1ltjl-fh~~,.,,.rp.ca.t."'1 t.. I 
:Jevation ~ , 49- i "f!!r._ ~ Q- ~ 

.~ode and Depth 6-S. 1 .h. s. j Lt.z_. , t3 .5. 6. :>. B.s. _ 
Dens· Count g SJ :___£ 7L~-- -~~-----:-~ £z._, __sy o BS':f_ 

I>'·~ ', I )7-0 . __1__22~ IYj.?_ It{/./ 137·.':> . 

---- ------~ 

----=Dens_!!y Moisture 
___ 5_38? ~-----

Remarks: p."'e J5.o~ 
'L~r~ t-3 u;~~f'-12-D.:f-ecC 
t:'SL$> __ 3-:::JL~tR.£ tc~r '1P'H_f--~L~-~ .. h_Ul!{:L_~1r,.,;41( 
u,~_-z,T> ___ ,~lll-E_I~. ~ plf-tll\5 .. A/f:.~~ w..s. pc.,~. J$?J-1 

Form 231 -0294 



January 3, 1997 

Scott Baumgardner, Estimator 
Elam Construction 
1225 S. 7th Street 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

RE: Jakarlin Court 

Dear Scott: 

City of Grand Junction, Colorado 
250 North Fifth Street 

81501-2668 
FAX: (970)244-1599 

Thank you for sending me all the pertinent data for the paving of Jakarlin Court. 
We have reviewed this material and find it is acceptable. However, we are 
requiring the areas tested by Richard Bailey which were in question be retested 
and if questions still exist, be cored, prior to final acceptance of the pavement. 

Please contact Richard Bailey in the spring to arrange for this additional testing. 
We will also need to schedule a final walkthrough of the project with the 
developer when all work has been completed. 

If you have any questions, please call me or Richard. 

Sincerely, 

~~@a_. 
{A~~Iiska 

City Development Engineer 

cc: Richard Bailey, City Quality Assurance 
Stan Seligman, Great New Homes 
Jim Fife, Western Colorado Testing 
Don Newton, City Engineer 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

March 20, 1997 

John Shaver ~ 

Michael T. Drollinger¥ 1 v 

Pheasant Meadows CC&Rs 

Attached please find a copy of the covenants for Pheasant Meadows for your 
review and comments. The petitioner is anxious to record so if possible a review 
at your earliest convenience would be appreciated. If you have any questions 
please feel free to contact me at x1439. 
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MEMORANDUM 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

March 28, 1997 

Bobbie Paulson 

Michae·l T. Drollinger 

Pheasant Meadows (Our File #FP-96-113) 

Attached please find two checks totaling $385.00 to guarantee landscaping and 
other site improvements at the subject site located at 24 3/4 Road and Jackarlin 
Court. Please deposit the check in the appropriate account. I have also 
attached the DIA for reference; please return the DIA to me when finished. 



\ 

lAND®® 

May 23, 1996 

Mr. Michael T. Drollinger 
Community Development Department 
City of Grand Junction 
250 N. 5th Street 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

Re: Pheasant Meadows 
Job File No. 96001.40 

Dear Michael: 

ENGINEERING • SURVEYING • PLANNING 

On behalf of our clients, the Eulers, we are requesting TCP credit for the 24 % Road 
improvements required by this development. 

The cost estimate, Exhibit B, for 24 % Road has been included with this letter. 

If additional documentation is needed, please contact our office. 

Very truly yours, 

Charles M. Best 
Project Manager 

cc: George & Carrie Euler 

CB/dg 

259 GRAND AVE. • GRAND JUNCTION, C 0 8150 l • (970) 245-4099 • FAX (970) 245-307 6 
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I. 

EXHIBIT "8" 

IMPROVEMENTS LIST/DETAIL 
(Page 1 of 3) 

DATE: 5-23-96 
NAME OF DEVELOPMENT: Pheasant Meadows Subdivision 
LOCATION: 24 3/4 Road Improvements 
PRINTED NAME OF PERSON PREPARING: Mike Best 

TOTAL UNIT 
UNITS QTY PRICE 

SANITARY SEWER 
1 Clearing and grubbing 
2 Cut and remove asphalt 
3 PVC sanitary sewer main (incl. 

trenching, bedding & backfill) 
4 Sewer service (incl. trenching 

bedding, & backfill) 
5 Sanitary sewer manhole(s) 
6 Connection to existing manhole( s) 
7 Aggregate Base Course 
8 Pavement Replacement 
9 Driveway restoration 

1 0 Utility adjustments 
II. DOMESTIC WATER 

1 Clearing and grubbing 
2 Cut and remove asphalt 
3 Water main (incl. excavation, 

bedding, backfill, valves, and 
appurtenances) 

4 Water services (incl. excavation, 
bedding, backfill, valves, and 
appurtenances) 

5 Connect to existing water line 
6 Aggregate Base Course 
7 Pavement Replacement 
8 Utility adjustments 

Ill. STREETS 
1 Clearing and grubbing LS $250.00 
2 Earthwork, including excavation CUYD 180 $2.25 

and embankment construction 
3 Utility relocations 

Page 1 

TOTAL 
AMOUNT 

$250.00 
$405.00 



4 Aggregate sub-base course 
(Square Yard) 

5 Aggregate base course 
(Cubic Yard) 

6 Sub-grade stabilization 
7 Asphalt or pavement 

(Ton) 
8 Curb, gutter & sidewalk 

(Linear Feet)) 
9 Driveway sections 

(Square Feet) 
1 0 Crosspans & fillets 
11 Retaining walls/structures 
12 Storm drainage system 
13 Signs and other traffic 

control devices 
14 Construction staking 
15 Dust control 
16 Street lights (each) 

IV. LANDSCAPING 
1 Design/Architecture 
2 Earthwork (incl. top soil, 

fine grading & berming) 
3 Hardscape features (incl. walls 

fencing, and paving) 
4 Plant material and planting 
5 Irrigation system 
6 Other features (incl. statues 

water displays, park equipment) 
7 Curbing 
8 Retaining walls & structures 
9 One year maintenance agmt. 

V. MISCELLANEOUS 
1 Design/Engineering 
2 Surveying 
3 Developer's inspection costs 
4 Quality Control testing 
5 Construction traffic control 
6 Rights-of-way/Easements 

Page2 

CUYD 325 $18.00 $5,850.00 

TON 138 $27.50 $3,795.00 

LF 380 $15.00 $5,700.00 

SF 2000 $4.00 $8,000.00 

$700.00 
$300.00 
$300.00 
$500.00 



7 City inspection fees 
8 Permit fees 
9 Recording costs 

10 Bonds 
11 Newsletters 
12 General Construction Supervision 
13 Other 
14 Other 

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST OF IMPROVEMENTS : 

$300.00 

$26,100.00 

Signature of Developer Date 
(If corporation, to be signed by President and attested 
to by Secretary together with the corporate seals) 

I have reviewed the estimated costs and time schedule shown above and, based 
on the plan layouts submitted to date and the current costs of construction, 
I take no exception to the above. 

CITY ENGINEER DATE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DATE 

Page 3 



CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS & UTILITIES 

250 NORTH 5TH STREET 
GRAND JUNCTION, CO 81501 

{970) 244-4003 

TO THE MESA COUNTY CLERK & RECORDER: 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the herein named Subdivision Plat, 

Situated in the ~E. V4 of Section3 3 , 

Township --~-~-=o~~~~~l~~--' Range ' We.~-r 
of the U-rt:::.,. Meridian in the City of Grand Junction, 
County of Mesa,. State of Colorado, has been reviewed under my 
direction and, to the best of my knowledge, satisfies the 
requirements pursuant to C.R.S. 38-51-106 and the. Zoning and 
Development Code of the City of Grand Junction for the recording of 
subdivision plats in the office of the Mesa County Clerk and 
Recorder. 

This certification makes no warranties to any person for any 
purpose. It is prepared to establish for the County Clerk and 
Recorder that City review has been obtained. This certification 
does not warrant: 1) title or legal ownership to the land hereby 
platted nor the title or legal ownership of adjoiners; 2) errors 
and/or omissions, including, but not limited to, the omission(s) of 
rights-of-ways and/or easements, whether or not of record; 3) liens 
and encumbrances, whether or not of record; 4) the qualifications, 
licensing status and/or any statement(s) or representation(s) made 
by the surveyor who prepared the above-named subdivision plat. 

Dated this :J day of _,1{.'--'-"q._,~'--'-c,._·_.l-]'-----------' 19 9 7 . 

City of Grand Junction, 

Departm-e~n~t/roy,f·~~P~blic ~ks ~tilities 
By:- ~ 

Shanks, P.E., P.L.S. 
of Public Works & Utilities 

Recorded in Mesa County 
Date: 
Plat Book: J~ Page:~ 
Drawer :DD;)J 
g:\special\platcert.doc 

~ o-t" 
IO 1 

1792799 1027AM 03/27/97 
l'k•NIKA Tooo CLK&REc ME5A Ce<uNH C:er 





APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT NO. TWO 

To: Donada, INC., Work Agreement: GRAND VIEW FILING TWO, For Work accomplished through the date 
of: JUNE 25, 1997 by Elam Construction, Inc. 

Accompanying Documentation: 

Invoice #333938 

CONTRACTORS Certification: 

ATTACH ITEMIZED LIST 

Original Proposal Amount 
Net Channge By Change Order 

Contract Sum To Date 
Total Complete & Stored To Date 

Retain age 
5 % of Completed Work 
5 % of Stored Materials 

Total Earned Plus Retainage 
Less Previous Certificates For Payment 

Current Payment Due 
Balance To Finish Plus Retention 

$ N/A 
$ N/A 

$275,391.75 
$275,391.75 

$ 0.00 
$ 0.00 
$275,391.75 
$109,548.50 
$165,843.25 
$ N/A 

Elam Construction, Inc. certifies that all progress payments received from OWNERS on account of Work 
done under the Work Agreement referred to above have been applied to discharge in full all obligations of 
Elam Construction, Inc. incurred in connection with the Work covered by this Application For Payment 
Number (One) inclusive; AND title to all materials and equipment incorporated in said Work or otherwise 
listed in or covered by this Application For Payment will pass to OWNERS at time of final acceptance of 
project free and clear of all liens, claims, security interests and encumbrances. 

Dated--------' 1997 Elam Construction, Inc. 

By: __________________________ __ 

Title:---------------
PROJECT MANAGERS Recommendation: 
This Application (with accompanying documentation) meets the requirements of the Contract Documents 
and payment of the above Current Payment Due is recommended. 

Dated --==;;;...:., w==-·· ...,L'/_,_._3----J----' 1997 

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION Recommendation: 
This Application (with accompanying documentation) meets the requirements of the Development 
Improvements Agreement and payment of the above Current Payment Due is recommended. 

1 1997 

OWNER'S Acceptance: 
This Application (with accompanying documentation) is accepted and payment of the above Current 
Payment Due is recommended. 

Dated---------' 1997 Donada, Inc. 

By: ______________________ __ 

Title: -----------------



I 

QUANTITY 

1600 CY 
10100 SY 

2973 TONS 
I 

2105 TONS 
: 11 EA 

SEA 
6 EA 
1 LS 
1 LS 
1 LS 

691 LF 
1759 LF 
1736 LF 
3776 SF 

224 SF 
1 LS 

330 SF 
23 HR 

250 TONS 

Form 125·0391 

CONSTRUCTION, 

1225 South 7th St. 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81501 
(303) 242-5370 • FAX (303) 245-7716 

DONADA, INC. 

634AVALON DRIVE 

GRAND JUNCTION, CO 81501 

DESCRIPTION 

EXCAVATION 
SUBGRADE PREP. 

ROAD BASE 
HOT BITUMINOUS ASPHALT 

ADJUST MANHOLES & WATER VALVES 
SIGHS 

END OF ROAD 
TRAFFIC CONTROL 

TESTING 
ADDITIONAL TESTING 

30" C&G (rollover) 
7'-0" VERTICAL CURB, GUTTER & SIDEWALK 

INVOICE 
N2 33938 

Invoice Date 

6/25/97 
Customer Number 

4200 
Job Number 

360436 
Customer Order Number 

Location of Work 

GRAND VIEW SUBD. 
Date of Work 

THRU JUNE 12 1997 
TERMS: DUE 10TH OF MONTH FOLLOWING INVOICE DATE. 1.5% per 
month (18% annual rate) charged on past due accounts. Buyer agrees to pay 
reasonable attorney fees and costs in the event of default. 

UNIT 
PRICE AMOUNT 

$ 1.40 $ 2,240.00 
$ 0.70 $ 7,070.00 
$ 7.50 $ 22,297.50 
$ 28.00 $ 58,940.00 
$ 90.00 $ 990.00 
$ 125.00 $ 625.00 
$ 50.00 $ 300.00 

.$ 1,500.00 
$ 1,000.00 
$ 2,528.00 

$ 7.50 $ 5,182.50 
$ 12.25 $ 21,547.75 

6'-6" MOUNTABLE CURB, GUTTER, & SIDEWALK $ 13.00 $ 22,568.00 
HANDICAP RAMPS $ 2.75 $ 10,384.00 

6' X 7' DRIVEWAYS+ 811 $ 2.75 $ 616.00 
CATCH BASIN- GRATE & FRAME $ 1,500.00 

5' SIDEWALK $ 2.75 $ 907.50 
SUBEXCAVATION $ 164.00 $ 3,772.00 

ROAD BASE (to fix soft spots) $ 7.50 $ 1,875.00 

Total Amount Due $ 165,843.25 

Please pay from invoice. THANK YOU 
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P.O. Box 55365 
Grand .Junction, Colorado 81505 
[303) 241 -9000 

August 28, 1997 

City of Grand Junction 
Planning and Development Department 
250 North 5th Street 
Grand Junction, Co. 81501 

RE: Great New Homes, Inc. 
Disbursement Agreement 
PHEASANT MEADOWS SUBDIVISION 

To Whom It May Concern: 

The Bank of Grand Junction signed a Disbursement Agreement for 
PHEASANT MEADOWS SUBDIVISION on 7/12/96 in the amount of 
$98,912.05. 

It is our understanding that all improvements have been completed 
and paid for and no draws were needed on this agreement. The Bank 
of Grand Junction is requesting a release from the City of it's 
right to draw on this agreement. 

We would appreciate a written response as soon as possible and we 
thank you for your prompt consideration of our request. 

Sincerely, 

Marlene M. Haase 
Vice President 

MMH/pe 

Top 100 in nation for loans to small businesses - 3rd year straight. 

Mesa Mall • 241 5 F Road I Downtown • 326 Main St. 

MEMBER FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION 



DISBURSEMENT AGREEMENT 
(~provements Guar~t~~). -~ ~ 

DEVELOPER: 

B.A.NK: 

PROPERTY: 

· Great New .Homes; Inc •. 
3032 I-70 Business.Loop 
Grand Junction; m 81 504 

BANK OF GRAND JUNCTION 
2415 . F ROAD 
GRAND JUNCTION, . CO.. 81505 

Phe..~sa.nt· l-1eadows Subdivision 

DISBURSEMENT AMOUNT: For the construction of improvements to the 
P:r:operty in an amount not to . exceed $ 98,912. os 

This Agreement is entered into by and between 
("Developer") , 

( "Bank 11
). and the · City 

Colorado ( 11 City") . 

RECITALS 

Great New Homes, Inc. .. 
BANK OF GRAND JUNCTION 

of Grand Junction, 

to construct certain 
( 

11 Improvements 11
) in 

Code, Improvements 

Developer has been required by the City 
improvements to Pheasant ~'!f>..adows Subdivision 
accordance with the Zoning and Development 
Agreement and subdivision approval. 

. ... 

The Bank has acrreed to loan funds to the Developer for construction 
of the Improvements. 

The City Engineer has approved an. estimate of the costs of the 
Improvements and that amount or an amount not to exc2ed 
$98,912.05 , whichever is greater, ~hall be ·referred to as ~he 
"Funds." 

The partiesdesire·to secure the full and comnlete performance o£ 
the Developer's obligations and to secure -that· the Funds are 
disbursed only to pay for· the Improvements. 

I 

NOW, TdEREFORE, THE.PARTIES AGREE: 
. . . . 

l. B.A.N:K PROMISES. Bank shall -dedicate or set.·aside the Funds on 
behalf of Developer and for .the City's benefit within twenty-=our 
hours of· execution· of this Disburs.ernent Agreement . · 
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Disbursement Agreement 
page 2 of 5 

Bank. warrants: that the Funds are to be held. in trust solely to 
secure Developer's obligations under the Impro~ements Agreement; 
that the Bank shall act as. agent of the City· in holding the Funds; 
that the Funds will not be paid out or disburs~d to, or on behalf 
of, the Developer·except as set forth in this document and/or as­
set forth in the Improvements Agreement; and that the Bank may not 
modify or revoke its obligation to disburse funds to or on behalf 
of the Developer or the City. The Bank warrants that the Funds are 
and will be available exclusively for payment of the costs of 
satisfactory completio? of the Improvements. . 

2. DISBURSEMENT PROCEDURES. . The Funds. shall be advanced for 
payment of costs incurred for the construction af .Improvements on 
the Property in accordance with the Improvements List/Detail 
attached ta. the Improvements Agreement, the terms of which are 
incorporated by this reference. All disbursements· must comply with 
the following procedures: 

(a) Request for Advance. Developer shall deliver to the Bank 
a written request for the disbursement of funds on forms acceptable 
to the Bank. .such requests shall be signed by Developer, 
Developer's General Contractor, Project Engineer and Architect, if 
applicable, and the City Engineer. By signing the request for 
disbursement the Developer is certifying: that all costs for which 
the advance is being requested have been incurred in connection 
with the construction of the Improvements on the Property; that all 
work performed and materials supplied .. are in accordance with the 
plans and specifications submitted to and approved by the City; 
that the work has been performed in a workmanlike manner; that no 
funds are being requested for work not completed, nor for material 
not installed; the Project Engineer has inspected the Improvements 
for which payment is requested; and that such. improvements have 
been comnleted in accordance with all terms,. snecifications and 
conditions of the approved plans. Attached here-to is the list of 
those individuals, · and their respective signatures, required to 

·sign the above described request.{.s) -for -disbursement of funds. 
\ 

(b) Documentation, Waivers and Checks. Each recruest for 
disbursement of funds shall be accompanied by: (i) one-original 
and one copy of each invoice to· be paid; ( ii) checks drawn on 
Developer's construction loan·account with the Bank, _made payable 
to the payee(s) and for the amount of each invoice presented for 
payment; (iii) lien waivers in a form approved by the Bank prepared 
for ~ignature·-- by ··each payee; and ( i v) . postage paid envelopes 
addressed to each payee -for the mailing of checks presented to the 
Bank. 

2 



TYPE LEGAL DESCRIPTION(~ELOW, usiNG ADDITIONAL SHEWs AS NECESSARY. usE 
SINGLE SPACING WITH A ONE INCH MARGIN ON EACH SIDE. 

/ ******************************************************************************************· 

Corrrrnencing at the Southwest corner of Lot 48, Pomona Park SUl::division, 
thence along the South line thereof, South 89°57 '40" F..ast 10. 00 feet to the 
True Point of Beginning, thenee continuing South 89°57 '40" Ea.s6 along the South 
line of said IDt 48 a distan~ of 353.50 feet, thence North 00 07'37" h'est 
470.52 feet, thence North 89 57 150 11 West, 353.50 feet, thence South 00°07'37" 
East along the East right of way of 24 3/4 Road, a distance of 470.50 feet to 
the True Point of Beginning, 
Nesa County, Colorado. 
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Grading .Plan 
Scale 1~.~ 50' 
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NOTE: Slondord Drain lhrou9h to be removed ond 
,..ploc•d with like curb ond 9utter when the 
street improvements are complete to the 
south of the site alon9 24 J/4 Rood. 

~----------.!..-

~----... !'.>--J --:::~ r--." -t 
~ ~~~~- SECTION 8-8 

-~ 
I 

Developed Drainage Plan 

Scale 1"= 50' 

DRIVE-OVER CURB 
AND GUTI'ER 

SECTION 0-0 

,, .. ~ 
=~=---~~ ~~~ 

! . _j 
II 
~- ~ -~~~"""' 

~ 7W" 1 J} 

,.T,~_#:L ,,. ,·: ... _ 
'~.- _. 

Jo:......._-

~~~;~~ 
_,/,--J/_ 

SECTION C-C SECTION E-E 

~ 

, SECTION A-A 
fOND CROSS SECTION 

' ~ 

1: 

d 
'I :l 

Drainage Legend 

~ 
\:fY 

Boundary Information 

- - 1 - Sub - Bosoin Boundary 

>Golori<CVoluo• 

~~·~~~27 

JAl FOR 
'"" ''"TR'l!'T•.-v' . ; .:s Lt>! 1<<1< 

- Qrjq,n of flow 

B Design Poml 

"J( 

SCAL[ r", 50' 
o· so· 

W"F.th·~ 

~12•/DI 

~12 
oon•IMJ' 
~ 

(170)~-'IOft 

"' :::::-, 
~ 
\l: 


